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I.  Introduction to the Update 
 

This report presents population projections for Ontario and each of its 49 Census Divisions 
from the base year of 2005 to 2031. These population projections were prepared by the Ontario 
Ministry of Finance in Winter 2006 as an update to the 2004-2031 Ontario Ministry of Finance 
population projections published in Winter 2005. The latter were the first projections following 
the 2001 Census and can be referenced on the Ministry of Finance Web site. 
 
The Ministry of Finance has updated its population projections in order to provide interested 
users with projections that track in the short term the most recent trends in components of 
population growth as well as the latest annual population estimates available from Statistics 
Canada. 
 
Since the 2004-based population projections were published by Ministry of Finance in Winter 
2005, previously released Statistics Canada population estimates have been revised and 
additional data have been made available. Taking account of these changes in an update 
ensures that the projections remain the most up-to-date and relevant resource possible.  
 
This report presents a summary of the updated projection results. It also discusses the updated 
base year (2005) and minor changes to the assumptions for each of the components of 
population growth at the Ontario and Census Division levels. 
 
This report should be used in conjunction with the Ontario Population Projections, 2004-2031 
report which provides an in-depth account of the Ministry of Finance projections methodology 
and long-term trends in components of population growth. 
 
The updated population projections move the base year forward by one year. They use as the 
base population the preliminary July 1, 2005 postcensal population estimates released by 
Statistics Canada in September 2005 for Ontario and in December 2005 for Census Divisions. 
For Ontario, this base is 12.54 million. In addition, minor changes to assumptions were made 
to keep short-term levels and rates in the components of population growth in line with recent 
trends. The end point of the projections remains July 1, 2031. 
 
It should be noted that the long-term assumptions and methodology underlying the updated 
population projections remain largely unchanged from those used for the 2004-based 
projections. This means that the long-term trends and implications of the demographic outlook 
remain the same as those outlined in the Ontario Population Projections, 2004-2031 report 
released in Winter 2005.  
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These population projections do not represent Ontario Government policy targets or desired 
population outcomes; nor do they incorporate explicit economic assumptions. The projections 
are developed to provide an outlook of population growth for Ontario and its 49 Census 
Divisions using a standard demographic methodology. The Ministry’s demographic 
assumptions for growth reflect past trends in all streams of migration and the continuing 
evolution of long-term fertility and mortality patterns in each Census Division. Population is 
projected for each of the 49 Census Divisions and summed to an Ontario total.  
 
The updated projections include three scenarios for Ontario. The medium or reference scenario 
is considered “most likely” to occur. The low- and high-growth scenarios provide a reasonable 
forecast range based on plausible changes in the components of growth. At the Census 
Division level, an updated medium-growth scenario is provided. This corresponds to the 
updated medium-growth scenario for Ontario. 
 
Section II provides the highlights of updated projection results, 2005-2031, at the Ontario and 
regional levels, including an analysis of the age structure and components of population 
growth. Section III provides a description of the assumptions underlying each scenario of the 
update. 
 
The last part of this report is the Statistical Appendix of the most commonly used tables. This 
provides users with up-to-date, detailed projections data. 
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II.  Highlights 
Highlights of the updated projections from 2005 to 2031 (reference scenario unless otherwise 
stated) are presented below. Note that the overall long-term trends in this update remain the 
same as those in the Winter 2005 projections. 

 Ontario’s population is projected to experience fairly robust growth over the projection 
period, 2005-2031, under all three scenarios. 

 The population of Ontario in the reference scenario is projected to grow by 30.7 per cent 
or 3.9 million, from an estimated 12.54 million on July 1, 2005 to 16.40 million on July 
1, 2031. The population reaches 14.54 million under the low-growth scenario and 
17.85 million under the high-growth scenario by 2031. 
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 Over the projection period, the annual rate of population growth declines, from 
1.2 per cent in the first year of the projections to 0.7 per cent by the year 2030-31. 

 The number of births, projected to be 131,000 in the first year, increases gradually to 
reach 157,000 in 2024-25. The increase in births is due to more women of childbearing 
age and to the slightly increasing fertility rates assumed in the reference scenario. The 
annual number of births starts to decline slowly in 2025-26 to reach 155,000 at the end of 
the projection period. The total fertility rate is assumed to increase slightly from 1.49 in 
2005-06 to 1.53 by 2011 and to remain constant for the rest of the projection period. 
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 The number of deaths continues to increase as baby boomers age. From 85,000 in the 

first projected year, the annual number of deaths reaches 135,000 by the end of the 
projection period. 

 Over the first decade, when the number of births and deaths increases at about the same 
pace, natural increase remains roughly constant at about 47,000. Over the rest of the 
projection period, natural increase declines rapidly, as deaths rise faster than births, 
dropping to just under 20,000 by 2030-31. In the low-growth scenario, a pattern of 
natural decrease (more deaths than births) occurs starting in the year 2024-25. In the 
high-growth scenario, natural increase rises rapidly until 2022-23 and declines slowly 
thereafter. 

 Over the projection period, net migration will account for 72 per cent of total population 
growth. Immigration is by far the largest component of net migration. 

 The median age of Ontario’s population will rise to 43 years in 2031 from 38 years in 
2005. The median age for women climbs from 39 to 44 years, and the median age for 
men increases from 37 to 42 years. 

 The population age 65 and over more than doubles from 1.6 million or 12.8 per cent of 
the population in 2005 to 3.6 million or 22 per cent in 2031. The population age 75 and 
over will more than double as well, increasing from 753,000 or 6 per cent of the 
population in 2005 to 1.6 million or 10 per cent in 2031. The growth in seniors’ share of 
the population will accelerate after 2011 as baby boomers begin to turn age 65. This 
same cohort will begin to reach age 75 a decade later, in 2021. 

 The number of children under age 15 rises by only 261,000 over the projection period, 
from 2.3 million to 2.5 million, while their share of the population falls from 
18.2 per cent in 2005 to 15.5 per cent in 2031. 

 The core working-age population, ages 15-64, is projected to increase by 19 per cent, 
from 8.7 million in 2005 to 10.3 million by 2031. Within this age group, the most rapid 
increase is among those over age 45. The share of the core working age population will 
rise gradually from 69 per cent in 2005 to peak at 69.7 per cent in 2011, after which it 
will fall slowly to 62.7 per cent by 2031. 

 The overall dependency ratio, the ratio of the 0-14 and the 65+ age groups to the 15-64 
age group, will continue its decline until 2011, falling gradually from 45 “dependants” 
for every 100 working-age individuals in 2005 to 44 “dependants” in 2011. The 
favourable pattern of low dependency ratios will begin to change after 2011 with the 
arrival of large cohorts of baby boomers in the group age 65 and over. The dependency 
ratio will climb to 59 “dependants” by the year 2031. 
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 Not all regions of Ontario are projected to experience the same rate of population 
growth. The Greater Toronto Area (GTA), comprised of the City of Toronto and the 
regional municipalities of Durham, Halton, Peel and York, will be by far the fastest-
growing region. It is projected to grow from 5.8 million in 2005 to 8.1 million in 2031. 
The GTA’s share of total Ontario population will rise from 46 per cent in 2005 to 
49.6 per cent in 2031, or almost one-half of Ontario’s population. The GTA’s share of 
net Ontario population growth to 2031 is projected to be 61.3 per cent. International 
migration is a very significant factor in the projected increase in the GTA’s population 
and share. 

 Within the GTA, Toronto’s population is forecast to increase from 2.61 million in 2005 
to 3.05 million in 2031. Growth in the other regions of the GTA (Durham, Halton, Peel 
and York) will add about 1.9 million people to the GTA. Within the GTA, only Toronto 
is projected to grow at a slower pace (17 per cent) than Ontario as a whole. In Durham, 
Halton, Peel and York, growth ranging from 47 to 79 per cent is projected over the  
2005-2031 period. 

 The population of Central Ontario is projected to grow from 2,740,000 in 2005 to 
3,577,000 in 2031. The region’s share will remain essentially unchanged at about 
22 per cent. Many Census Divisions surrounding the GTA (Simcoe, Dufferin, 
Wellington and Waterloo) are projected to continue to experience above-average 
population growth. 
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 The population of Eastern Ontario is projected to grow from 1,653,000 to 2,054,000 in 

2031. Ottawa is projected to grow fastest, above the provincial average, from 833,000 in 
2005 to 1.1 million in 2031. The rest of Eastern Ontario will experience growth below 
the provincial average, with Lanark and Frontenac growing fastest. 

 The population of Southwestern Ontario is projected to grow from 1,576,000 in 2005 to 
1,887,000 in 2031. Growth rates within Southwestern Ontario will vary, with Essex 
growing fastest, at about the provincial average. 

 The population of Northern Ontario is projected to decline by 7.4 per cent over the 
period, from 809,000 in 2005 to 749,000 in 2031. This projected decline reflects 
Northern Ontario’s recent migration trends and age structure. Among northern Census 
Divisions, Timiskaming and Cochrane are projected to experience the most population 
decline, and Parry Sound is projected to experience the most population growth.  
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III. Assumptions  
This section explains the minor changes made to the assumptions for each of the components 
of population growth at the Ontario and Census Division levels. This discussion should be 
used in conjunction with the in-depth account of the methodology used by Ministry of Finance 
and the long-term trends in components of population growth provided in Ontario Population 
Projections, 2004-2031, also on the ministry’s Web site. 
 
The long-term assumptions and methodology underlying these updated population projections 
are largely unchanged. Minor changes to assumptions have been made to keep short-term 
levels and rates in the components of population growth in line with the most recent trends, 
based on revised or new population estimates from Statistics Canada and new vital statistics 
from the Ontario Registrar General. 

 
Base Population 
The updated population projections presented in this report use as the base population the 
preliminary July 1, 2005 postcensal population estimates released by Statistics Canada in 
September 2005 for Ontario and in December 2005 for Census Divisions. For Ontario, this 
base population is 12.54 million. This is 9,000 below the projected population of Ontario for 
that year in the Ministry of Finance projections released in Winter 2005. 
 
As well as providing a new starting point, rebasing the projections to a new base year slightly 
alters the projected age structure and population growth in each Census Division. It also has an 
impact on many components of population growth that are projected by using age-specific 
rates, such as births, deaths and many of the migration streams. 

 
Fertility 
Since the 2004-based population projections were published by the Ontario Ministry of 
Finance in Winter 2005, new birth data by age of mother have become available for calendar 
year 2003 for Ontario and calendar years 2002 and 2003 for Census Divisions. These new data 
show a total fertility rate (TFR) of 1.496 in Ontario for 2003.  
 
The 2002 and 2003 age-specific fertility rates generally follow previous trends, with the 
exception of rates for the 15 to 19 age group, which are declining at a slower pace. For this 
reason, minor adjustments were made to projected age-specific fertility rates in the 15 to 19 
age group. This change did not significantly affect the projected total fertility rate for Ontario 
in this update; it is still projected to rise from 1.49 in 2005-06 to 1.53 by 2011-12 and remain 
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constant for the rest of the projection period in the reference scenario. For the low- and high-
growth scenarios, the assumptions remain a steady decline or rise to TFRs of 1.3 and 1.75 
respectively. 
 
At the Census Division level, these new data were the basis for updating the Census Division-
to-Ontario ratios used to project the evolution of the age pattern of fertility at the sub-
provincial level. These ratios are now based on the 2001 to 2003 period. 

 
Mortality 
Revised population estimates by Statistics Canada for 2003-04 presented a higher number of 
deaths in Ontario than was previously assumed.  
 
In the updated population projections, short-term mortality assumptions reflect this change in 
the recent level of mortality. The long-term assumptions remain unchanged. The life 
expectancies at birth for 2031 remain at 82.6 years for males and 85.0 years for females.   
 
Similarly, for both low- and high-growth scenarios, the mortality assumptions are adjusted in 
the short-term but remain unchanged for the long-term. In the low-growth scenario, life 
expectancy increases gradually from its recent levels to reach 80.9 years for males and 83.6 
years for females by 2031. In the high-growth scenario, life expectancy reaches 84.5 and 86.3 
years for males and females, respectively. 
 

Life Expectancy, Ontario  
 1976 1986 1996 2006 2016 2026 2031 
Male  
At Birth 70.8 73.8 75.9 78.3 80.2 81.8 82.6 
At Age 40 33.7 35.8 37.6 39.6 41.2 42.6 43.1 
At Age 65 13.9 15.0 16.1 17.4 18.5 19.4 19.8 
Female  
At Birth 78.0 80.0 81.3 82.6 83.6 84.5 85.0 
At Age 40 39.9 41.3 42.4 43.5 44.3 45.1 45.4 
At Age 65 18.2 19.2 19.9 20.6 21.1 21.6 21.8 
Source: Statistics Canada, 1976-1996, and Ontario Ministry of Finance projection assumptions 
             (reference scenario), 2006-2031. 
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At the Census Division level, the mortality structure has been updated using the revised 
population estimates provided by Statistics Canada. These data were used for developing the 
ratio of actual to expected deaths for each Census Division.  There is no major change in these 
ratios. 

 
International Migration 
Immigration 
Canada received 244,600 immigrants — of which Ontario received 130,000 — in Census year 
2004-05. The Canada level is within the 2004 calendar year target of 220,000 to 245,000 
immigrants set by the federal government. For the calendar year 2005, the federal Minister of 
Citizenship and Immigration announced a target of 225,000 to 255,000 immigrants. In 
addition, in 2005 the federal government announced measures to speed up processing times, 
including new funding over two years. 
 
The immigration assumption in the updated projections takes account of these developments. 
In the reference scenario, the projection assumption for 2005-06 is increased to 135,000 from 
125,000 to reflect the announced measures to speed up processing times. The reference 
assumption is then set at 125,000 annually over the rest of the projection period, the same level 
as in the 2004-based projections. This level approximates the average of the past 10 years of 
immigration to Ontario and is in line with Ontario’s historic share of the federal target.   
 
For the low- and high-growth scenarios, the immigration assumption is adjusted for 2005-06 
but remains unchanged from the assumption used in the 2004-based projections over the rest of 
the projection period.  Immigration in the low-growth scenario is set at 100,000 in 2005-06 and 
90,000 annually for the remainder of the projection period. Immigration in the high-growth 
scenario is set at 160,000 in 2005-06 and 150,000 annually for the remainder of the projection 
period.  
 
The projected immigration shares for each Census Division and the age-sex distribution of 
immigrants have been updated to reflect the revised immigration estimates provided by 
Statistics Canada. For most Census Divisions, the shares remain constant throughout the 
projection period. The recent age-sex distribution of immigrants is also assumed to remain 
constant. 
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Emigration 
The preliminary estimate for total emigration from Ontario is 20,100 in 2004-05.   As in the 
2004-based projections, emigration is assumed to increase in a linear fashion from this new 
level in all three scenarios, reaching 30,000 by 2030-31. 
 
Projected shares of emigration for each Census Division and the age-sex distribution of 
emigrants are updated to Statistics Canada’s most recent estimates. The shares and the age-sex 
distribution are both based on the average of the past six years.  
 
Non-Permanent Residents 
The assumption for this component remains unchanged from the 2004-based projections for all 
three scenarios and for the distribution by Census Division. According to Statistics Canada, 
there were about 182,700 Non-permanent Residents living in Ontario in 2005 (e.g., foreign 
students, temporary workers, refugee claimants).  
 
In the reference scenario, the change in the stock of Non-permanent Residents is assumed to be 
4,000 annually over the 2005-06 to 2011-12 period in the reference scenario. This is the 
average of the change in Non-permanent Residents over the past 30 years. The annual gain is 
then assumed to decrease gradually to zero by 2030-31. 
 
The high-growth scenario assumes an annual gain of 4,000 Non-permanent Residents over the 
entire projection period. The low-growth scenario assumes no change in Non-permanent 
Residents over the projection period. 
 
Projected shares of Non-permanent Residents for each Census Division are based on the share 
each Census Division had in the 2001 Census. The age-sex distribution of Non-permanent 
Residents is updated based on the latest revised estimates.  The pattern is assumed to remain 
constant over the projection period. 

 
Interprovincial Migration 
New preliminary estimates from Statistics Canada show that Ontario experienced a second 
consecutive year of net loss through interprovincial migration in 2004-05. The trend points 
toward negative net interprovincial migration in the early years of the projections. The 2004-
based reference scenario assumption of a net gain of 5,000 annually from 2005-06 onward has 
been adjusted to show net losses in the first two years of the projections. From 2007-08 on, the 
assumption of a net gain of 5,000 through interprovincial migration remains unchanged in the 
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updated projections, based on the long-term positive interprovincial migration pattern for 
Ontario in the past. 
 
To maintain the range between the three scenarios, the low- and high-growth scenario 
assumptions have also been lowered for the first two projected years.  
 
At the Census Division level, the interprovincial migration rates have been updated to take into 
account an additional year of data — the revised 2003-04 estimates. The rates are now based 
on a six-year average covering the 1998-99 to 2003-04 period, compared to a five-year average 
in the 2004-based projections. 

 
Intraprovincial Migration 
Intraprovincial migration, or the movement of population within the province, affects 
population growth only at the Census Division level. At the Ontario-level, intraprovincial 
movements net out to zero in all three scenarios. 
 
Revised estimates of intraprovincial migration for 2003-04 have been released by Statistics 
Canada. Recent trends that affect the assumptions in the projections update are a lower net loss 
of population for most Northern Ontario Census Divisions and lower net gains for Eastern 
Ontario. 
 
The projected number of people by age leaving each Census Division for each year of the 
projections, as well as their destination within the province, is modeled in the update using the 
most recent origin-destination migration rates by age for each Census Division. The reference 
period on which these rates are based has been updated to include the revised 2003-04 
estimates. The rates in the update are based on a six-year average covering the 1998-99 to 
2003-04 period. The evolution of intraprovincial migration patterns in each Census Division 
was studied to identify specific trends. For some Census Divisions, the intraprovincial 
migration rates assumptions have been adjusted slightly in the update to reflect these trends. 
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TABLE 1
(000s)

Reference Low High 
Year Estimates Scenario1 Scenario2 Scenario3

2001 11,897.6
2002 12,102.0
2003 12,259.6
2004 12,407.3
2005 12,541.4

Projections
2006 12,696.2 12,647.2 12,731.1

2007 12,848.1 12,747.6 12,919.1
2008 13,007.4 12,852.6 13,115.7
2009 13,166.7 12,955.0 13,313.5
2010 13,325.9 13,054.9 13,512.6
2011 13,484.8 13,152.3 13,713.1

2012 13,643.3 13,247.3 13,915.0
2013 13,801.1 13,340.1 14,118.2
2014 13,958.2 13,430.6 14,322.9
2015 14,114.7 13,518.9 14,528.9
2016 14,270.5 13,605.0 14,736.2

2017 14,425.5 13,688.9 14,944.7
2018 14,579.6 13,770.4 15,154.1
2019 14,732.6 13,849.5 15,364.5
2020 14,884.4 13,926.2 15,575.4
2021 15,034.8 14,000.1 15,786.8

2022 15,183.4 14,071.0 15,998.3
2023 15,330.1 14,138.9 16,209.5
2024 15,474.6 14,203.3 16,420.3
2025 15,616.4 14,264.1 16,630.2
2026 15,755.3 14,320.8 16,839.0

2027 15,890.9 14,373.3 17,046.2
2028 16,023.0 14,421.3 17,251.6
2029 16,151.2 14,464.5 17,454.9
2030 16,275.3 14,502.8 17,655.9
2031 16,395.3 14,535.9 17,854.5

                  Immigration is 160,000 in 2005-06 and 150,000 annually thereafter.

                  Immigration is 135,000 in 2005-06 and 125,000 annually thereafter.
              2. Low Scenario assumes that the Total Fertility Rate declines gradually to 1.3 by 2031.
                  Immigration is 100,000 in 2005-06 and 90,000 annually thereafter.
              3. High Scenario assumes that the Total Fertility Rate increases gradually to 1.75 by 2031. 

PROJECTED POPULATION FOR ONTARIO UNDER THREE SCENARIOS, 2001-2031
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Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2001 to 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.  Population at July 1.
Notes:    1. Reference Scenario assumes that the Total Fertility Rate increases slightly to 1.53 by 2011. 
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TABLE 2 CHARACTERISTICS OF ONTARIO POPULATION IN 2031 UNDER THREE SCENARIOS (000s unless otherwise noted)
Reference Low High 

Scenario Scenario Scenario
TOTAL POPULATION 16,395.3 14,535.9 17,854.5

Male 8,125.8 7,197.0 8,879.6
Female 8,269.4 7,338.9 8,975.0
% Male 49.6 49.5 49.7
% Female 50.4 50.5 50.3

MEDIAN AGE (Years) 43.0 45.0 42.3
Male 42.2 44.0 41.6
Female 43.9 45.9 43.0

AGE GROUPS
0-14 2,537.5 1,973.8 2,977.9

Male 1,299.5 1,011.5 1,525.9
Female 1,238.0 962.3 1,452.0

15-24 1,811.6 1,510.6 2,003.2
Male 927.0 773.6 1,025.2
Female 884.7 737.1 978.1

25-44 4,291.3 3,792.8 4,607.5
Male 2,150.0 1,911.9 2,304.9
Female 2,141.3 1,881.0 2,302.5

45-64 4,177.2 3,830.8 4,442.9
Male 2,077.7 1,905.8 2,215.7
Female 2,099.5 1,925.0 2,227.2

65-74 1,958.1 1,888.3 2,060.5
Male 956.6 920.3 1,011.6
Female 1,001.5 968.0 1,048.9

75+ 1,619.5 1,539.6 1,762.6
Male 715.1 674.0 796.3
Female 904.5 865.6 966.3

POPULATION COMPONENTS (2030-2031)
Births 154.8 115.1 189.5
Deaths 134.8 142.0 124.9
     Natural Increase 19.9 -26.9 64.6
Total Net Migration 100.0 60.0 134.0
Total Increase 119.9 33.1 198.6
Ratio of Total Net Migration 83.4 181.2 67.5
   to Total Increase

AGE GROUP SHARE (%)
0-14 15.5 13.6 16.7
15-24 11.0 10.4 11.2
25-44 26.2 26.1 25.8
45-64 25.5 26.4 24.9
65-74 11.9 13.0 11.5
75+ 9.9 10.6 9.9

DEPENDENCY RATIOS1

Youth 24.7 21.6 26.9
Elderly 34.8 37.5 34.6
Total 59.5 59.1 61.5

Source:  Projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1. Youth and elderly dependency ratios are the ratios of those 0-14 and 65+ to the core working-age population (15-64).
                The total dependency ratio is the ratio of youth plus the elderly to the working-age population.
            2. Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.



TABLE 3
(000s unless otherwise noted) REFERENCE SCENARIO 

Total Total Net Annual Median Age1

Year Population1 Births Deaths Migration Increase (%) (Years)      0-14     15-64       65+  
Estimates
2001-2002 11,897.6 128.9    81.0     156.4        1.7 36.7 19.4    68.1    12.5    
2002-2003 12,102.0 129.3    83.6     111.9        1.3 37.0 19.1    68.3    12.6    
2003-2004 12,259.6 131.1    86.4     103.0        1.2 37.4 18.8    68.5    12.6    
2004-2005 12,407.3 131.5    88.9     91.5          1.1 37.7 18.5    68.8    12.7    
 
Projections
2005-20062 12,541.4 131.3    85.1     108.6        1.2 37.9 18.2    69.0    12.8    

2006-2007 12,696.2 133.1    86.9     105.7        1.2 38.2 17.8    69.2    12.9    
2007-2008 12,848.1 135.2    88.7     112.8        1.2 38.4 17.5    69.4    13.1    
2008-2009 13,007.4 137.4    90.5     112.4        1.2 38.7 17.3    69.5    13.3    
2009-2010 13,166.7 139.4    92.3     112.0        1.2 38.9 17.0    69.6    13.4    
2010-2011 13,325.9 141.4    94.0     111.6        1.2 39.2 16.8    69.7    13.6    

2011-2012 13,484.8 143.2    95.8     111.1        1.2 39.4 16.5    69.7    13.8    
2012-2013 13,643.3 144.9    97.6     110.5        1.2 39.6 16.4    69.4    14.2    
2013-2014 13,801.1 146.6    99.3     109.9        1.1 39.8 16.2    69.2    14.5    
2014-2015 13,958.2 148.2    101.0   109.3        1.1 39.9 16.1    69.0    14.9    
2015-2016 14,114.7 149.8    102.7   108.7        1.1 40.1 16.0    68.8    15.2    

2016-2017 14,270.5 151.2    104.4   108.1        1.1 40.3 16.0    68.5    15.5    
2017-2018 14,425.5 152.6    106.1   107.6        1.1 40.4 16.0    68.2    15.8    
2018-2019 14,579.6 153.8    107.8   107.0        1.0 40.6 15.9    67.9    16.2    
2019-2020 14,732.6 154.8    109.4   106.4        1.0 40.8 15.9    67.5    16.5    
2020-2021 14,884.4 155.7    111.2   105.8        1.0 40.9 15.9    67.1    16.9    

2021-2022 15,034.8 156.4    112.9   105.2        1.0 41.1 15.9    66.7    17.3    
2022-2023 15,183.4 156.9    114.8   104.7        1.0 41.3 15.9    66.3    17.8    
2023-2024 15,330.1 157.1    116.8   104.1        0.9 41.5 15.9    65.9    18.2    
2024-2025 15,474.6 157.2    118.9   103.5        0.9 41.7 15.9    65.5    18.6    
2025-2026 15,616.4 157.1    121.1   102.9        0.9 41.9 15.9    65.0    19.1    

2026-2027 15,755.3 156.8    123.5   102.3        0.9 42.1 15.8    64.6    19.6    
2027-2028 15,890.9 156.4    126.1   101.7        0.8 42.3 15.8    64.2    20.1    
2028-2029 16,023.0 155.9    128.9   101.2        0.8 42.5 15.7    63.7    20.6    
2029-2030 16,151.2 155.3    131.8   100.6        0.8 42.7 15.6    63.3    21.0    
2030-2031 16,275.3 154.8    134.8   100.0        0.7 42.9 15.6    63.0    21.5    

2031-2032 16,395.3 --   --   --   -- 43.0 15.5    62.7    21.8    

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2001-2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Population and age structure are for beginning of each Census year, i.e. July 1.
            2.  For 2005-2006, population and age structure are Statistics Canada estimates for July 1, 2005.  
            3.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.  
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TABLE 3 (Cont'd.) ONTARIO POPULATION AND SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS, 2001-2031 
(000s unless otherwise noted) LOW SCENARIO 

Total Total Net Annual Median Age1

Year Population1 Births Deaths Migration Increase (%) (Years)      0-14      15-64       65+  
Estimates
2001-2002 11,897.6 128.9    81.0     156.4        1.7 36.7 19.4    68.1    12.5    
2002-2003 12,102.0 129.3    83.6     111.9        1.3 37.0 19.1    68.3    12.6    
2003-2004 12,259.6 131.1    86.4     103.0        1.2 37.4 18.8    68.5    12.6    
2004-2005 12,407.3 131.5    88.9     91.5          1.1 37.7 18.5    68.8    12.7    
 
Projections
2005-20062 12,541.4 126.9    85.7     64.5          0.8 37.9 18.2    69.0    12.8    

2006-2007 12,647.2 126.5    87.8     61.7          0.8 38.3 17.8    69.2    13.0    
2007-2008 12,747.6 126.1    89.9     68.8          0.8 38.6 17.4    69.4    13.2    
2008-2009 12,852.6 126.0    92.0     68.4          0.8 38.9 17.1    69.5    13.4    
2009-2010 12,955.0 126.0    94.2     68.0          0.8 39.3 16.8    69.6    13.6    
2010-2011 13,054.9 126.1    96.3     67.6          0.7 39.6 16.4    69.8    13.8    

2011-2012 13,152.3 126.2    98.4     67.3          0.7 39.9 16.1    69.8    14.1    
2012-2013 13,247.3 126.4    100.5   66.9          0.7 40.2 15.9    69.6    14.5    
2013-2014 13,340.1 126.6    102.5   66.5          0.7 40.5 15.6    69.5    14.9    
2014-2015 13,430.6 126.8    104.6   66.1          0.7 40.7 15.4    69.3    15.3    
2015-2016 13,518.9 126.9    106.6   65.7          0.6 41.0 15.2    69.1    15.7    

2016-2017 13,605.0 127.0    108.5   65.3          0.6 41.3 15.0    68.9    16.0    
2017-2018 13,688.9 127.1    110.5   65.0          0.6 41.5 14.9    68.6    16.4    
2018-2019 13,770.4 127.0    112.4   64.6          0.6 41.7 14.8    68.3    16.8    
2019-2020 13,849.5 126.8    114.4   64.2          0.6 42.0 14.7    68.0    17.3    
2020-2021 13,926.2 126.5    116.4   63.8          0.5 42.2 14.6    67.7    17.8    

2021-2022 14,000.1 126.0    118.5   63.4          0.5 42.4 14.5    67.3    18.2    
2022-2023 14,071.0 125.4    120.6   63.1          0.5 42.7 14.4    66.9    18.7    
2023-2024 14,138.9 124.6    122.9   62.7          0.5 42.9 14.3    66.4    19.2    
2024-2025 14,203.3 123.6    125.2   62.3          0.4 43.2 14.3    66.0    19.8    
2025-2026 14,264.1 122.5    127.7   61.9          0.4 43.4 14.2    65.5    20.3    

2026-2027 14,320.8 121.2    130.3   61.5          0.4 43.7 14.1    65.0    20.9    
2027-2028 14,373.3 119.8    133.0   61.1          0.3 43.9 14.0    64.5    21.5    
2028-2029 14,421.3 118.3    135.9   60.8          0.3 44.2 13.9    64.0    22.1    
2029-2030 14,464.5 116.7    138.9   60.4          0.3 44.4 13.8    63.6    22.6    
2030-2031 14,502.8 115.1    142.0   60.0          0.2 44.7 13.7    63.1    23.2    

2031-2032 14,535.9 --   --   --   -- 45.0 13.6    62.8    23.6    

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2001-2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Population and age structure are for beginning of each Census year, i.e. July 1.
            2.  For 2005-2006, population and age structure are Statistics Canada estimates for July 1, 2005.  
            3.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.  
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TABLE 3 (Cont'd.) ONTARIO POPULATION AND SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS, 2001-2031 
(000s unless otherwise noted) HIGH SCENARIO 

Total Total Net Annual Median Age1

Year Population1 Births Deaths Migration Increase (%) (Years)      0-14      15-64       65+  
Estimates
2001-2002 11,897.6 128.9    81.0     156.4        1.7 36.7 19.4    68.1    12.5    
2002-2003 12,102.0 129.3    83.6     111.9        1.3 37.0 19.1    68.3    12.6    
2003-2004 12,259.6 131.1    86.4     103.0        1.2 37.4 18.8    68.5    12.6    
2004-2005 12,407.3 131.5    88.9     91.5          1.1 37.7 18.5    68.8    12.7    
 
Projections
2005-20062 12,541.4 135.7    84.6     138.5        1.5 37.9 18.2    69.0    12.8    

2006-2007 12,731.1 138.1    85.7     135.7        1.5 38.1 17.9    69.2    12.9    
2007-2008 12,919.1 140.7    86.9     142.8        1.5 38.4 17.6    69.4    13.0    
2008-2009 13,115.7 143.6    88.2     142.4        1.5 38.6 17.4    69.4    13.2    
2009-2010 13,313.5 146.5    89.4     142.0        1.5 38.8 17.2    69.5    13.3    
2010-2011 13,512.6 149.5    90.7     141.6        1.5 39.0 16.9    69.5    13.5    

2011-2012 13,713.1 152.6    92.0     141.3        1.5 39.2 16.8    69.5    13.7    
2012-2013 13,915.0 155.7    93.3     140.9        1.5 39.3 16.6    69.3    14.1    
2013-2014 14,118.2 158.7    94.5     140.5        1.4 39.5 16.6    69.0    14.4    
2014-2015 14,322.9 161.7    95.8     140.1        1.4 39.6 16.5    68.8    14.7    
2015-2016 14,528.9 164.7    97.1     139.7        1.4 39.8 16.5    68.5    15.0    

2016-2017 14,736.2 167.5    98.4     139.3        1.4 39.9 16.5    68.2    15.4    
2017-2018 14,944.7 170.1    99.6     139.0        1.4 40.0 16.5    67.8    15.7    
2018-2019 15,154.1 172.7    100.9   138.6        1.4 40.2 16.6    67.4    16.0    
2019-2020 15,364.5 175.0    102.3   138.2        1.4 40.3 16.6    67.0    16.4    
2020-2021 15,575.4 177.2    103.7   137.8        1.4 40.5 16.7    66.6    16.8    

2021-2022 15,786.8 179.2    105.1   137.4        1.3 40.6 16.7    66.1    17.1    
2022-2023 15,998.3 180.9    106.7   137.1        1.3 40.8 16.8    65.7    17.5    
2023-2024 16,209.5 182.5    108.4   136.7        1.3 41.0 16.8    65.3    18.0    
2024-2025 16,420.3 183.8    110.2   136.3        1.3 41.1 16.8    64.8    18.4    
2025-2026 16,630.2 185.0    112.2   135.9        1.3 41.3 16.8    64.3    18.8    

2026-2027 16,839.0 186.0    114.3   135.5        1.2 41.5 16.8    63.9    19.3    
2027-2028 17,046.2 186.9    116.7   135.1        1.2 41.7 16.8    63.4    19.8    
2028-2029 17,251.6 187.8    119.2   134.8        1.2 41.8 16.8    63.0    20.2    
2029-2030 17,454.9 188.6    122.0   134.4        1.2 42.0 16.8    62.6    20.7    
2030-2031 17,655.9 189.5    124.9   134.0        1.1 42.1 16.7    62.2    21.1    

2031-2032 17,854.5 --   --   --   -- 42.3 16.7    61.9    21.4    

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2001-2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Population and age structure are for beginning of each Census year, i.e. July 1.
            2.  For 2005-2006, population and age structure are Statistics Canada estimates for July 1, 2005.  
            3.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.  
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TABLE 4 ONTARIO POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP AND GENDER,
(000s) 1 EVERY FIFTH YEAR — REFERENCE SCENARIO 

2001 2005 2006 2011
Age Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  
0-4 359.6    348.6    708.2      343.5    328.6    672.2      343.0    327.8    670.8      361.7    345.6    707.3      
5-9 407.4    390.3    797.7      390.6    377.9    768.4      384.6    371.7    756.3      369.6    352.7    722.3      
10-14 411.5    391.7    803.1      428.3    407.5    835.8      428.4    408.8    837.1      407.4    392.1    799.4      
15-19 412.9    392.3    805.1      430.2    408.8    839.0      436.2    414.0    850.2      454.2    432.2    886.4      
20-24 401.0    383.8    784.8      437.4    422.6    860.0      443.1    428.2    871.3      466.8    450.0    916.8      
25-29 407.5    399.5    806.9      420.2    418.2    838.4      426.7    425.7    852.3      467.8    466.0    933.8      
30-34 448.1    447.5    895.6      449.2    448.7    897.9      448.0    446.4    894.4      468.0    469.3    937.3      
35-39 525.5    518.8    1,044.3   481.8    483.6    965.5      480.6    483.6    964.2      480.2    478.3    958.5      
40-44 501.2    503.4    1,004.6   549.1    544.7    1,093.9   545.5    540.8    1,086.3   499.3    502.9    1,002.2   
45-49 434.4    446.4    880.8      494.4    499.4    993.8      510.3    513.4    1,023.7   553.7    548.2    1,101.9   
50-54 392.0    399.0    790.9      420.8    435.2    856.0      433.5    448.0    881.5      508.0    513.6    1,021.6   
55-59 297.6    302.5    600.2      370.0    381.6    751.6      383.1    396.6    779.7      425.6    445.6    871.2      
60-64 236.8    249.4    486.1      273.9    286.4    560.3      286.7    298.8    585.5      372.2    391.7    763.9      
65-69 209.2    226.2    435.4      218.3    237.7    456.0      223.0    242.9    465.9      272.7    291.6    564.4      
70-74 181.6    210.6    392.3      187.5    212.3    399.8      187.7    212.9    400.7      202.8    230.5    433.3      
75-79 132.7    183.8    316.5      146.6    187.2    333.8      150.7    188.6    339.2      158.6    192.7    351.3      
80-84 73.5      120.0    193.4      94.1      147.7    241.9      97.2      150.7    247.8      112.9    156.5    269.4      
85-89 33.5      69.1      102.6      39.6      77.4      116.9      43.4      83.3      126.7      58.7      105.9    164.6      
90+ 12.3      36.8      49.1        15.9      44.4      60.3        16.6      46.0      62.6        22.2      57.0      79.2        
Total 5,878.0 6,019.6 11,897.6 6,191.6 6,349.8 12,541.4 6,268.3 6,427.9 12,696.2 6,662.4 6,822.4 13,484.8 

2016 2021 2026 2031
Age Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  
0-4 385.6    368.3    753.9      403.9    385.6    789.5      412.5    393.7    806.1      409.6    390.9    800.6      
5-9 388.4    370.6    759.0      412.1    393.1    805.3      430.2    410.2    840.4      438.3    417.9    856.2      
10-14 392.1    372.8    764.9      410.5    390.3    800.8      433.9    412.5    846.4      451.6    429.2    880.8      
15-19 433.3    415.7    849.0      417.9    396.2    814.1      436.1    413.5    849.7      459.3    435.4    894.7      
20-24 485.9    469.0    954.9      465.2    452.3    917.5      449.7    432.4    882.1      467.7    449.3    917.0      
25-29 491.4    487.1    978.5      509.4    504.7    1,014.1   487.5    486.5    974.0      471.0    465.1    936.1      
30-34 508.7    509.2    1,017.9   531.1    528.9    1,060.1   547.9    545.3    1,093.1   524.6    525.6    1,050.2   
35-39 499.8    500.8    1,000.6   539.5    539.8    1,079.3   561.0    558.8    1,119.8   576.8    574.3    1,151.1   
40-44 498.5    497.2    995.7      517.4    519.2    1,036.6   556.6    557.7    1,114.3   577.6    576.3    1,153.8   
45-49 507.7    510.4    1,018.0   506.4    504.4    1,010.8   525.1    526.2    1,051.3   563.9    564.5    1,128.5   
50-54 551.3    548.5    1,099.8   506.0    510.9    1,016.9   504.9    505.1    1,010.0   523.7    526.9    1,050.7   
55-59 499.7    510.9    1,010.6   543.2    545.8    1,089.0   499.4    509.1    1,008.4   499.0    503.6    1,002.6   
60-64 415.2    440.4    855.5      488.7    505.0    993.7      532.6    539.8    1,072.4   491.0    504.4    995.5      
65-69 355.4    381.9    737.3      398.6    430.0    828.6      471.1    493.7    964.8      515.3    528.5    1,043.8   
70-74 250.1    277.5    527.6      328.1    363.8    691.9      370.9    410.9    781.8      441.3    473.0    914.3      
75-79 173.6    209.8    383.5      216.8    253.7    470.5      287.0    333.6    620.7      328.2    378.6    706.8      
80-84 120.7    160.9    281.7      134.5    176.4    310.9      170.6    214.5    385.1      228.6    282.9    511.4      
85-89 69.7      110.6    180.3      75.7      114.3    190.0      86.2      126.1    212.2      111.4    154.1    265.5      
90+ 30.2      71.6      101.8      36.9      78.2      115.0      41.1      81.6      122.7      46.9      88.9      135.8      
Total 7,057.4 7,213.2 14,270.5 7,442.1 7,592.6 15,034.8 7,804.3 7,951.0 15,755.3 8,125.8 8,269.4 16,395.3 
Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates for 2001 and 2005 and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Year is at July 1.
            2.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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TABLE 4 (Cont'd.) ONTARIO POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP AND GENDER,
(000s) 1 EVERY FIFTH YEAR  — LOW SCENARIO 

2001 2005 2006 2011
Age Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  
0-4 359.6    348.6    708.2      343.5    328.6    672.2      339.4    324.1    663.5      329.9    314.4    644.4      
5-9 407.4    390.3    797.7      390.6    377.9    768.4      382.6    370.0    752.7      356.5    340.3    696.8      
10-14 411.5    391.7    803.1      428.3    407.5    835.8      426.7    407.3    834.0      396.8    382.7    779.5      
15-19 412.9    392.3    805.1      430.2    408.8    839.0      434.5    412.3    846.8      443.7    422.7    866.4      
20-24 401.0    383.8    784.8      437.4    422.6    860.0      441.2    425.3    866.6      455.2    435.9    891.1      
25-29 407.5    399.5    806.9      420.2    418.2    838.4      423.4    421.8    845.3      452.9    445.6    898.5      
30-34 448.1    447.5    895.6      449.2    448.7    897.9      444.6    442.9    887.5      446.7    447.1    893.7      
35-39 525.5    518.8    1,044.3   481.8    483.6    965.5      478.1    481.1    959.2      462.5    460.7    923.2      
40-44 501.2    503.4    1,004.6   549.1    544.7    1,093.9   543.7    539.3    1,083.0   486.8    491.2    978.0      
45-49 434.4    446.4    880.8      494.4    499.4    993.8      509.2    512.7    1,021.9   545.1    541.8    1,086.9   
50-54 392.0    399.0    790.9      420.8    435.2    856.0      433.2    447.6    880.8      504.4    510.4    1,014.8   
55-59 297.6    302.5    600.2      370.0    381.6    751.6      382.9    396.4    779.2      424.4    443.6    868.0      
60-64 236.8    249.4    486.1      273.9    286.4    560.3      286.4    298.5    584.9      370.6    390.0    760.5      
65-69 209.2    226.2    435.4      218.3    237.7    456.0      222.8    242.6    465.5      270.9    289.8    560.7      
70-74 181.6    210.6    392.3      187.5    212.3    399.8      187.6    212.7    400.4      201.4    229.0    430.4      
75-79 132.7    183.8    316.5      146.6    187.2    333.8      150.6    188.4    339.0      157.6    191.5    349.1      
80-84 73.5      120.0    193.4      94.1      147.7    241.9      97.1      150.6    247.7      112.1    155.5    267.6      
85-89 33.5      69.1      102.6      39.6      77.4      116.9      43.4      83.3      126.7      58.3      105.6    163.9      
90+ 12.3      36.8      49.1        15.9      44.4      60.3        16.6      45.9      62.5        22.0      56.9      78.9        
Total 5,878.0 6,019.6 11,897.6 6,191.6 6,349.8 12,541.4 6,244.2 6,403.0 12,647.2 6,497.7 6,654.6 13,152.3 

2016 2021 2026 2031
Age Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  
0-4 331.0    315.4    646.4      331.7    316.0    647.7      325.5    309.9    635.4      309.6    294.8    604.3      
5-9 346.9    330.5    677.4      347.6    331.0    678.6      347.9    331.2    679.1      341.2    324.8    666.0      
10-14 370.4    352.9    723.3      360.5    342.7    703.1      360.8    342.9    703.6      360.7    342.7    703.4      
15-19 413.6    398.0    811.7      387.0    367.9    754.9      376.7    357.4    734.2      376.7    357.3    734.0      
20-24 464.4    446.1    910.5      434.2    421.1    855.3      407.4    390.6    798.0      396.9    379.7    776.6      
25-29 467.1    456.0    923.1      475.9    465.5    941.4      445.3    439.8    885.2      418.2    408.6    826.9      
30-34 475.9    470.5    946.4      489.3    480.1    969.4      497.4    488.8    986.2      466.3    462.3    928.6      
35-39 464.5    464.6    929.1      493.1    487.4    980.6      506.0    496.4    1,002.4   513.5    504.5    1,018.1   
40-44 471.3    470.8    942.1      473.1    474.4    947.5      501.3    496.8    998.1      513.8    505.5    1,019.3   
45-49 488.9    494.1    983.1      473.6    473.7    947.3      475.3    477.2    952.5      503.3    499.4    1,002.7   
50-54 540.3    539.5    1,079.9   485.2    492.4    977.6      470.3    472.2    942.6      472.3    475.7    948.0      
55-59 495.1    505.8    1,000.9   531.0    534.7    1,065.7   477.6    488.4    966.0      463.5    468.7    932.2      
60-64 412.1    436.5    848.6      481.6    497.6    979.2      517.6    526.1    1,043.7   466.7    481.2    947.9      
65-69 351.5    378.1    729.5      392.4    423.4    815.8      460.0    482.8    942.7      495.7    510.7    1,006.4   
70-74 246.4    273.8    520.1      321.0    357.2    678.2      360.5    400.6    761.1      424.6    457.3    881.9      
75-79 170.8    206.7    377.5      210.7    247.7    458.3      276.1    323.4    599.6      312.8    363.7    676.5      
80-84 118.5    158.5    277.0      130.0    171.6    301.7      162.1    206.2    368.3      214.1    269.6    483.7      
85-89 68.2      109.3    177.5      72.9      111.6    184.5      81.2      121.4    202.6      102.7    146.3    249.0      
90+ 29.6      71.4      101.0      35.8      77.5      113.3      39.5      80.0      119.5      44.4      86.0      130.3      
Total 6,726.5 6,878.5 13,605.0 6,926.5 7,073.5 14,000.1 7,088.5 7,232.3 14,320.8 7,197.0 7,338.9 14,535.9 
Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates for 2001 and 2005 and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Year is at July 1.
            2.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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TABLE 4 (Cont'd.) ONTARIO POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP AND GENDER,
(000s) 1 EVERY FIFTH YEAR  — HIGH SCENARIO 

2001 2005 2006 2011
Age Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  
0-4 359.6      348.6     708.2      343.5     328.6     672.2      346.5     331.0     677.6      382.1     364.5      746.5      
5-9 407.4      390.3     797.7      390.6     377.9     768.4      385.6     372.8     758.4      379.1     361.7      740.9      
10-14 411.5      391.7     803.1      428.3     407.5     835.8      429.4     409.7     839.2      413.5     398.2      811.7      
15-19 412.9      392.3     805.1      430.2     408.8     839.0      437.0     414.8     851.8      459.7     437.4      897.1      
20-24 401.0      383.8     784.8      437.4     422.6     860.0      444.3     429.7     874.0      472.5     456.3      928.8      
25-29 407.5      399.5     806.9      420.2     418.2     838.4      428.5     428.2     856.7      476.5     477.9      954.4      
30-34 448.1      447.5     895.6      449.2     448.7     897.9      450.4     448.5     898.9      481.4     484.0      965.3      
35-39 525.5      518.8     1,044.3   481.8     483.6     965.5      482.3     484.9     967.2      492.4     488.4      980.8      
40-44 501.2      503.4     1,004.6   549.1     544.7     1,093.9   546.4     541.7     1,088.1   507.0     509.5      1,016.5   
45-49 434.4      446.4     880.8      494.4     499.4     993.8      511.0     514.0     1,025.0   558.6     552.7      1,111.4   
50-54 392.0      399.0     790.9      420.8     435.2     856.0      434.1     448.4     882.5      512.3     516.9      1,029.3   
55-59 297.6      302.5     600.2      370.0     381.6     751.6      383.5     397.3     780.8      429.3     449.2      878.5      
60-64 236.8      249.4     486.1      273.9     286.4     560.3      287.1     299.4     586.5      375.5     396.0      771.5      
65-69 209.2      226.2     435.4      218.3     237.7     456.0      223.4     243.2     466.6      275.8     295.0      570.7      
70-74 181.6      210.6     392.3      187.5     212.3     399.8      188.0     213.1     401.1      205.1     232.5      437.5      
75-79 132.7      183.8     316.5      146.6     187.2     333.8      150.8     188.7     339.5      160.5     194.1      354.6      
80-84 73.5        120.0     193.4      94.1       147.7     241.9      97.2       150.7     248.0      114.3     157.4      271.7      
85-89 33.5        69.1       102.6      39.6       77.4       116.9      43.5       83.4       126.9      59.6       106.7      166.3      
90+ 12.3        36.8       49.1        15.9       44.4       60.3        16.6       45.9       62.5        22.4       57.2        79.7        
Total 5,878.0   6,019.6  11,897.6 6,191.6  6,349.8  12,541.4 6,285.7  6,445.4  12,731.1 6,777.5  6,935.6   13,713.1 

2016 2021 2026 2031
Age Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  Male  Female Total  
0-4 420.8      401.1     821.9      456.5     435.0     891.4      481.7     458.9     940.6      495.9     472.4      968.3      
5-9 414.8      395.3     810.2      453.4     431.9     885.4      489.0     465.7     954.7      514.1     489.5      1,003.6   
10-14 406.9      386.9     793.8      442.3     420.3     862.6      480.6     456.6     937.3      515.9     490.1      1,006.0   
15-19 444.2      426.2     870.4      437.8     415.1     852.9      473.5     448.7     922.1      512.1     485.3      997.4      
20-24 496.5      479.9     976.3      481.8     469.1     950.9      476.3     458.5     934.8      513.0     492.8      1,005.8   
25-29 504.6      503.9     1,008.4   527.8     526.3     1,054.1   512.3     514.1     1,026.3   505.8     502.1      1,007.9   
30-34 529.0      533.2     1,062.2   556.1     558.0     1,114.1   578.4     579.1     1,157.6   561.7     565.6      1,127.3   
35-39 523.0      523.4     1,046.4   569.9     571.8     1,141.7   596.3     595.8     1,192.1   617.9     616.1      1,234.0   
40-44 516.9      512.8     1,029.7   547.1     547.3     1,094.4   593.5     595.3     1,188.8   619.4     618.8      1,238.2   
45-49 519.6      520.8     1,040.5   529.4     524.0     1,053.4   559.4     558.3     1,117.7   605.5     606.1      1,211.6   
50-54 560.4      556.1     1,116.5   522.2     524.6     1,046.9   532.3     528.0     1,060.3   562.3     562.4      1,124.8   
55-59 508.0      518.0     1,026.0   556.8     557.6     1,114.4   520.1     526.9     1,047.0   530.8     530.7      1,061.6   
60-64 422.7      448.4     871.0      501.9     517.2     1,019.1   551.8     557.3     1,109.1   517.0     527.9      1,045.0   
65-69 363.0      390.0     753.0      411.4     442.7     854.1      490.9     511.5     1,002.5   542.0     552.3      1,094.3   
70-74 256.5      283.2     539.7      340.9     375.7     716.5      390.4     428.3     818.6      469.5     496.6      966.2      
75-79 178.8      213.7     392.5      227.5     262.2     489.7      306.4     349.7     656.1      355.9     401.4      757.3      
80-84 124.8      163.6     288.5      142.7     182.1     324.8      185.6     225.6     411.2      254.5     302.8      557.3      
85-89 72.5        112.5     184.9      81.4       118.0     199.4      96.0       132.7     228.8      128.5     166.0      294.5      
90+ 31.4        72.9       104.3      40.2       80.8       121.0      47.4       86.0       133.4      57.5       96.0        153.5      
Total 7,294.2   7,442.0  14,736.2 7,827.2  7,959.6  15,786.8 8,361.9  8,477.0  16,839.0 8,879.6  8,975.0   17,854.5 
Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates for 2001 and 2005 and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Year is at July 1.
            2.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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TABLE 5 REFERENCE AND ALTERNATIVE MIGRATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR ONTARIO, 2005-2031 
(000s)

Immigration Net Emigration Net Change in Net International Migration Net Interprovincial Migration Total Net Migration
Non-Permanent Residents

Low Reference High Low Reference High Low Reference High Low Reference High Low Reference High Low Reference High

Estimates
2001-2002 153 19 17 151 5 156
2002-2003 110 20 21 111 1 112
2003-2004 128 20 2 110 -7 103
2004-2005 130 20 -10 100 -8 92
 

Assumptions
2005-2006 100 135 160 20 20 20 0 4 4 80 119 144 -15 -10 -5 65 109 139

2006-2007 90 125 150 21 21 21 0 4 4 69 108 133 -8 -3 3 62 106 136
2007-2008 90 125 150 21 21 21 0 4 4 69 108 133 0 5 10 69 113 143
2008-2009 90 125 150 22 22 22 0 4 4 68 107 132 0 5 10 68 112 142
2009-2010 90 125 150 22 22 22 0 4 4 68 107 132 0 5 10 68 112 142
2010-2011 90 125 150 22 22 22 0 4 4 68 107 132 0 5 10 68 112 142

2011-2012 90 125 150 23 23 23 0 4 4 67 106 131 0 5 10 67 111 141
2012-2013 90 125 150 23 23 23 0 4 4 67 105 131 0 5 10 67 110 141
2013-2014 90 125 150 24 24 24 0 3 4 66 105 130 0 5 10 66 110 140
2014-2015 90 125 150 24 24 24 0 3 4 66 104 130 0 5 10 66 109 140
2015-2016 90 125 150 24 24 24 0 3 4 66 104 130 0 5 10 66 109 140

2016-2017 90 125 150 25 25 25 0 3 4 65 103 129 0 5 10 65 108 139
2017-2018 90 125 150 25 25 25 0 3 4 65 103 129 0 5 10 65 108 139
2018-2019 90 125 150 25 25 25 0 2 4 65 102 129 0 5 10 65 107 139
2019-2020 90 125 150 26 26 26 0 2 4 64 101 128 0 5 10 64 106 138
2020-2021 90 125 150 26 26 26 0 2 4 64 101 128 0 5 10 64 106 138

2021-2022 90 125 150 27 27 27 0 2 4 63 100 127 0 5 10 63 105 137
2022-2023 90 125 150 27 27 27 0 2 4 63 100 127 0 5 10 63 105 137
2023-2024 90 125 150 27 27 27 0 1 4 63 99 127 0 5 10 63 104 137
2024-2025 90 125 150 28 28 28 0 1 4 62 98 126 0 5 10 62 103 136
2025-2026 90 125 150 28 28 28 0 1 4 62 98 126 0 5 10 62 103 136

2026-2027 90 125 150 28 28 28 0 1 4 62 97 126 0 5 10 62 102 136
2027-2028 90 125 150 29 29 29 0 1 4 61 97 125 0 5 10 61 102 135
2028-2029 90 125 150 29 29 29 0 0 4 61 96 125 0 5 10 61 101 135
2029-2030 90 125 150 30 30 30 0 0 4 60 96 124 0 5 10 60 101 134
2030-2031 90 125 150 30 30 30 0 0 4 60 95 124 0 5 10 60 100 134

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2001 to 2005, and assumptions of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Assumptions are for the Census year, i.e. July 1 to June 30.



TABLE 6
(000s)

Greater Toronto Area (GTA) 4,769.3      5,301.3      5,764.4      5,867.7      6,369.0      6,856.4      7,316.6      7,744.0      8,128.4      
Toronto 2,459.7      2,592.5      2,607.6    2,622.2    2,720.8    2,825.5    2,918.9     2,995.4      3,051.6    
Durham 471.4         527.0         575.2       586.2       638.3       689.6       741.7        793.7         843.6       
Halton 349.5         390.2         443.4       453.8       505.1       555.3       605.0        653.8         700.3       
Peel 878.8         1,032.3      1,215.3    1,248.6    1,397.5    1,537.1    1,664.5     1,779.9      1,881.8    
York 610.0         759.3         922.9       956.8       1,107.3    1,248.9    1,386.6     1,521.2      1,651.1    
Central (Excluding GTA) 2,444.5      2,624.9      2,739.6    2,772.8    2,941.0    3,109.2    3,277.0     3,437.2      3,577.2    
Brant 123.4         128.9         134.0       135.3       141.8       148.7       155.5        161.9         167.3       
Dufferin 46.9           53.0           56.4         57.6         63.6         69.2         74.4          79.0           82.8         
Haldimand-Norfolk 106.1         109.5         112.0       112.6       116.0       119.9       124.0        128.1         131.6       
Haliburton 15.7           15.7           16.3         16.3         16.7         17.4         18.3          19.2           19.9         
Hamilton 480.8         510.1         519.9       525.3       552.0       578.2       604.6        630.4         653.8       
Muskoka 52.0           55.3           57.1         57.7         61.3         65.1         68.9          72.6           75.8         
Niagara 414.5         426.5         434.3       436.0       445.6       456.7       469.3        482.1         493.4       
Northumberland 76.4           80.5           83.8         84.7         89.4         94.3         99.1          103.7         107.5       
Peterborough 126.7         130.7         133.7       134.5       139.3       144.4       149.9        155.3         159.8       
Simcoe 338.9         391.8         427.3       437.5       488.1       536.8       583.7        627.2         664.2       
Kawartha Lakes 69.7           71.8           74.5         75.0         77.9         81.4         85.3          89.4           92.8         
Waterloo 417.1         456.3         485.2       492.1       526.0       559.0       591.2        621.7         649.2       
Wellington 176.2         194.8         205.2       208.2       223.2       238.1       252.7        266.6         278.9       
Eastern 1,529.5      1,608.5      1,653.2    1,665.3    1,742.4    1,822.8    1,904.5     1,983.4      2,053.7    
Ottawa 741.4         806.6         832.6       840.9       891.5       943.3       996.3        1,049.1      1,099.5    
Frontenac 140.1         144.1         147.3       148.5       155.9       163.1       169.8        175.9         181.2       
Hastings 130.8         132.2         135.7       136.0       138.9       142.8       147.1        151.1         154.2       
Lanark 61.4           64.9           67.3         68.2         72.2         76.1         79.7          82.7           84.9         
Leeds & Grenville 98.9           100.3         102.3       102.7       105.2       108.0       110.9        113.6         115.6       
Lennox & Addington 40.3           41.0           42.0         42.2         43.2         44.5         46.0          47.4           48.4         
Prescott & Russell 76.0           79.5           83.5         84.2         88.1         91.8         95.3          98.4           100.5       
Prince Edward 25.7           25.8           26.5         26.7         27.7         28.8         30.0          31.1           32.1         
Renfrew 99.2           98.8           99.5         99.6         101.4       104.0       106.8        109.2         111.0       
Stormont, Dundas & Glengarry 115.7         115.3         116.4       116.6       118.3       120.4       122.8        125.0         126.4       
Southwestern 1,484.2      1,541.4      1,575.5    1,586.6    1,645.5    1,707.4    1,771.0     1,832.8      1,887.3    
Bruce 68.0           66.3           67.3         67.5         69.2         71.5         74.2          76.7           78.7         
Elgin 81.4           84.7           88.5         89.1         92.3         95.7         99.2          102.5         105.2       
Essex 360.3         390.5         404.8       410.0       434.9       459.2       483.4        506.9         528.7       
Grey 89.9           92.5           94.8         95.4         98.9         103.1       107.9        112.7         117.0       
Huron 61.8           62.0           61.5         61.6         62.3         63.5         65.0          66.6           67.9         
Chatham-Kent 112.6         111.9         109.2       108.9       107.8       107.6       107.8        108.2         108.3       
Lambton 133.3         131.8         132.3       132.2       132.4       133.1       134.3        135.6         136.5       
Middlesex 402.9         422.0         434.2       438.0       457.7       476.8       495.5        513.1         528.6       
Oxford 99.8           103.1         105.2       105.8       109.1       112.8       116.7        120.6         124.0       
Perth 74.1           76.5           77.6         78.2         81.0         84.0         87.0          89.9           92.3         
Northeastern 601.6         574.9         566.1       562.8       550.5       541.7       535.3        530.0         523.9       
Algoma 131.5         123.9         121.3       120.1       115.3       111.7       108.8        106.4         104.0       
Cochrane 95.8           89.6           85.9         84.7         80.0         76.3         73.2          70.4           67.8         
Manitoulin 12.9           13.2           13.4         13.4         13.6         13.8         13.9          14.0           14.0         
Nipissing 87.0           86.3           85.4         85.3         85.8         86.3         87.0          87.7           88.0         
Parry Sound 41.1           41.2           42.2         42.4         43.9         45.6         47.5          49.3           50.7         
Greater Sudbury 169.8         161.2         161.0       160.5       158.9       157.4       155.8        154.4         152.9       
Sudbury 24.7           23.8           22.6         22.2         21.1         20.3         19.8          19.4           19.0         
Timiskaming 38.8           35.8           34.4         33.9         31.9         30.4         29.2          28.3           27.5         
Northwestern 254.0         246.5         242.6       241.0       236.3       232.9       230.3        227.9         224.8       
Kenora 67.3           66.5           66.6         66.4         66.8         67.5         68.1          68.3           68.3         
Rainy River 24.0           23.0           22.2         22.0         21.0         20.3         19.8          19.4           19.0         
Thunder Bay 162.8         157.0         153.9       152.7       148.4       145.1       142.5        140.1         137.5       

Ontario 11,083.1   11,897.6    12,541.4  12,696.2  13,484.8  14,270.5  15,034.8  15,755.3    16,395.3  
Sources:  Statistics Canada, 1996 to 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Year is at July 1.
             2.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding
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TABLE 7 HISTORICAL AND PROJECTED SHARE OF ONTARIO POPULATION BY CENSUS DIVISION,
(Per Cent)  EVERY FIFTH YEAR1 — REFERENCE SCENARIO 

Historical Projections

Census Division 1996 2001 2005 2006 2011 2016 2021 2026 2031

Greater Toronto Area (GTA) 43.0 44.6 46.0 46.2 47.2 48.0 48.7 49.2 49.6
Toronto 22.2 21.8 20.8 20.7 20.2 19.8 19.4 19.0 18.6
Durham 4.3 4.4 4.6 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 5.0 5.1
Halton 3.2 3.3 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.3
Peel 7.9 8.7 9.7 9.8 10.4 10.8 11.1 11.3 11.5
York 5.5 6.4 7.4 7.5 8.2 8.8 9.2 9.7 10.1
Central (Excluding GTA) 22.1 22.1 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8 21.8
Brant 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Dufferin 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Haldimand-Norfolk 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Haliburton 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Hamilton 4.3 4.3 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.0
Muskoka 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Niagara 3.7 3.6 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.0
Northumberland 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Peterborough 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Simcoe 3.1 3.3 3.4 3.4 3.6 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.1
Kawartha Lakes 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6
Waterloo 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9 4.0
Wellington 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7
Eastern 13.8 13.5 13.2 13.1 12.9 12.8 12.7 12.6 12.5
Ottawa 6.7 6.8 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.7
Frontenac 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1
Hastings 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9
Lanark 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Leeds & Grenville 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7
Lennox & Addington 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Prescott & Russell 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6
Prince Edward 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Renfrew 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Stormont, Dundas & Glengarry 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Southwestern 13.4 13.0 12.6 12.5 12.2 12.0 11.8 11.6 11.5
Bruce 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Elgin 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6
Essex 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Grey 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Huron 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4
Chatham-Kent 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7
Lambton 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8
Middlesex 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.2
Oxford 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Perth 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6
Northeastern 5.4 4.8 4.5 4.4 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.2
Algoma 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6
Cochrane 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
Manitoulin 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Nipissing 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5
Parry Sound 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Greater Sudbury 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.0 0.9
Sudbury 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Timiskaming 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Northwestern 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4
Kenora 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
Rainy River 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Thunder Bay 1.5 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.8

Ontario 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Sources:  Statistics Canada, 1996 to 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Year is at July 1.
             2.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding
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TABLE 8 SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF ONTARIO POPULATION, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031
REFERENCE SCENARIO 

Population1 Natural Total Net Growth   Male Population1 Female Population1 Median Age1

Year Births  Deaths Increase Migration No.   % 0-14    15-24   25-64     65+    0-14    15-24   25-64     65+    Males Females

2005-062 12,541,410     131,339  85,098    46,241     108,551     154,789 1.2 1,162,412 867,608    3,459,561 702,037    1,113,994 831,392    3,497,745 906,661    37.1 38.8

2006-07 12,696,199     133,060  86,874    46,186     105,663     151,851 1.2 1,155,911 879,352    3,514,335 718,679    1,108,232 842,199    3,553,221 924,270    37.3 39.1

2007-08 12,848,050     135,195  88,653    46,542     112,780     159,329 1.2 1,150,331 889,891    3,566,289 737,334    1,102,193 851,936    3,606,971 943,105    37.6 39.3

2008-09 13,007,379     137,363  90,453    46,910     112,407     159,310 1.2 1,146,338 898,595    3,619,576 758,867    1,098,376 860,404    3,660,543 964,680    37.8 39.5

2009-10 13,166,689     139,425  92,266    47,159     112,025     159,186 1.2 1,143,626 906,463    3,672,415 780,526    1,095,613 867,778    3,713,518 986,750    38.1 39.8

2010-11 13,325,875     141,358  94,041    47,317     111,642     158,957 1.2 1,140,002 914,432    3,725,862 802,435    1,092,531 875,233    3,766,690 1,008,690 38.3 40.0

2011-12 13,484,832     143,229  95,819    47,410     111,057     158,465 1.2 1,138,675 921,025    3,774,781 827,906    1,090,409 882,218    3,815,596 1,034,222 38.5 40.2

2012-13 13,643,297     144,904  97,583    47,321     110,475     157,794 1.2 1,140,933 925,459    3,810,802 864,729    1,091,323 887,241    3,851,106 1,071,704 38.7 40.4

2013-14 13,801,091     146,572  99,327    47,245     109,891     157,140 1.1 1,144,962 929,000    3,847,293 899,948    1,094,075 891,579    3,886,540 1,107,694 38.9 40.6

2014-15 13,958,231     148,207  101,022  47,185     109,315     156,495 1.1 1,151,082 928,430    3,887,540 933,153    1,098,515 892,067    3,925,479 1,141,965 39.1 40.8

2015-16 14,114,726     149,772  102,718  47,054     108,729     155,784 1.1 1,157,140 925,186    3,930,680 965,929    1,103,677 889,529    3,965,857 1,176,728 39.3 41.0

2016-17 14,270,510     151,243  104,392  46,851     108,146     155,001 1.1 1,166,129 919,221    3,972,232 999,769    1,111,754 884,655    4,004,396 1,212,354 39.4 41.1

2017-18 14,425,511     152,579  106,069  46,510     107,567     154,076 1.1 1,178,121 911,504    4,011,959 1,033,811 1,123,103 876,546    4,041,643 1,248,824 39.6 41.3

2018-19 14,579,587     153,784  107,754  46,030     106,984     153,014 1.0 1,190,309 904,058    4,049,044 1,069,548 1,134,566 869,452    4,075,184 1,287,426 39.8 41.5

2019-20 14,732,601     154,827  109,434  45,393     106,403     151,793 1.0 1,201,937 897,955    4,082,245 1,107,891 1,145,763 863,178    4,104,882 1,328,750 39.9 41.6

2020-21 14,884,394     155,696  111,154  44,542     105,825     150,362 1.0 1,213,994 889,938    4,113,457 1,149,052 1,157,184 855,842    4,132,431 1,372,496 40.1 41.8

2021-22 15,034,756     156,369  112,946  43,423     105,242     148,663 1.0 1,226,552 883,160    4,141,827 1,190,574 1,169,068 848,437    4,158,787 1,416,351 40.3 41.9

2022-23 15,183,419     156,853  114,790  42,063     104,658     146,721 1.0 1,238,493 879,998    4,164,207 1,234,221 1,180,370 844,076    4,179,745 1,462,309 40.5 42.1

2023-24 15,330,140     157,131  116,778  40,353     104,073     144,425 0.9 1,249,527 878,864    4,182,491 1,279,822 1,190,809 841,824    4,197,424 1,509,379 40.7 42.3

2024-25 15,474,565     157,211  118,871  38,340     103,496     141,829 0.9 1,259,588 880,073    4,197,482 1,326,170 1,200,297 841,528    4,211,978 1,557,449 40.9 42.5

2025-26 15,616,394     157,103  121,120  35,983     102,914     138,896 0.9 1,268,605 881,403    4,208,763 1,375,803 1,208,809 842,156    4,222,828 1,608,027 41.1 42.7

2026-27 15,755,290     156,825  123,535  33,290     102,329     135,619 0.9 1,276,561 885,869    4,214,979 1,426,931 1,216,319 845,882    4,228,370 1,660,379 41.3 42.9

2027-28 15,890,909     156,411  126,115  30,296     101,747     132,044 0.8 1,283,401 893,563    4,217,607 1,477,883 1,222,790 853,101    4,231,059 1,711,505 41.5 43.1

2028-29 16,022,953     155,899  128,857  27,042     101,163     128,203 0.8 1,289,144 901,621    4,216,975 1,531,029 1,228,214 860,596    4,231,315 1,764,059 41.7 43.3

2029-30 16,151,156     155,329  131,752  23,577     100,583     124,157 0.8 1,293,752 909,315    4,216,797 1,583,263 1,232,549 868,028    4,231,214 1,816,238 41.9 43.5

2030-31 16,275,313     154,754  134,808  19,946     99,997       119,949 0.7 1,297,201 917,708    4,219,603 1,631,012 1,235,802 875,943    4,233,472 1,864,572 42.0 43.7

2031 16,395,262     --     --     --    --    --     -- 1,299,529 926,956    4,227,688 1,671,664 1,237,999 884,664    4,240,796 1,905,966 42.2 43.9

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Notes:  1.  Population and age structure are for beginning of each Census year, i.e. July 1.
            2.  For 2005-2006, population and age structure are Statistics Canada estimates for July 1, 2005.  
            3.  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.  
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TABLE 9

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 672,170 768,440 835,800 838,980 860,020 838,350 897,920 965,460 1,093,850 993,830
2006 670,750 756,270 837,120 850,230 871,330 852,340 894,410 964,220 1,086,270 1,023,670
2007 675,560 743,730 833,230 862,200 879,620 867,660 896,460 966,570 1,067,400 1,048,350
2008 682,050 734,560 828,110 874,860 884,140 888,270 901,680 967,230 1,042,240 1,074,910
2009 688,690 729,460 821,090 881,570 892,670 905,840 912,170 964,240 1,018,320 1,099,100
2010 697,000 723,800 811,730 885,010 904,660 921,420 923,110 962,300 1,003,470 1,109,210
2011 707,310 722,340 799,430 886,400 916,840 933,850 937,340 958,480 1,002,150 1,101,910
2012 717,610 727,560 787,090 882,930 929,770 942,960 953,460 960,990 1,004,840 1,083,480
2013 727,370 733,960 777,710 877,810 942,770 947,120 973,690 965,890 1,005,240 1,058,290
2014 736,630 740,520 772,440 870,780 949,720 955,270 990,840 976,070 1,001,980 1,034,380
2015 745,470 748,750 766,600 861,370 953,340 966,830 1,005,960 986,690 999,770 1,019,470
2016 753,930 759,010 764,950 849,020 954,860 978,520 1,017,890 1,000,580 995,660 1,018,010
2017 761,990 769,260 769,980 836,590 951,460 990,990 1,026,500 1,016,340 997,900 1,020,510
2018 769,670 778,970 776,240 827,120 946,390 1,003,540 1,030,140 1,036,210 1,002,540 1,020,770
2019 776,920 788,150 782,630 821,760 939,370 1,010,030 1,037,750 1,052,990 1,012,500 1,017,360
2020 783,590 796,900 790,700 815,840 929,940 1,013,150 1,048,840 1,067,740 1,022,910 1,015,030
2021 789,530 805,270 800,820 814,100 917,500 1,014,150 1,060,060 1,079,340 1,036,600 1,010,810
2022 794,690 813,240 810,940 819,090 904,990 1,010,180 1,072,050 1,087,600 1,052,150 1,012,960
2023 798,980 820,850 820,510 825,290 895,400 1,004,580 1,084,110 1,090,860 1,071,810 1,017,510
2024 802,330 828,000 829,560 831,610 889,990 996,980 1,090,100 1,098,130 1,088,390 1,027,330
2025 804,710 834,550 838,160 839,590 883,970 986,990 1,092,680 1,108,920 1,102,920 1,037,670
2026 806,120 840,370 846,390 849,650 882,100 974,000 1,093,140 1,119,810 1,114,320 1,051,270
2027 806,560 845,400 854,230 859,680 886,980 960,940 1,088,590 1,131,490 1,122,350 1,066,740
2028 806,110 849,550 861,700 869,160 893,060 950,830 1,082,400 1,143,210 1,125,430 1,086,260
2029 804,860 852,760 868,690 878,090 899,250 944,900 1,074,260 1,148,840 1,132,530 1,102,720
2030 802,950 854,970 875,090 886,570 907,080 938,390 1,063,740 1,151,060 1,143,130 1,117,160
2031 800,580 856,190 880,750 894,650 916,970 936,070 1,050,210 1,151,140 1,153,850 1,128,480

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 856,020 751,600 560,280 455,970 399,790 333,820 241,870 116,930 60,330 12,541,410
2006 881,460 779,700 585,490 465,920 400,660 339,240 247,820 126,730 62,580 12,696,200
2007 910,550 784,550 631,730 481,150 402,300 343,610 252,320 136,590 64,470 12,848,050
2008 939,410 796,770 669,620 500,900 406,700 346,680 256,830 146,200 66,250 13,007,380
2009 964,910 818,400 702,950 520,030 415,220 348,600 259,850 154,830 68,740 13,166,690
2010 991,460 845,540 736,050 539,780 423,310 349,670 264,440 160,350 73,590 13,325,880
2011 1,021,570 871,200 763,890 564,360 433,250 351,290 269,410 164,630 79,190 13,484,830
2012 1,046,490 900,370 769,330 609,260 448,050 353,500 273,400 167,780 84,450 13,643,300
2013 1,072,880 929,000 781,710 645,980 466,960 358,090 276,310 170,960 89,350 13,801,090
2014 1,096,920 954,340 803,220 678,250 485,330 366,240 278,180 173,170 93,940 13,958,230
2015 1,106,990 980,740 830,100 710,260 504,190 374,000 279,610 176,570 98,020 14,114,730
2016 1,099,800 1,010,640 855,540 737,320 527,620 383,480 281,650 180,280 101,780 14,270,510
2017 1,081,540 1,035,440 884,380 743,210 570,240 397,220 284,050 183,200 104,710 14,425,510
2018 1,056,610 1,061,710 912,720 755,780 605,200 414,710 288,390 185,380 107,500 14,579,590
2019 1,032,990 1,085,650 937,850 777,090 635,860 431,710 295,610 186,730 109,660 14,732,600
2020 1,018,290 1,095,860 964,080 803,530 666,150 449,030 302,500 188,060 112,280 14,884,390
2021 1,016,920 1,089,000 993,730 828,570 691,910 470,520 310,890 190,020 115,020 15,034,760
2022 1,019,430 1,071,200 1,018,390 856,890 698,330 509,570 322,700 192,070 116,980 15,183,420
2023 1,019,720 1,046,830 1,044,510 884,740 711,020 541,680 337,680 195,540 118,550 15,330,140
2024 1,016,390 1,023,770 1,068,370 909,550 731,860 569,660 352,220 200,860 119,470 15,474,570
2025 1,014,140 1,009,510 1,078,770 935,500 757,510 597,170 366,850 205,970 120,830 15,616,390
2026 1,010,010 1,008,420 1,072,400 964,760 781,830 620,680 385,100 212,240 122,710 15,755,290
2027 1,012,200 1,011,080 1,055,280 989,210 809,240 627,500 418,400 220,810 124,230 15,890,910
2028 1,016,770 1,011,570 1,031,810 1,015,080 836,260 639,990 445,700 231,700 126,360 16,022,950
2029 1,026,630 1,008,480 1,009,660 1,038,730 860,450 659,790 469,140 242,190 129,200 16,151,160
2030 1,037,030 1,006,450 996,120 1,049,390 885,830 683,920 491,910 252,490 132,050 16,275,310
2031 1,050,660 1,002,590 995,490 1,043,760 914,330 706,800 511,450 265,510 135,780 16,395,260

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 



TORONTO

TABLE 9.1

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 142,010 143,390 149,430 147,320 177,590 220,640 237,900 214,100 216,620 192,020
2006 142,370 140,540 151,340 149,090 178,030 221,330 239,760 212,760 213,160 193,640
2007 143,370 138,560 151,750 150,800 178,040 222,030 242,170 212,920 207,790 195,150
2008 144,650 137,650 151,170 153,400 177,760 225,070 244,160 213,340 201,720 198,370
2009 146,340 138,200 149,280 155,490 178,970 227,680 246,380 214,270 196,650 201,630
2010 148,110 138,440 146,850 157,820 180,960 229,850 247,500 216,400 193,860 201,490
2011 149,820 139,050 144,630 159,650 183,120 231,330 249,190 218,230 193,500 199,310
2012 151,400 140,310 143,250 160,350 185,400 232,320 251,040 220,610 194,350 195,440
2013 152,820 141,500 142,530 160,030 188,330 232,430 254,230 222,260 194,910 190,460
2014 154,100 142,790 142,860 158,460 190,480 233,700 256,720 223,850 195,440 185,990
2015 155,260 144,180 142,890 156,410 192,520 235,750 258,800 224,670 196,820 183,460
2016 156,340 145,530 143,280 154,460 194,090 238,010 260,160 225,960 197,940 183,060
2017 157,340 146,770 144,270 153,220 194,610 240,380 260,970 227,370 199,600 183,760
2018 158,320 147,880 145,220 152,540 194,280 243,220 260,970 229,780 200,790 184,150
2019 159,250 148,880 146,260 152,760 192,850 245,050 262,100 231,650 201,980 184,470
2020 160,140 149,780 147,410 152,700 190,820 246,550 264,110 233,220 202,550 185,470
2021 160,960 150,600 148,520 153,000 188,790 247,550 266,210 234,180 203,500 186,210
2022 161,710 151,360 149,540 153,830 187,420 247,430 268,250 234,710 204,570 187,500
2023 162,380 152,090 150,440 154,640 186,510 246,570 270,460 234,570 206,460 188,440
2024 162,930 152,780 151,240 155,520 186,390 244,670 271,700 235,330 207,920 189,420
2025 163,350 153,430 151,950 156,500 185,880 242,150 272,720 236,780 209,140 189,850
2026 163,630 154,010 152,600 157,440 185,860 239,430 273,230 238,250 209,850 190,630
2027 163,760 154,520 153,180 158,300 186,550 237,240 272,530 239,670 210,200 191,530
2028 163,730 154,950 153,740 159,050 187,210 235,550 271,200 241,190 209,970 193,160
2029 163,540 155,280 154,260 159,700 187,900 234,710 268,960 241,920 210,450 194,420
2030 163,210 155,500 154,730 160,260 188,730 233,490 266,420 242,460 211,470 195,470
2031 162,760 155,590 155,130 160,760 189,590 232,990 263,540 242,590 212,540 196,060

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 167,920 146,780 106,270 91,710 84,160 73,500 55,050 26,140 15,110 2,607,640
2006 171,620 151,250 110,290 91,210 82,230 73,530 55,970 28,560 15,570 2,622,230
2007 174,850 151,730 118,450 91,130 81,040 73,310 56,510 30,670 15,990 2,636,270
2008 178,070 153,130 125,210 92,320 79,990 72,930 56,800 33,090 16,260 2,655,080
2009 180,220 155,950 131,290 94,030 79,940 72,200 56,690 35,100 16,680 2,676,990
2010 182,650 159,700 137,140 96,260 80,040 70,870 57,130 36,100 17,780 2,698,940
2011 184,870 163,550 141,470 100,070 80,030 69,670 57,420 36,850 19,110 2,720,840
2012 186,910 167,010 142,210 107,510 80,390 69,010 57,460 37,280 20,260 2,742,490
2013 190,210 170,340 143,690 113,610 81,710 68,420 57,360 37,570 21,450 2,763,820
2014 193,390 172,620 146,380 119,040 83,400 68,610 56,920 37,540 22,500 2,784,770
2015 193,500 175,150 149,940 124,260 85,510 68,890 56,060 37,920 23,340 2,805,320
2016 191,630 177,530 153,550 128,180 88,950 69,090 55,320 38,220 24,170 2,825,460
2017 188,180 179,690 156,850 128,960 95,570 69,630 54,980 38,320 24,700 2,845,150
2018 183,630 182,960 160,050 130,380 101,030 70,980 54,720 38,330 25,190 2,864,400
2019 179,480 186,090 162,330 132,880 105,910 72,620 55,050 38,060 25,440 2,883,120
2020 177,110 186,370 164,860 136,170 110,600 74,590 55,440 37,580 25,830 2,901,300
2021 176,730 184,730 167,290 139,470 114,190 77,700 55,770 37,230 26,210 2,918,850
2022 177,360 181,580 169,470 142,560 115,010 83,600 56,390 37,120 26,330 2,935,740
2023 177,670 177,380 172,640 145,570 116,410 88,490 57,680 37,100 26,410 2,951,880
2024 177,870 173,540 175,640 147,810 118,770 92,860 59,170 37,430 26,260 2,967,220
2025 178,660 171,350 176,030 150,270 121,830 97,050 60,920 37,800 26,110 2,981,750
2026 179,200 171,030 174,590 152,690 124,890 100,310 63,590 38,140 26,070 2,995,420
2027 180,280 171,620 171,710 154,840 127,820 101,170 68,610 38,680 26,050 3,008,260
2028 181,090 171,890 167,940 157,830 130,690 102,560 72,760 39,700 26,070 3,020,280
2029 181,970 172,030 164,530 160,660 132,930 104,800 76,420 40,860 26,170 3,031,490
2030 182,350 172,710 162,620 161,180 135,360 107,650 79,900 42,160 26,300 3,041,960
2031 183,070 173,130 162,420 160,000 137,780 110,500 82,610 44,110 26,480 3,051,650

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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DURHAM

TABLE 9.2

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 32,070 40,080 44,920 43,400 38,560 32,710 38,020 46,810 56,830 49,060
2006 31,790 39,340 44,770 44,470 40,100 33,700 37,590 46,540 56,620 51,750
2007 31,910 38,500 44,290 45,680 41,200 34,810 37,660 46,370 55,760 53,970
2008 32,190 37,870 43,650 46,720 42,040 36,150 37,760 46,460 54,220 56,250
2009 32,520 37,260 43,040 47,220 43,100 37,480 38,180 46,260 52,590 58,070
2010 32,990 36,670 42,510 47,140 44,280 38,920 38,630 46,110 51,580 58,920
2011 33,640 36,400 41,720 47,030 45,290 40,210 39,490 45,720 51,270 58,620
2012 34,330 36,560 40,880 46,580 46,410 41,150 40,500 45,850 51,110 57,670
2013 35,030 36,880 40,270 45,970 47,370 41,820 41,790 46,000 51,200 56,100
2014 35,730 37,280 39,750 45,360 47,850 42,730 43,060 46,500 51,060 54,500
2015 36,440 37,820 39,210 44,810 47,840 43,760 44,400 46,980 51,020 53,530
2016 37,150 38,510 39,010 44,020 47,780 44,670 45,580 47,860 50,740 53,260
2017 37,840 39,230 39,220 43,200 47,390 45,680 46,450 48,880 50,940 53,170
2018 38,520 39,960 39,570 42,610 46,840 46,580 47,050 50,210 51,160 53,280
2019 39,160 40,680 40,010 42,120 46,290 47,060 47,880 51,480 51,690 53,180
2020 39,760 41,400 40,580 41,620 45,780 47,140 48,850 52,810 52,200 53,180
2021 40,310 42,120 41,280 41,440 45,040 47,170 49,740 53,940 53,090 52,970
2022 40,790 42,820 42,020 41,680 44,270 46,890 50,740 54,780 54,130 53,210
2023 41,210 43,500 42,750 42,060 43,710 46,480 51,670 55,340 55,480 53,460
2024 41,560 44,160 43,480 42,520 43,300 46,030 52,190 56,160 56,760 54,010
2025 41,830 44,770 44,200 43,110 42,870 45,580 52,350 57,140 58,060 54,540
2026 42,020 45,330 44,920 43,820 42,750 44,920 52,450 58,070 59,170 55,440
2027 42,150 45,820 45,620 44,570 43,030 44,240 52,250 59,090 60,000 56,480
2028 42,210 46,260 46,300 45,310 43,440 43,760 51,920 60,070 60,540 57,840
2029 42,210 46,620 46,950 46,050 43,920 43,440 51,500 60,630 61,340 59,120
2030 42,170 46,910 47,570 46,770 44,520 43,090 51,030 60,850 62,340 60,410
2031 42,090 47,130 48,130 47,480 45,250 43,040 50,370 61,000 63,290 61,510

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 39,690 32,430 22,060 16,860 15,360 12,150 8,300 4,120 1,780 575,200
2006 41,140 34,300 23,380 17,410 15,570 12,690 8,730 4,460 1,900 586,250
2007 43,200 34,810 25,770 18,150 15,790 13,190 9,070 4,890 1,990 597,010
2008 45,010 35,770 27,790 19,300 15,970 13,670 9,450 5,240 2,100 607,600
2009 47,040 37,230 29,650 20,230 16,320 14,070 9,760 5,630 2,220 617,860
2010 49,240 38,900 31,370 21,350 16,650 14,360 10,140 5,910 2,410 628,100
2011 51,790 40,310 33,140 22,600 17,150 14,560 10,590 6,200 2,610 638,330
2012 53,910 42,260 33,640 24,870 17,840 14,760 10,990 6,430 2,840 648,570
2013 56,090 44,010 34,550 26,810 18,900 14,950 11,360 6,690 3,030 658,800
2014 57,870 45,940 35,950 28,580 19,790 15,300 11,690 6,900 3,230 669,060
2015 58,700 48,040 37,550 30,240 20,860 15,630 11,930 7,170 3,420 679,330
2016 58,400 50,450 38,930 31,910 22,080 16,110 12,100 7,480 3,600 689,620
2017 57,470 52,470 40,790 32,420 24,260 16,760 12,290 7,760 3,770 699,960
2018 55,950 54,570 42,470 33,300 26,130 17,760 12,470 8,020 3,920 710,340
2019 54,430 56,300 44,300 34,630 27,840 18,610 12,790 8,230 4,060 720,750
2020 53,530 57,110 46,290 36,160 29,480 19,600 13,090 8,390 4,230 731,190
2021 53,320 56,860 48,560 37,510 31,090 20,750 13,510 8,530 4,420 741,650
2022 53,280 55,990 50,480 39,270 31,590 22,830 14,090 8,670 4,580 752,120
2023 53,420 54,580 52,480 40,890 32,450 24,600 14,940 8,820 4,730 762,570
2024 53,360 53,160 54,160 42,630 33,740 26,210 15,670 9,070 4,850 773,000
2025 53,400 52,350 54,960 44,510 35,220 27,730 16,520 9,300 4,960 783,390
2026 53,240 52,210 54,760 46,640 36,570 29,200 17,510 9,620 5,080 793,720
2027 53,520 52,230 53,970 48,460 38,270 29,710 19,300 10,060 5,190 803,960
2028 53,790 52,400 52,680 50,370 39,850 30,550 20,830 10,680 5,290 814,080
2029 54,370 52,390 51,400 52,000 41,510 31,780 22,190 11,220 5,450 824,090
2030 54,920 52,480 50,690 52,800 43,310 33,210 23,470 11,820 5,580 833,930
2031 55,820 52,380 50,620 52,660 45,340 34,510 24,710 12,550 5,770 843,620

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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HALTON

TABLE 9.3

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 25,410 29,170 30,580 29,300 27,800 24,510 30,400 38,140 42,410 36,660
2006 25,600 29,050 31,010 30,030 28,480 25,180 29,890 38,760 43,060 38,700
2007 25,770 29,020 31,310 30,750 29,140 25,940 29,750 39,010 43,700 40,420
2008 26,030 28,940 31,580 31,580 29,610 26,880 29,780 39,140 43,850 42,250
2009 26,110 29,150 31,670 32,360 30,090 27,760 30,110 39,060 43,790 43,940
2010 26,330 29,280 31,750 32,770 30,800 28,650 30,400 38,870 43,980 45,260
2011 26,750 29,460 31,590 33,210 31,540 29,260 31,040 38,510 44,530 45,820
2012 27,190 29,700 31,500 33,500 32,270 29,820 31,760 38,520 44,780 46,290
2013 27,620 30,010 31,390 33,740 33,080 30,200 32,660 38,650 44,920 46,300
2014 28,060 30,170 31,560 33,810 33,810 30,640 33,500 39,060 44,870 46,150
2015 28,510 30,470 31,650 33,860 34,210 31,290 34,310 39,410 44,760 46,270
2016 28,980 30,940 31,830 33,660 34,630 31,950 34,890 40,080 44,480 46,790
2017 29,450 31,420 32,100 33,540 34,870 32,640 35,410 40,820 44,590 47,050
2018 29,930 31,890 32,430 33,410 35,080 33,380 35,730 41,770 44,770 47,190
2019 30,420 32,360 32,620 33,560 35,120 34,000 36,150 42,640 45,220 47,150
2020 30,900 32,820 32,960 33,620 35,120 34,360 36,750 43,460 45,610 47,080
2021 31,360 33,300 33,450 33,800 34,890 34,710 37,400 44,040 46,290 46,860
2022 31,800 33,780 33,950 34,070 34,730 34,890 38,090 44,540 47,050 47,000
2023 32,200 34,260 34,430 34,410 34,580 35,030 38,830 44,820 48,050 47,220
2024 32,580 34,750 34,900 34,630 34,710 35,030 39,410 45,250 48,940 47,680
2025 32,930 35,230 35,360 34,980 34,740 34,970 39,750 45,880 49,770 48,090
2026 33,230 35,680 35,840 35,470 34,890 34,700 40,060 46,560 50,350 48,790
2027 33,490 36,110 36,320 35,970 35,170 34,490 40,180 47,290 50,840 49,560
2028 33,700 36,510 36,800 36,450 35,500 34,310 40,270 48,060 51,100 50,570
2029 33,860 36,880 37,290 36,920 35,760 34,380 40,200 48,630 51,540 51,470
2030 33,980 37,200 37,760 37,390 36,130 34,370 40,040 48,960 52,190 52,300
2031 34,060 37,480 38,210 37,870 36,630 34,490 39,680 49,250 52,900 52,880

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 29,790 26,130 19,740 15,310 13,470 11,150 8,060 3,670 1,720 443,400
2006 31,030 26,940 20,620 15,850 13,640 11,540 8,420 4,100 1,900 453,800
2007 32,490 26,920 22,210 16,580 13,820 11,970 8,700 4,600 2,040 464,120
2008 33,990 27,380 23,440 17,470 14,120 12,230 8,980 5,110 2,160 474,530
2009 35,610 28,270 24,370 18,360 14,590 12,430 9,250 5,560 2,320 484,770
2010 37,210 29,540 25,320 19,150 15,010 12,640 9,590 5,890 2,560 494,960
2011 39,200 30,760 26,150 20,030 15,520 12,820 9,930 6,150 2,860 505,100
2012 40,880 32,180 26,180 21,600 16,220 13,010 10,290 6,350 3,170 515,200
2013 42,660 33,640 26,660 22,840 17,080 13,300 10,520 6,550 3,460 525,260
2014 44,310 35,190 27,540 23,810 17,940 13,740 10,690 6,750 3,730 535,300
2015 45,570 36,740 28,770 24,790 18,720 14,150 10,880 7,000 3,970 545,320
2016 46,070 38,650 29,950 25,660 19,620 14,640 11,050 7,250 4,210 555,310
2017 46,440 40,270 31,320 25,750 21,190 15,300 11,230 7,500 4,410 565,290
2018 46,380 41,990 32,730 26,240 22,450 16,120 11,500 7,670 4,600 575,240
2019 46,190 43,600 34,210 27,110 23,460 16,930 11,890 7,790 4,770 585,170
2020 46,280 44,790 35,690 28,310 24,480 17,690 12,260 7,930 4,970 595,080
2021 46,770 45,260 37,510 29,460 25,370 18,560 12,700 8,080 5,170 604,970
2022 47,030 45,570 39,070 30,790 25,520 20,100 13,290 8,230 5,340 614,830
2023 47,180 45,470 40,720 32,170 26,040 21,330 14,020 8,430 5,470 624,650
2024 47,160 45,270 42,270 33,590 26,910 22,330 14,740 8,730 5,570 634,440
2025 47,140 45,340 43,410 35,020 28,100 23,330 15,420 9,020 5,700 644,160
2026 46,960 45,820 43,850 36,760 29,240 24,210 16,200 9,360 5,840 653,800
2027 47,130 46,100 44,120 38,260 30,550 24,400 17,600 9,810 5,980 663,360
2028 47,370 46,260 44,010 39,850 31,900 24,930 18,720 10,370 6,110 672,800
2029 47,850 46,260 43,810 41,360 33,270 25,800 19,620 10,920 6,290 682,110
2030 48,290 46,280 43,880 42,450 34,660 26,960 20,510 11,430 6,490 691,270
2031 48,990 46,150 44,350 42,880 36,340 28,060 21,290 12,020 6,710 700,260

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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PEEL

TABLE 9.4

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 77,670 86,790 89,070 84,490 87,640 89,560 98,440 105,910 110,660 94,400
2006 79,080 86,910 91,400 87,490 88,820 91,430 99,990 107,860 112,670 98,900
2007 80,670 87,090 92,740 90,630 89,860 92,910 101,770 109,610 113,480 103,090
2008 82,280 87,480 93,800 93,610 90,900 95,040 103,110 110,800 113,590 107,520
2009 83,830 88,210 94,280 96,110 92,550 96,930 104,380 111,740 113,670 111,670
2010 85,780 88,290 94,750 98,340 94,780 98,450 105,450 113,060 114,090 114,360
2011 87,440 89,280 94,500 100,400 97,460 99,560 106,870 114,030 115,410 115,830
2012 89,020 90,680 94,500 101,640 100,370 100,610 108,310 115,590 116,900 116,260
2013 90,490 92,160 94,770 102,580 103,180 101,540 110,400 116,870 117,950 116,070
2014 91,860 93,650 95,450 102,950 105,520 103,030 112,250 118,200 118,850 115,930
2015 93,150 95,470 95,520 103,240 107,550 104,990 113,770 119,240 120,090 116,200
2016 94,400 97,050 96,380 102,870 109,400 107,250 114,840 120,600 121,010 117,410
2017 95,630 98,540 97,650 102,730 110,430 109,680 115,750 121,980 122,460 118,780
2018 96,850 99,900 98,970 102,850 111,140 112,040 116,390 123,950 123,630 119,720
2019 98,060 101,170 100,310 103,400 111,280 113,920 117,560 125,680 124,880 120,530
2020 99,240 102,360 101,970 103,400 111,330 115,510 119,180 127,130 125,850 121,680
2021 100,380 103,520 103,420 104,130 110,790 116,930 121,040 128,150 127,130 122,520
2022 101,470 104,650 104,790 105,280 110,490 117,610 123,030 128,970 128,460 123,880
2023 102,480 105,770 106,050 106,480 110,450 117,970 125,010 129,460 130,370 124,980
2024 103,410 106,870 107,210 107,710 110,830 117,820 126,500 130,480 132,040 126,190
2025 104,240 107,950 108,310 109,240 110,720 117,550 127,710 131,950 133,450 127,120
2026 104,950 108,990 109,370 110,590 111,300 116,780 128,740 133,620 134,450 128,370
2027 105,540 109,970 110,390 111,870 112,340 116,210 129,110 135,390 135,230 129,670
2028 106,000 110,880 111,410 113,030 113,420 115,890 129,180 137,180 135,660 131,550
2029 106,340 111,710 112,420 114,100 114,530 116,010 128,770 138,470 136,600 133,180
2030 106,570 112,430 113,390 115,110 115,900 115,740 128,200 139,490 138,000 134,570
2031 106,710 113,040 114,330 116,080 117,160 116,100 127,180 140,330 139,570 135,550

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 77,750 65,650 45,610 34,290 26,370 19,620 12,670 5,970 2,700 1,215,260
2006 80,450 68,610 48,420 35,540 27,410 20,450 13,510 6,710 2,940 1,248,570
2007 83,690 69,650 52,700 37,100 28,430 21,290 14,190 7,440 3,180 1,279,500
2008 87,280 71,020 56,350 38,960 29,460 22,160 14,970 8,150 3,420 1,309,920
2009 90,510 73,130 59,750 40,830 30,620 22,960 15,560 8,920 3,680 1,339,320
2010 94,080 76,140 62,820 42,720 31,810 23,750 16,330 9,440 4,100 1,368,520
2011 98,200 78,710 65,540 45,210 32,870 24,580 16,990 10,030 4,570 1,397,480
2012 102,090 81,800 66,530 49,110 34,230 25,420 17,650 10,500 5,030 1,426,240
2013 106,260 85,180 67,860 52,450 35,900 26,280 18,330 11,030 5,460 1,454,750
2014 110,190 88,250 69,880 55,550 37,580 27,290 18,970 11,440 5,920 1,482,730
2015 112,690 91,630 72,720 58,380 39,300 28,320 19,600 11,980 6,330 1,510,170
2016 113,980 95,510 75,170 60,890 41,560 29,260 20,260 12,450 6,800 1,537,070
2017 114,250 99,150 78,060 61,830 45,130 30,460 20,930 12,910 7,170 1,563,510
2018 113,920 103,090 81,210 63,090 48,180 31,950 21,630 13,390 7,570 1,589,450
2019 113,650 106,800 84,070 64,980 51,020 33,460 22,460 13,830 7,910 1,614,940
2020 113,840 109,140 87,220 67,590 53,650 35,000 23,320 14,260 8,290 1,639,950
2021 114,960 110,300 90,810 69,880 55,980 37,020 24,110 14,740 8,680 1,664,510
2022 116,260 110,490 94,180 72,550 56,880 40,250 25,120 15,210 9,010 1,688,580
2023 117,170 110,090 97,840 75,430 58,090 43,020 26,380 15,730 9,360 1,712,140
2024 117,930 109,780 101,310 78,060 59,880 45,570 27,660 16,330 9,660 1,735,240
2025 119,040 109,950 103,470 80,960 62,310 47,930 28,970 16,970 10,000 1,757,810
2026 119,850 111,020 104,520 84,240 64,480 50,030 30,680 17,560 10,360 1,779,890
2027 121,160 112,280 104,650 87,310 66,970 50,900 33,420 18,310 10,690 1,801,410
2028 122,250 113,170 104,250 90,670 69,640 52,060 35,770 19,270 11,070 1,822,340
2029 123,450 113,920 103,950 93,850 72,080 53,750 37,920 20,220 11,470 1,842,740
2030 124,390 114,990 104,130 95,850 74,770 55,980 39,910 21,200 11,890 1,862,530
2031 125,650 115,800 105,180 96,810 77,800 58,010 41,690 22,480 12,310 1,881,770

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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YORK

TABLE 9.5

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 52,740 62,020 65,130 66,440 64,240 56,130 64,140 77,620 87,820 80,650
2006 53,950 63,140 66,580 68,510 66,250 57,660 65,300 80,260 90,260 84,930
2007 55,210 64,110 67,870 70,160 68,240 59,350 66,170 82,780 91,830 88,830
2008 56,350 64,970 69,310 71,720 69,700 61,320 67,170 84,390 92,980 92,620
2009 57,660 65,730 70,420 73,020 71,230 63,130 68,060 85,730 93,700 96,270
2010 59,170 66,050 71,350 74,470 72,930 65,090 68,660 86,920 94,930 99,170
2011 60,490 66,920 71,940 75,810 74,820 66,610 69,710 87,710 96,800 100,880
2012 61,780 68,070 72,560 76,970 76,450 68,150 71,070 88,630 98,890 101,740
2013 62,990 69,190 73,210 78,240 78,060 69,290 72,870 89,670 100,300 102,250
2014 64,160 70,560 73,960 79,160 79,420 70,650 74,580 90,760 101,600 102,550
2015 65,310 72,140 74,290 79,880 80,930 72,230 76,380 91,530 102,920 103,510
2016 66,460 73,560 75,150 80,290 82,290 73,930 77,800 92,700 103,850 105,250
2017 67,610 74,950 76,340 80,770 83,390 75,470 79,170 94,160 104,970 107,250
2018 68,790 76,250 77,500 81,330 84,480 77,030 80,140 96,150 106,120 108,620
2019 69,970 77,500 78,890 82,070 85,190 78,340 81,370 98,000 107,340 109,900
2020 71,150 78,720 80,490 82,400 85,730 79,710 82,840 99,870 108,220 111,260
2021 72,310 79,930 81,950 83,250 85,980 80,940 84,440 101,350 109,510 112,260
2022 73,440 81,140 83,370 84,450 86,330 81,840 85,990 102,690 111,080 113,480
2023 74,550 82,370 84,720 85,640 86,810 82,680 87,630 103,600 113,230 114,680
2024 75,610 83,590 86,000 87,050 87,490 83,160 88,930 104,870 115,190 115,980
2025 76,620 84,810 87,250 88,650 87,820 83,520 90,170 106,450 117,140 116,930
2026 77,570 86,000 88,490 90,150 88,640 83,630 91,260 108,150 118,670 118,320
2027 78,460 87,160 89,730 91,600 89,860 83,830 92,050 109,840 120,040 119,960
2028 79,280 88,280 90,970 92,970 91,070 84,200 92,730 111,630 120,930 122,200
2029 80,010 89,340 92,210 94,280 92,470 84,800 93,060 112,990 122,250 124,230
2030 80,660 90,350 93,440 95,550 94,040 85,120 93,170 114,230 123,930 126,240
2031 81,230 91,300 94,650 96,800 95,540 85,910 93,040 115,310 125,750 127,810

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 66,060 54,430 35,070 28,710 23,790 17,720 11,890 5,420 2,850 922,860
2006 69,270 57,850 37,610 29,750 24,820 18,850 12,570 6,190 3,100 956,850
2007 72,790 59,540 41,990 30,990 25,700 19,760 13,380 6,930 3,300 988,910
2008 76,710 61,380 46,100 32,390 26,580 20,720 14,170 7,630 3,560 1,019,750
2009 80,650 63,610 49,940 33,850 27,520 21,600 14,860 8,370 3,860 1,049,180
2010 84,420 66,270 53,690 35,500 28,460 22,320 15,620 9,030 4,300 1,078,340
2011 88,360 69,280 56,840 37,850 29,330 23,100 16,500 9,510 4,830 1,107,300
2012 91,990 72,580 58,360 41,990 30,420 23,800 17,200 10,050 5,300 1,136,000
2013 95,670 76,260 60,100 45,850 31,730 24,530 17,950 10,590 5,780 1,164,490
2014 99,250 79,940 62,250 49,470 33,130 25,360 18,630 11,060 6,280 1,192,780
2015 101,950 83,520 64,830 53,030 34,710 26,190 19,200 11,610 6,800 1,220,940
2016 103,420 87,250 67,710 56,030 36,940 26,980 19,820 12,230 7,260 1,248,930
2017 104,010 90,700 70,850 57,450 40,860 27,980 20,390 12,720 7,710 1,276,750
2018 104,250 94,260 74,330 59,110 44,480 29,190 21,000 13,240 8,150 1,304,400
2019 104,360 97,720 77,770 61,210 47,860 30,490 21,710 13,710 8,560 1,331,940
2020 105,180 100,250 81,130 63,730 51,160 31,950 22,430 14,110 9,030 1,359,350
2021 106,830 101,570 84,650 66,510 53,950 34,000 23,130 14,560 9,510 1,386,610
2022 108,750 102,020 87,900 69,520 55,310 37,570 23,990 14,970 9,910 1,413,740
2023 110,100 102,120 91,320 72,800 56,910 40,840 25,070 15,430 10,310 1,440,810
2024 111,360 102,150 94,650 76,030 58,950 43,890 26,220 15,970 10,670 1,467,750
2025 112,750 102,890 97,030 79,220 61,390 46,880 27,500 16,500 11,030 1,494,550
2026 113,790 104,480 98,250 82,550 64,060 49,420 29,280 17,040 11,440 1,521,190
2027 115,070 106,340 98,630 85,660 66,930 50,680 32,390 17,700 11,780 1,547,700
2028 116,320 107,680 98,670 88,950 70,030 52,190 35,210 18,540 12,160 1,573,990
2029 117,670 108,930 98,650 92,180 73,040 54,120 37,810 19,410 12,570 1,600,000
2030 118,700 110,340 99,340 94,430 76,070 56,420 40,340 20,390 12,970 1,625,710
2031 120,150 111,420 100,870 95,580 79,240 58,910 42,490 21,740 13,410 1,651,130

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



BRANT

TABLE 9.6

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 7,290 8,830 9,420 9,460 9,380 8,210 8,680 9,510 11,130 10,010
2006 7,180 8,670 9,470 9,420 9,590 8,340 8,660 9,450 11,060 10,220
2007 7,230 8,430 9,410 9,490 9,670 8,600 8,690 9,400 10,850 10,370
2008 7,330 8,290 9,320 9,520 9,650 8,910 8,730 9,350 10,580 10,580
2009 7,430 8,120 9,220 9,610 9,640 9,170 8,760 9,330 10,230 10,950
2010 7,540 7,960 9,100 9,650 9,640 9,410 8,800 9,370 9,930 11,210
2011 7,670 7,860 8,940 9,680 9,630 9,600 8,940 9,320 9,870 11,140
2012 7,790 7,900 8,700 9,630 9,710 9,690 9,200 9,340 9,820 10,930
2013 7,920 7,990 8,550 9,540 9,750 9,670 9,500 9,390 9,760 10,660
2014 8,030 8,080 8,380 9,430 9,840 9,680 9,740 9,430 9,710 10,310
2015 8,140 8,190 8,220 9,310 9,860 9,700 9,970 9,490 9,730 10,020
2016 8,230 8,320 8,120 9,140 9,880 9,700 10,150 9,640 9,680 9,960
2017 8,320 8,450 8,160 8,910 9,820 9,780 10,230 9,890 9,690 9,910
2018 8,390 8,570 8,250 8,750 9,720 9,830 10,220 10,180 9,730 9,850
2019 8,460 8,690 8,340 8,580 9,610 9,900 10,230 10,420 9,780 9,790
2020 8,510 8,790 8,440 8,420 9,490 9,910 10,270 10,640 9,850 9,800
2021 8,550 8,890 8,570 8,330 9,320 9,910 10,300 10,810 10,000 9,740
2022 8,570 8,980 8,700 8,370 9,090 9,840 10,380 10,900 10,250 9,750
2023 8,580 9,060 8,820 8,450 8,930 9,740 10,440 10,890 10,530 9,790
2024 8,570 9,130 8,930 8,530 8,760 9,640 10,500 10,910 10,770 9,850
2025 8,550 9,180 9,040 8,640 8,620 9,510 10,500 10,960 10,980 9,920
2026 8,520 9,220 9,140 8,760 8,540 9,340 10,500 11,000 11,150 10,070
2027 8,480 9,250 9,230 8,890 8,570 9,110 10,420 11,090 11,230 10,310
2028 8,430 9,260 9,310 9,010 8,650 8,950 10,330 11,160 11,230 10,580
2029 8,370 9,250 9,380 9,120 8,730 8,800 10,220 11,220 11,250 10,820
2030 8,310 9,240 9,430 9,220 8,820 8,660 10,080 11,210 11,310 11,030
2031 8,250 9,200 9,470 9,320 8,940 8,580 9,900 11,200 11,360 11,190

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 9,630 8,250 6,070 4,920 4,330 3,790 2,940 1,450 750 134,040
2006 9,740 8,740 6,280 5,100 4,330 3,750 3,000 1,530 760 135,270
2007 9,900 8,890 6,840 5,260 4,310 3,740 3,090 1,610 760 136,530
2008 10,020 9,070 7,350 5,500 4,390 3,700 3,090 1,700 750 137,830
2009 10,060 9,370 7,770 5,710 4,510 3,730 3,020 1,790 750 139,150
2010 10,140 9,660 8,200 5,910 4,600 3,790 2,950 1,850 790 140,480
2011 10,370 9,790 8,670 6,120 4,770 3,800 2,930 1,890 840 141,830
2012 10,530 9,980 8,820 6,670 4,940 3,800 2,940 1,940 870 143,190
2013 10,760 10,110 9,000 7,170 5,170 3,880 2,910 1,950 900 144,560
2014 11,120 10,170 9,300 7,580 5,380 3,980 2,940 1,910 930 145,930
2015 11,360 10,280 9,590 7,990 5,570 4,070 2,990 1,870 970 147,310
2016 11,290 10,520 9,740 8,440 5,780 4,230 3,010 1,870 1,000 148,690
2017 11,080 10,700 9,940 8,580 6,300 4,380 3,020 1,880 1,030 150,070
2018 10,810 10,930 10,100 8,760 6,770 4,600 3,090 1,870 1,040 151,450
2019 10,460 11,280 10,180 9,060 7,150 4,790 3,170 1,890 1,020 152,820
2020 10,180 11,530 10,310 9,350 7,540 4,970 3,250 1,920 1,010 154,180
2021 10,120 11,450 10,560 9,520 7,950 5,170 3,380 1,940 1,020 155,520
2022 10,070 11,240 10,750 9,730 8,090 5,640 3,510 1,960 1,030 156,850
2023 10,010 10,970 10,990 9,900 8,270 6,070 3,690 2,000 1,030 158,160
2024 9,950 10,630 11,340 10,010 8,560 6,410 3,860 2,060 1,030 159,450
2025 9,950 10,360 11,580 10,150 8,850 6,750 4,010 2,120 1,040 160,700
2026 9,880 10,300 11,510 10,420 9,030 7,120 4,180 2,210 1,050 161,920
2027 9,890 10,250 11,310 10,630 9,250 7,250 4,580 2,300 1,070 163,100
2028 9,940 10,200 11,040 10,880 9,440 7,430 4,930 2,430 1,080 164,230
2029 9,990 10,140 10,710 11,220 9,570 7,700 5,210 2,540 1,110 165,310
2030 10,070 10,120 10,450 11,450 9,720 7,980 5,480 2,640 1,130 166,350
2031 10,230 10,060 10,390 11,380 10,000 8,150 5,780 2,760 1,180 167,330

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



DUFFERIN

TABLE 9.7

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 3,230 4,240 4,550 4,450 3,580 2,900 3,760 4,710 5,470 4,540
2006 3,220 4,140 4,580 4,570 3,830 2,990 3,700 4,730 5,490 4,740
2007 3,240 4,050 4,640 4,630 3,980 3,130 3,730 4,770 5,450 4,920
2008 3,280 3,960 4,660 4,760 4,130 3,260 3,730 4,810 5,330 5,160
2009 3,330 3,930 4,640 4,810 4,260 3,430 3,800 4,800 5,210 5,400
2010 3,390 3,870 4,610 4,840 4,390 3,590 3,840 4,770 5,150 5,540
2011 3,480 3,860 4,510 4,870 4,500 3,770 3,930 4,730 5,160 5,560
2012 3,580 3,890 4,420 4,920 4,550 3,870 4,050 4,750 5,190 5,510
2013 3,670 3,930 4,340 4,930 4,650 3,970 4,180 4,750 5,230 5,400
2014 3,770 3,970 4,300 4,910 4,690 4,060 4,320 4,810 5,210 5,270
2015 3,860 4,030 4,240 4,870 4,720 4,150 4,460 4,860 5,190 5,210
2016 3,950 4,120 4,230 4,770 4,750 4,230 4,600 4,940 5,150 5,220
2017 4,030 4,210 4,260 4,680 4,770 4,280 4,680 5,050 5,170 5,250
2018 4,100 4,300 4,300 4,600 4,770 4,360 4,760 5,170 5,170 5,280
2019 4,170 4,380 4,340 4,570 4,730 4,390 4,820 5,300 5,230 5,260
2020 4,230 4,460 4,400 4,510 4,700 4,400 4,900 5,420 5,270 5,240
2021 4,280 4,540 4,480 4,490 4,600 4,420 4,970 5,530 5,340 5,200
2022 4,330 4,610 4,560 4,530 4,520 4,420 5,030 5,590 5,440 5,220
2023 4,360 4,670 4,640 4,560 4,440 4,410 5,110 5,640 5,550 5,220
2024 4,380 4,730 4,720 4,600 4,410 4,380 5,140 5,700 5,660 5,270
2025 4,400 4,780 4,790 4,660 4,360 4,330 5,150 5,770 5,770 5,310
2026 4,410 4,830 4,860 4,730 4,350 4,250 5,160 5,830 5,860 5,380
2027 4,410 4,870 4,920 4,810 4,380 4,170 5,150 5,890 5,920 5,460
2028 4,400 4,890 4,980 4,880 4,410 4,110 5,130 5,960 5,950 5,570
2029 4,380 4,910 5,030 4,950 4,440 4,080 5,080 5,990 5,990 5,670
2030 4,360 4,920 5,070 5,020 4,490 4,030 5,030 6,000 6,060 5,770
2031 4,340 4,920 5,120 5,080 4,550 4,020 4,930 6,000 6,110 5,850

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 3,770 3,200 2,320 1,660 1,440 1,150 760 430 240 56,400
2006 3,940 3,340 2,500 1,690 1,490 1,200 790 460 240 57,630
2007 4,110 3,390 2,710 1,800 1,550 1,210 830 490 240 58,860
2008 4,270 3,480 2,850 1,950 1,570 1,240 860 530 240 60,090
2009 4,470 3,580 2,980 2,070 1,610 1,310 890 550 250 61,280
2010 4,640 3,760 3,100 2,240 1,640 1,340 950 540 260 62,460
2011 4,840 3,920 3,230 2,390 1,680 1,380 990 560 280 63,630
2012 5,010 4,080 3,280 2,590 1,770 1,430 990 590 290 64,780
2013 5,240 4,240 3,350 2,730 1,910 1,450 1,030 610 310 65,920
2014 5,470 4,430 3,450 2,860 2,010 1,490 1,070 630 320 67,040
2015 5,600 4,580 3,620 2,980 2,160 1,530 1,100 670 320 68,150
2016 5,620 4,780 3,760 3,110 2,300 1,560 1,130 690 340 69,240
2017 5,560 4,950 3,920 3,150 2,490 1,650 1,170 700 350 70,310
2018 5,450 5,160 4,070 3,220 2,630 1,770 1,190 720 370 71,370
2019 5,320 5,370 4,240 3,310 2,760 1,870 1,230 750 380 72,400
2020 5,260 5,500 4,390 3,460 2,880 1,990 1,260 770 400 73,410
2021 5,270 5,500 4,570 3,590 3,000 2,120 1,290 790 410 74,400
2022 5,290 5,450 4,720 3,740 3,040 2,300 1,360 820 420 75,370
2023 5,320 5,340 4,920 3,880 3,100 2,440 1,460 840 430 76,320
2024 5,300 5,220 5,120 4,030 3,190 2,550 1,540 870 440 77,240
2025 5,280 5,160 5,230 4,170 3,330 2,670 1,640 890 450 78,140
2026 5,250 5,170 5,230 4,350 3,460 2,770 1,740 910 470 79,010
2027 5,270 5,190 5,180 4,490 3,600 2,810 1,900 960 480 79,840
2028 5,270 5,220 5,080 4,670 3,730 2,880 2,010 1,030 490 80,650
2029 5,310 5,200 4,970 4,850 3,880 2,960 2,110 1,090 510 81,410
2030 5,350 5,180 4,920 4,950 4,010 3,090 2,210 1,160 520 82,140
2031 5,420 5,150 4,920 4,960 4,170 3,210 2,300 1,240 540 82,830

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



HALDIMAND-NORFOLK

TABLE 9.8

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,530 6,950 8,000 8,510 7,620 5,180 5,960 7,630 9,190 9,040
2006 5,510 6,710 7,870 8,520 7,790 5,310 5,680 7,520 9,020 9,180
2007 5,530 6,480 7,770 8,480 7,820 5,570 5,500 7,410 8,750 9,320
2008 5,490 6,390 7,610 8,490 7,820 5,810 5,470 7,230 8,420 9,440
2009 5,530 6,210 7,480 8,440 7,810 6,050 5,520 6,970 8,140 9,510
2010 5,600 6,060 7,310 8,360 7,830 6,240 5,650 6,680 7,990 9,500
2011 5,680 6,030 7,080 8,250 7,870 6,370 5,790 6,440 7,890 9,330
2012 5,770 6,060 6,860 8,160 7,850 6,410 6,020 6,290 7,790 9,070
2013 5,860 6,040 6,750 8,000 7,860 6,420 6,240 6,270 7,640 8,730
2014 5,940 6,090 6,570 7,880 7,830 6,420 6,460 6,340 7,410 8,450
2015 6,030 6,150 6,430 7,710 7,780 6,450 6,630 6,460 7,150 8,290
2016 6,100 6,240 6,390 7,490 7,700 6,480 6,760 6,610 6,930 8,190
2017 6,160 6,330 6,420 7,270 7,610 6,490 6,810 6,830 6,810 8,100
2018 6,210 6,420 6,410 7,150 7,480 6,520 6,820 7,050 6,800 7,960
2019 6,250 6,510 6,460 6,970 7,380 6,520 6,830 7,260 6,860 7,750
2020 6,280 6,600 6,520 6,830 7,250 6,480 6,860 7,440 6,980 7,510
2021 6,300 6,670 6,610 6,790 7,060 6,430 6,900 7,570 7,130 7,300
2022 6,300 6,740 6,710 6,820 6,850 6,370 6,930 7,620 7,340 7,180
2023 6,290 6,800 6,800 6,820 6,740 6,280 6,980 7,630 7,560 7,180
2024 6,280 6,840 6,890 6,870 6,610 6,200 6,990 7,650 7,770 7,250
2025 6,240 6,880 6,980 6,930 6,500 6,100 6,960 7,690 7,950 7,370
2026 6,200 6,900 7,060 7,030 6,460 5,950 6,920 7,740 8,070 7,520
2027 6,150 6,910 7,130 7,120 6,480 5,800 6,860 7,790 8,130 7,730
2028 6,100 6,910 7,190 7,220 6,490 5,700 6,780 7,840 8,140 7,950
2029 6,050 6,900 7,240 7,310 6,540 5,600 6,700 7,860 8,160 8,150
2030 6,000 6,870 7,280 7,400 6,600 5,500 6,600 7,830 8,210 8,330
2031 5,940 6,840 7,300 7,480 6,690 5,470 6,460 7,800 8,260 8,460

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 8,540 7,360 5,890 4,760 4,170 3,360 2,410 1,260 620 111,950
2006 8,790 7,610 6,170 4,870 4,180 3,420 2,480 1,330 650 112,580
2007 8,940 7,730 6,630 5,050 4,200 3,450 2,510 1,400 690 113,220
2008 9,050 7,990 6,940 5,320 4,240 3,490 2,520 1,470 730 113,900
2009 9,120 8,350 7,190 5,580 4,300 3,520 2,570 1,540 760 114,580
2010 9,180 8,680 7,440 5,820 4,440 3,530 2,600 1,590 810 115,290
2011 9,340 8,930 7,690 6,100 4,560 3,550 2,640 1,630 850 116,010
2012 9,500 9,110 7,820 6,550 4,740 3,570 2,670 1,650 890 116,760
2013 9,630 9,240 8,070 6,880 4,990 3,610 2,700 1,670 940 117,520
2014 9,720 9,330 8,430 7,140 5,230 3,670 2,730 1,700 970 118,300
2015 9,720 9,410 8,760 7,400 5,460 3,790 2,740 1,710 1,010 119,090
2016 9,570 9,600 9,010 7,660 5,720 3,900 2,770 1,740 1,040 119,900
2017 9,310 9,770 9,200 7,780 6,160 4,060 2,790 1,760 1,060 120,710
2018 8,980 9,910 9,360 8,020 6,480 4,280 2,820 1,780 1,070 121,540
2019 8,700 10,030 9,470 8,370 6,740 4,490 2,880 1,810 1,100 122,360
2020 8,530 10,050 9,570 8,700 6,990 4,690 2,980 1,820 1,100 123,190
2021 8,430 9,900 9,780 8,960 7,240 4,920 3,080 1,840 1,130 124,030
2022 8,350 9,650 9,960 9,170 7,350 5,310 3,210 1,860 1,130 124,860
2023 8,220 9,320 10,130 9,340 7,590 5,600 3,390 1,880 1,150 125,690
2024 8,010 9,030 10,260 9,470 7,920 5,840 3,560 1,930 1,160 126,520
2025 7,790 8,860 10,300 9,610 8,230 6,060 3,720 2,000 1,170 127,330
2026 7,600 8,770 10,160 9,830 8,480 6,280 3,910 2,070 1,190 128,120
2027 7,490 8,690 9,910 10,030 8,690 6,390 4,230 2,160 1,190 128,890
2028 7,490 8,570 9,590 10,210 8,880 6,600 4,480 2,290 1,210 129,640
2029 7,570 8,370 9,310 10,360 9,030 6,890 4,670 2,410 1,240 130,350
2030 7,690 8,170 9,140 10,410 9,180 7,170 4,850 2,520 1,280 131,020
2031 7,830 7,980 9,050 10,290 9,410 7,400 5,030 2,650 1,320 131,650

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



HALIBURTON

TABLE 9.9

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 600 610 820 1,080 870 490 720 860 1,100 1,100
2006 560 630 760 1,070 880 510 650 880 1,030 1,150
2007 550 620 720 1,050 890 530 600 880 990 1,140
2008 540 600 710 1,010 880 560 570 870 960 1,130
2009 530 590 710 960 870 590 550 830 920 1,150
2010 520 580 690 910 890 600 560 790 920 1,130
2011 520 550 700 860 890 610 580 740 930 1,080
2012 520 550 690 820 870 620 590 710 940 1,030
2013 530 540 670 820 850 620 620 680 930 1,010
2014 530 540 660 810 810 620 640 680 900 970
2015 530 530 650 790 790 630 660 690 860 970
2016 530 540 630 790 760 630 670 700 830 970
2017 540 540 630 780 730 630 680 720 800 980
2018 540 550 620 760 730 620 680 740 780 970
2019 540 560 620 750 720 610 680 760 780 940
2020 540 560 620 740 710 600 690 780 780 910
2021 540 570 630 720 710 590 690 790 800 880
2022 540 570 630 720 690 570 690 790 810 860
2023 540 570 640 720 670 570 700 790 830 850
2024 530 580 640 710 660 560 690 800 850 850
2025 530 580 650 710 660 550 680 810 870 850
2026 520 580 660 720 640 550 670 810 880 870
2027 520 580 660 730 640 530 660 820 890 880
2028 510 580 670 730 640 520 660 830 890 910
2029 510 580 670 740 640 520 650 820 900 930
2030 500 570 680 750 640 510 640 820 900 940
2031 500 570 680 750 650 500 630 810 910 960

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 1,120 1,370 1,470 1,440 1,090 750 460 230 90 16,270
2006 1,140 1,390 1,480 1,470 1,120 800 450 260 110 16,310
2007 1,170 1,390 1,530 1,490 1,180 800 450 270 120 16,370
2008 1,180 1,400 1,570 1,570 1,200 800 470 270 140 16,440
2009 1,210 1,390 1,660 1,600 1,220 830 480 270 160 16,510
2010 1,230 1,390 1,720 1,630 1,240 840 510 270 160 16,600
2011 1,280 1,420 1,760 1,660 1,260 860 550 270 180 16,710
2012 1,280 1,460 1,760 1,750 1,290 910 550 270 200 16,820
2013 1,290 1,480 1,780 1,820 1,370 920 550 280 200 16,950
2014 1,310 1,520 1,790 1,920 1,400 940 570 290 210 17,090
2015 1,300 1,550 1,810 1,990 1,430 960 580 310 210 17,240
2016 1,260 1,610 1,850 2,040 1,470 980 600 330 210 17,400
2017 1,220 1,630 1,910 2,050 1,550 1,010 630 340 220 17,570
2018 1,190 1,650 1,960 2,080 1,620 1,060 640 340 220 17,740
2019 1,150 1,680 2,000 2,100 1,720 1,090 650 350 220 17,920
2020 1,140 1,680 2,050 2,150 1,780 1,120 660 360 230 18,100
2021 1,140 1,640 2,120 2,210 1,830 1,160 680 370 240 18,290
2022 1,150 1,600 2,160 2,280 1,850 1,230 700 390 250 18,470
2023 1,140 1,560 2,200 2,340 1,880 1,290 750 400 250 18,660
2024 1,120 1,510 2,240 2,400 1,910 1,370 770 400 260 18,840
2025 1,090 1,490 2,250 2,460 1,950 1,420 800 410 260 19,020
2026 1,070 1,490 2,220 2,540 2,010 1,460 820 420 280 19,200
2027 1,050 1,490 2,170 2,590 2,080 1,470 880 440 280 19,370
2028 1,040 1,480 2,120 2,650 2,130 1,500 920 470 290 19,530
2029 1,040 1,460 2,060 2,700 2,190 1,530 980 480 290 19,680
2030 1,040 1,440 2,030 2,720 2,250 1,570 1,020 500 300 19,820
2031 1,060 1,410 2,020 2,680 2,330 1,620 1,040 520 310 19,950

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



HAMILTON

TABLE 9.10

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 25,960 31,420 34,980 35,490 36,890 34,200 33,850 38,080 44,540 41,410
2006 25,720 30,770 34,900 35,920 37,520 35,150 33,720 37,590 44,180 42,540
2007 25,890 29,820 34,560 36,590 38,030 36,110 33,950 37,130 43,360 43,470
2008 26,150 28,960 34,450 37,140 38,160 37,160 34,380 36,900 42,140 44,260
2009 26,330 28,400 34,050 37,410 38,610 38,060 35,050 36,440 40,930 45,130
2010 26,530 28,000 33,480 37,450 39,140 38,940 35,750 36,180 39,950 45,580
2011 26,940 27,760 32,820 37,380 39,600 39,540 36,570 35,940 39,490 45,220
2012 27,370 27,940 31,900 37,060 40,270 40,000 37,440 36,100 39,080 44,400
2013 27,790 28,170 31,060 36,920 40,810 40,090 38,390 36,440 38,830 43,190
2014 28,190 28,340 30,520 36,530 41,100 40,470 39,200 37,010 38,380 41,990
2015 28,590 28,540 30,120 35,970 41,150 40,980 39,990 37,620 38,100 41,040
2016 28,970 28,960 29,890 35,310 41,080 41,420 40,540 38,370 37,830 40,600
2017 29,340 29,380 30,070 34,410 40,790 42,030 40,960 39,190 37,960 40,210
2018 29,690 29,800 30,310 33,600 40,630 42,530 41,060 40,090 38,270 39,980
2019 30,030 30,200 30,490 33,090 40,250 42,790 41,410 40,880 38,810 39,530
2020 30,320 30,590 30,710 32,700 39,700 42,830 41,880 41,620 39,390 39,250
2021 30,590 30,970 31,130 32,480 39,020 42,760 42,310 42,140 40,110 38,980
2022 30,810 31,340 31,560 32,680 38,140 42,460 42,870 42,540 40,910 39,090
2023 30,980 31,680 31,980 32,930 37,380 42,270 43,350 42,640 41,800 39,380
2024 31,110 32,010 32,390 33,120 36,890 41,870 43,610 42,960 42,570 39,910
2025 31,190 32,310 32,780 33,360 36,520 41,330 43,660 43,410 43,290 40,470
2026 31,220 32,560 33,170 33,800 36,320 40,660 43,610 43,830 43,800 41,180
2027 31,190 32,780 33,530 34,240 36,510 39,830 43,350 44,360 44,180 41,970
2028 31,130 32,960 33,880 34,670 36,760 39,120 43,150 44,840 44,280 42,850
2029 31,030 33,090 34,210 35,080 36,960 38,680 42,790 45,090 44,590 43,620
2030 30,900 33,170 34,500 35,480 37,210 38,330 42,290 45,140 45,030 44,330
2031 30,750 33,200 34,760 35,870 37,650 38,140 41,660 45,110 45,440 44,840

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 35,250 30,950 23,410 19,190 17,650 16,170 12,290 5,440 2,710 519,880
2006 36,470 32,030 24,320 19,630 17,430 16,050 12,640 5,940 2,790 525,300
2007 37,810 32,070 26,210 20,210 17,280 16,020 12,740 6,530 2,810 530,590
2008 39,180 32,580 27,580 21,080 17,280 15,890 12,790 7,070 2,860 536,020
2009 40,340 33,410 28,940 21,750 17,540 15,760 12,790 7,500 2,940 541,370
2010 41,300 34,670 30,220 22,360 17,790 15,660 12,720 7,820 3,180 546,710
2011 42,450 35,880 31,280 23,250 18,210 15,510 12,670 8,060 3,450 552,020
2012 43,390 37,190 31,350 25,080 18,790 15,420 12,680 8,130 3,710 557,280
2013 44,200 38,530 31,860 26,410 19,620 15,460 12,610 8,170 3,960 562,510
2014 45,080 39,670 32,690 27,700 20,280 15,730 12,520 8,170 4,150 567,740
2015 45,530 40,630 33,930 28,930 20,890 16,000 12,470 8,150 4,370 572,990
2016 45,180 41,770 35,120 29,950 21,750 16,410 12,400 8,150 4,550 578,250
2017 44,380 42,720 36,400 30,050 23,480 16,970 12,360 8,170 4,640 583,520
2018 43,210 43,550 37,710 30,570 24,770 17,760 12,430 8,140 4,710 588,800
2019 42,040 44,440 38,830 31,390 25,990 18,390 12,690 8,080 4,740 594,070
2020 41,130 44,910 39,800 32,600 27,160 18,980 12,940 8,070 4,780 599,350
2021 40,740 44,580 40,950 33,750 28,140 19,800 13,310 8,050 4,830 604,610
2022 40,380 43,820 41,900 34,990 28,270 21,420 13,800 8,040 4,840 609,850
2023 40,150 42,690 42,750 36,250 28,790 22,640 14,470 8,110 4,830 615,070
2024 39,710 41,580 43,650 37,350 29,600 23,770 15,020 8,310 4,800 620,230
2025 39,440 40,720 44,130 38,300 30,760 24,850 15,530 8,500 4,800 625,340
2026 39,160 40,360 43,840 39,440 31,860 25,760 16,230 8,760 4,800 630,370
2027 39,270 40,040 43,130 40,380 33,050 25,930 17,630 9,110 4,810 635,300
2028 39,550 39,830 42,050 41,250 34,270 26,450 18,680 9,590 4,830 640,130
2029 40,060 39,410 41,000 42,150 35,320 27,250 19,620 9,970 4,920 644,830
2030 40,610 39,160 40,200 42,640 36,260 28,350 20,500 10,310 5,020 649,410
2031 41,300 38,890 39,890 42,390 37,370 29,390 21,250 10,800 5,140 653,840

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



MUSKOKA

TABLE 9.11

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 2,470 3,000 3,480 3,770 3,480 2,600 2,840 3,680 4,630 4,520
2006 2,400 2,990 3,420 3,770 3,560 2,680 2,750 3,640 4,570 4,620
2007 2,380 2,960 3,380 3,780 3,590 2,770 2,750 3,600 4,430 4,640
2008 2,390 2,910 3,370 3,750 3,590 2,900 2,750 3,560 4,290 4,750
2009 2,400 2,860 3,320 3,760 3,600 3,020 2,770 3,490 4,160 4,830
2010 2,420 2,800 3,290 3,730 3,600 3,110 2,900 3,340 4,080 4,840
2011 2,470 2,750 3,260 3,670 3,620 3,190 2,980 3,250 4,030 4,780
2012 2,510 2,740 3,220 3,640 3,630 3,220 3,070 3,250 4,000 4,640
2013 2,560 2,750 3,160 3,620 3,610 3,230 3,190 3,240 3,970 4,500
2014 2,600 2,760 3,120 3,560 3,620 3,240 3,290 3,270 3,910 4,360
2015 2,640 2,780 3,060 3,520 3,600 3,260 3,380 3,370 3,780 4,280
2016 2,680 2,830 3,010 3,490 3,550 3,280 3,460 3,450 3,690 4,230
2017 2,710 2,880 3,000 3,440 3,520 3,290 3,500 3,530 3,690 4,210
2018 2,740 2,930 3,010 3,380 3,490 3,300 3,510 3,650 3,670 4,180
2019 2,770 2,970 3,020 3,330 3,440 3,300 3,520 3,760 3,700 4,120
2020 2,790 3,010 3,050 3,270 3,410 3,280 3,540 3,850 3,790 4,000
2021 2,800 3,050 3,100 3,230 3,370 3,250 3,570 3,920 3,870 3,920
2022 2,810 3,080 3,150 3,220 3,310 3,220 3,590 3,960 3,960 3,920
2023 2,820 3,110 3,200 3,230 3,250 3,190 3,600 3,970 4,080 3,900
2024 2,810 3,140 3,240 3,250 3,210 3,150 3,610 3,990 4,190 3,930
2025 2,810 3,160 3,280 3,280 3,160 3,110 3,590 4,010 4,280 4,020
2026 2,790 3,180 3,320 3,330 3,120 3,070 3,570 4,040 4,350 4,090
2027 2,780 3,190 3,360 3,380 3,120 3,010 3,530 4,070 4,390 4,180
2028 2,760 3,190 3,390 3,430 3,140 2,960 3,500 4,100 4,400 4,300
2029 2,740 3,190 3,420 3,470 3,150 2,920 3,450 4,110 4,420 4,410
2030 2,720 3,190 3,440 3,510 3,180 2,880 3,410 4,090 4,450 4,500
2031 2,690 3,170 3,450 3,550 3,220 2,850 3,360 4,060 4,480 4,570

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 4,240 3,930 3,690 3,340 2,800 2,210 1,430 650 320 57,060
2006 4,390 4,020 3,860 3,420 2,880 2,210 1,520 700 330 57,730
2007 4,580 4,060 4,070 3,570 2,970 2,250 1,560 740 340 58,420
2008 4,620 4,230 4,170 3,750 3,040 2,300 1,620 810 340 59,120
2009 4,670 4,370 4,310 3,920 3,130 2,340 1,650 880 350 59,830
2010 4,760 4,570 4,500 4,030 3,220 2,380 1,670 940 380 60,550
2011 4,870 4,730 4,620 4,220 3,300 2,450 1,670 1,000 410 61,280
2012 4,910 4,920 4,660 4,480 3,450 2,520 1,710 1,020 430 62,020
2013 5,030 4,990 4,830 4,630 3,620 2,590 1,750 1,060 460 62,770
2014 5,120 5,070 4,980 4,810 3,790 2,670 1,780 1,080 490 63,530
2015 5,150 5,170 5,190 5,020 3,900 2,750 1,810 1,100 540 64,290
2016 5,090 5,310 5,370 5,160 4,090 2,830 1,870 1,110 570 65,050
2017 4,950 5,370 5,580 5,210 4,360 2,950 1,920 1,130 580 65,830
2018 4,810 5,510 5,690 5,380 4,530 3,110 1,980 1,150 600 66,600
2019 4,670 5,620 5,800 5,550 4,720 3,260 2,040 1,170 620 67,380
2020 4,580 5,660 5,930 5,770 4,920 3,360 2,110 1,200 640 68,150
2021 4,540 5,600 6,100 5,970 5,070 3,520 2,170 1,230 650 68,920
2022 4,520 5,470 6,200 6,200 5,120 3,770 2,270 1,270 660 69,680
2023 4,490 5,320 6,360 6,340 5,280 3,930 2,390 1,310 670 70,440
2024 4,430 5,170 6,500 6,470 5,440 4,110 2,510 1,350 680 71,180
2025 4,330 5,080 6,550 6,630 5,670 4,280 2,600 1,400 700 71,920
2026 4,250 5,040 6,500 6,830 5,860 4,410 2,730 1,450 720 72,630
2027 4,250 5,020 6,370 6,960 6,090 4,460 2,930 1,520 740 73,330
2028 4,240 4,990 6,200 7,150 6,240 4,600 3,060 1,610 760 74,000
2029 4,260 4,940 6,040 7,310 6,390 4,760 3,200 1,690 780 74,640
2030 4,350 4,840 5,930 7,370 6,560 4,960 3,340 1,750 810 75,250
2031 4,420 4,770 5,890 7,330 6,760 5,140 3,450 1,840 840 75,830

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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NIAGARA

TABLE 9.12

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 20,600 24,150 27,740 28,900 28,290 24,760 25,580 29,920 35,560 33,620
2006 20,270 23,480 27,310 29,080 28,600 25,320 24,740 29,350 35,220 34,330
2007 20,180 22,880 26,680 29,160 28,850 25,940 24,280 29,000 34,320 34,920
2008 20,160 22,430 26,120 29,180 28,920 26,500 24,340 28,460 33,150 35,430
2009 20,160 21,980 25,670 28,980 29,130 26,990 24,550 27,930 31,950 35,850
2010 20,200 21,730 25,020 28,570 29,380 27,340 24,940 27,290 31,100 36,090
2011 20,390 21,430 24,360 28,180 29,600 27,680 25,490 26,510 30,560 35,740
2012 20,590 21,370 23,750 27,580 29,740 27,930 26,100 26,110 30,230 34,860
2013 20,800 21,380 23,290 27,030 29,800 27,990 26,650 26,170 29,720 33,690
2014 21,000 21,390 22,840 26,590 29,640 28,180 27,160 26,400 29,210 32,500
2015 21,200 21,460 22,590 25,950 29,290 28,440 27,520 26,790 28,600 31,670
2016 21,390 21,670 22,300 25,290 28,960 28,670 27,850 27,330 27,860 31,150
2017 21,560 21,900 22,260 24,680 28,430 28,840 28,100 27,950 27,490 30,840
2018 21,720 22,130 22,290 24,220 27,920 28,950 28,170 28,540 27,560 30,360
2019 21,860 22,350 22,320 23,790 27,510 28,850 28,360 29,070 27,800 29,860
2020 21,980 22,570 22,400 23,540 26,910 28,590 28,630 29,460 28,190 29,280
2021 22,060 22,770 22,630 23,260 26,290 28,330 28,860 29,810 28,740 28,570
2022 22,110 22,970 22,880 23,230 25,700 27,880 29,070 30,070 29,370 28,230
2023 22,120 23,140 23,110 23,270 25,240 27,440 29,230 30,140 29,980 28,300
2024 22,100 23,300 23,350 23,320 24,840 27,070 29,200 30,340 30,530 28,550
2025 22,030 23,430 23,570 23,420 24,580 26,530 29,000 30,630 30,930 28,940
2026 21,940 23,530 23,790 23,650 24,330 25,960 28,770 30,890 31,290 29,490
2027 21,810 23,590 23,990 23,910 24,320 25,410 28,380 31,120 31,550 30,120
2028 21,660 23,610 24,180 24,160 24,380 24,970 28,010 31,320 31,620 30,740
2029 21,480 23,600 24,340 24,400 24,450 24,610 27,670 31,320 31,830 31,290
2030 21,290 23,550 24,480 24,630 24,560 24,360 27,170 31,140 32,130 31,710
2031 21,100 23,470 24,590 24,850 24,810 24,140 26,630 30,940 32,400 32,080

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 30,380 28,510 23,080 18,980 17,840 15,500 12,020 5,780 3,130 434,350
2006 31,160 29,140 23,900 19,440 17,580 15,640 12,120 6,180 3,180 436,020
2007 31,870 28,870 25,590 20,150 17,510 15,620 12,080 6,660 3,200 437,770
2008 32,640 29,090 26,680 21,090 17,540 15,650 12,010 7,120 3,200 439,690
2009 33,200 29,770 27,540 21,920 17,770 15,530 11,960 7,480 3,260 441,620
2010 33,730 30,580 28,440 22,650 17,990 15,490 11,930 7,680 3,450 443,600
2011 34,480 31,390 29,100 23,480 18,460 15,320 12,070 7,760 3,660 445,640
2012 35,100 32,150 28,890 25,180 19,150 15,290 12,080 7,740 3,880 447,720
2013 35,630 32,960 29,140 26,300 20,070 15,350 12,120 7,700 4,070 449,860
2014 36,090 33,550 29,850 27,210 20,880 15,600 12,060 7,690 4,240 452,070
2015 36,340 34,120 30,690 28,140 21,610 15,830 12,070 7,690 4,380 454,360
2016 36,000 34,910 31,530 28,850 22,440 16,270 11,970 7,800 4,480 456,720
2017 35,140 35,560 32,330 28,700 24,110 16,910 11,980 7,820 4,520 459,140
2018 33,990 36,140 33,170 29,000 25,250 17,760 12,060 7,860 4,540 461,610
2019 32,820 36,640 33,810 29,730 26,170 18,510 12,290 7,830 4,570 464,140
2020 32,000 36,910 34,420 30,600 27,090 19,170 12,500 7,860 4,610 466,700
2021 31,510 36,580 35,250 31,470 27,810 19,940 12,890 7,830 4,670 469,290
2022 31,220 35,740 35,950 32,310 27,740 21,490 13,430 7,850 4,680 471,890
2023 30,760 34,600 36,570 33,190 28,090 22,560 14,140 7,930 4,680 474,500
2024 30,290 33,440 37,110 33,870 28,840 23,420 14,760 8,090 4,670 477,080
2025 29,730 32,640 37,400 34,530 29,740 24,270 15,310 8,260 4,700 479,630
2026 29,050 32,170 37,100 35,410 30,610 24,950 15,950 8,550 4,710 482,130
2027 28,730 31,900 36,280 36,150 31,480 24,950 17,250 8,930 4,720 484,570
2028 28,800 31,470 35,160 36,820 32,370 25,320 18,160 9,420 4,760 486,920
2029 29,060 31,010 34,030 37,410 33,080 26,040 18,870 9,850 4,840 489,190
2030 29,450 30,470 33,250 37,740 33,790 26,900 19,560 10,220 4,930 491,350
2031 30,000 29,820 32,820 37,470 34,700 27,730 20,120 10,660 5,080 493,390

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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NORTHUMBERLAND

TABLE 9.13

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 3,270 4,650 5,620 6,020 5,150 3,360 4,180 5,260 7,250 6,670
2006 3,270 4,470 5,540 5,990 5,410 3,440 4,000 5,220 7,030 6,930
2007 3,270 4,330 5,370 6,060 5,500 3,620 3,920 5,190 6,670 7,190
2008 3,320 4,160 5,290 6,060 5,500 3,880 3,840 5,140 6,360 7,380
2009 3,390 4,030 5,170 5,990 5,540 4,090 3,840 5,040 6,060 7,550
2010 3,460 3,900 5,100 5,890 5,520 4,340 3,860 4,910 5,840 7,550
2011 3,530 3,880 4,930 5,810 5,510 4,530 3,940 4,750 5,790 7,330
2012 3,600 3,880 4,780 5,640 5,590 4,600 4,100 4,680 5,750 6,980
2013 3,670 3,930 4,610 5,560 5,580 4,600 4,310 4,620 5,700 6,670
2014 3,740 3,980 4,490 5,440 5,520 4,640 4,500 4,630 5,590 6,360
2015 3,800 4,050 4,360 5,360 5,430 4,630 4,720 4,660 5,480 6,140
2016 3,860 4,110 4,330 5,180 5,360 4,630 4,880 4,740 5,330 6,090
2017 3,910 4,180 4,330 5,030 5,230 4,680 4,940 4,890 5,270 6,050
2018 3,950 4,260 4,370 4,870 5,150 4,690 4,950 5,100 5,220 6,000
2019 3,980 4,320 4,420 4,750 5,040 4,660 4,980 5,280 5,240 5,900
2020 4,000 4,390 4,480 4,620 4,960 4,600 4,990 5,480 5,270 5,790
2021 4,010 4,440 4,550 4,590 4,810 4,550 5,000 5,620 5,360 5,650
2022 4,010 4,490 4,620 4,590 4,670 4,450 5,050 5,690 5,510 5,600
2023 4,000 4,530 4,690 4,630 4,530 4,380 5,070 5,700 5,710 5,550
2024 3,980 4,560 4,760 4,680 4,440 4,290 5,050 5,730 5,870 5,580
2025 3,950 4,580 4,820 4,740 4,340 4,220 5,000 5,750 6,070 5,610
2026 3,920 4,600 4,880 4,810 4,310 4,100 4,950 5,770 6,200 5,700
2027 3,880 4,600 4,920 4,880 4,320 4,000 4,850 5,820 6,270 5,840
2028 3,840 4,590 4,960 4,950 4,350 3,890 4,780 5,850 6,280 6,040
2029 3,790 4,570 5,000 5,010 4,400 3,820 4,690 5,830 6,310 6,200
2030 3,750 4,550 5,020 5,070 4,450 3,740 4,610 5,780 6,330 6,380
2031 3,700 4,520 5,030 5,120 4,510 3,710 4,490 5,740 6,360 6,510

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 6,160 6,060 4,850 4,410 3,950 3,090 2,100 1,130 580 83,770
2006 6,320 6,350 5,100 4,490 4,000 3,200 2,150 1,200 610 84,710
2007 6,490 6,360 5,560 4,690 4,050 3,330 2,190 1,250 620 85,650
2008 6,670 6,440 5,970 4,900 4,130 3,370 2,250 1,330 630 86,600
2009 6,870 6,550 6,300 5,070 4,290 3,410 2,310 1,370 670 87,530
2010 7,120 6,760 6,560 5,270 4,430 3,470 2,380 1,410 700 88,460
2011 7,380 6,940 6,860 5,540 4,520 3,520 2,470 1,450 740 89,410
2012 7,650 7,130 6,880 6,030 4,710 3,570 2,570 1,470 760 90,360
2013 7,850 7,330 6,970 6,460 4,920 3,640 2,600 1,520 800 91,320
2014 8,030 7,550 7,100 6,810 5,110 3,780 2,640 1,560 830 92,290
2015 8,040 7,820 7,330 7,110 5,310 3,910 2,680 1,610 850 93,270
2016 7,830 8,100 7,530 7,420 5,580 4,000 2,730 1,670 880 94,260
2017 7,500 8,370 7,750 7,450 6,080 4,170 2,780 1,730 900 95,240
2018 7,180 8,590 7,970 7,560 6,510 4,360 2,830 1,760 930 96,230
2019 6,860 8,790 8,210 7,710 6,860 4,530 2,950 1,780 960 97,210
2020 6,630 8,810 8,500 7,960 7,160 4,720 3,050 1,820 980 98,180
2021 6,570 8,600 8,790 8,190 7,460 4,950 3,130 1,850 1,020 99,140
2022 6,530 8,260 9,080 8,440 7,500 5,410 3,260 1,890 1,050 100,090
2023 6,480 7,930 9,320 8,690 7,620 5,800 3,420 1,930 1,070 101,030
2024 6,380 7,600 9,530 8,950 7,800 6,110 3,560 2,010 1,080 101,950
2025 6,280 7,360 9,570 9,250 8,050 6,380 3,710 2,080 1,100 102,850
2026 6,150 7,300 9,370 9,570 8,300 6,650 3,900 2,140 1,130 103,730
2027 6,100 7,260 9,040 9,870 8,560 6,700 4,270 2,240 1,150 104,570
2028 6,060 7,210 8,700 10,130 8,830 6,820 4,580 2,350 1,170 105,370
2029 6,090 7,120 8,360 10,370 9,090 6,990 4,830 2,450 1,220 106,120
2030 6,130 7,020 8,110 10,410 9,400 7,230 5,050 2,560 1,260 106,830
2031 6,220 6,890 8,050 10,220 9,720 7,450 5,260 2,690 1,300 107,490

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



PETERBOROUGH

TABLE 9.14

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,600 6,960 8,350 9,360 9,390 7,510 6,690 8,090 10,420 10,690
2006 5,520 6,760 8,160 9,310 9,490 7,760 6,630 7,950 10,200 10,780
2007 5,560 6,530 7,940 9,270 9,540 8,010 6,670 7,820 9,870 10,890
2008 5,610 6,330 7,770 9,150 9,590 8,250 6,770 7,760 9,440 11,010
2009 5,610 6,230 7,600 9,000 9,580 8,460 6,990 7,660 9,070 11,050
2010 5,630 6,140 7,430 8,800 9,580 8,590 7,210 7,540 8,810 11,040
2011 5,720 6,070 7,220 8,620 9,570 8,710 7,420 7,460 8,670 10,820
2012 5,800 6,100 6,990 8,400 9,560 8,770 7,650 7,480 8,550 10,480
2013 5,880 6,150 6,790 8,220 9,480 8,800 7,870 7,560 8,480 10,040
2014 5,950 6,160 6,680 8,050 9,360 8,810 8,060 7,760 8,380 9,660
2015 6,020 6,190 6,580 7,880 9,190 8,850 8,190 7,950 8,260 9,390
2016 6,070 6,280 6,500 7,660 9,040 8,860 8,310 8,160 8,170 9,250
2017 6,120 6,360 6,530 7,420 8,850 8,890 8,370 8,380 8,190 9,140
2018 6,160 6,450 6,580 7,210 8,670 8,860 8,410 8,600 8,250 9,070
2019 6,190 6,520 6,590 7,100 8,510 8,780 8,430 8,800 8,430 8,960
2020 6,210 6,590 6,630 6,990 8,340 8,660 8,460 8,950 8,610 8,840
2021 6,220 6,650 6,710 6,910 8,120 8,540 8,490 9,070 8,810 8,750
2022 6,220 6,710 6,800 6,940 7,890 8,380 8,530 9,140 9,030 8,760
2023 6,210 6,750 6,890 6,990 7,690 8,230 8,530 9,170 9,260 8,820
2024 6,180 6,790 6,970 7,000 7,570 8,080 8,490 9,190 9,470 8,990
2025 6,140 6,820 7,040 7,050 7,460 7,930 8,390 9,240 9,620 9,160
2026 6,090 6,830 7,110 7,140 7,390 7,740 8,290 9,280 9,750 9,360
2027 6,040 6,830 7,170 7,230 7,410 7,530 8,150 9,330 9,820 9,570
2028 5,980 6,820 7,210 7,310 7,450 7,350 8,020 9,350 9,850 9,820
2029 5,910 6,800 7,250 7,400 7,480 7,250 7,890 9,310 9,880 10,020
2030 5,840 6,760 7,280 7,470 7,520 7,150 7,750 9,220 9,930 10,180
2031 5,770 6,710 7,290 7,540 7,610 7,080 7,570 9,130 9,970 10,310

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 9,860 9,170 7,590 6,260 5,800 5,150 3,760 1,970 1,040 133,670
2006 10,200 9,390 7,980 6,460 5,760 5,190 3,870 2,050 1,070 134,550
2007 10,510 9,430 8,510 6,790 5,640 5,260 3,920 2,230 1,070 135,450
2008 10,740 9,520 9,010 7,150 5,670 5,230 4,000 2,330 1,100 136,410
2009 10,890 9,840 9,300 7,490 5,850 5,160 4,080 2,390 1,130 137,360
2010 11,020 10,140 9,720 7,820 5,990 5,100 4,110 2,450 1,200 138,320
2011 11,150 10,490 9,980 8,230 6,180 5,080 4,150 2,520 1,240 139,290
2012 11,290 10,810 10,030 8,800 6,490 5,010 4,210 2,560 1,310 140,290
2013 11,430 11,070 10,140 9,330 6,830 5,050 4,200 2,610 1,370 141,290
2014 11,490 11,240 10,470 9,660 7,160 5,210 4,150 2,670 1,390 142,320
2015 11,490 11,400 10,800 10,110 7,480 5,340 4,120 2,690 1,440 143,360
2016 11,280 11,570 11,170 10,400 7,870 5,520 4,120 2,720 1,490 144,420
2017 10,930 11,730 11,520 10,460 8,450 5,790 4,080 2,770 1,530 145,490
2018 10,490 11,890 11,800 10,600 8,980 6,100 4,130 2,770 1,570 146,580
2019 10,100 11,990 12,010 10,940 9,320 6,400 4,270 2,740 1,600 147,670
2020 9,830 12,000 12,220 11,300 9,740 6,690 4,390 2,720 1,610 148,760
2021 9,700 11,800 12,430 11,680 10,040 7,050 4,540 2,730 1,630 149,860
2022 9,590 11,450 12,630 12,050 10,110 7,590 4,770 2,720 1,670 150,960
2023 9,520 11,010 12,840 12,370 10,270 8,070 5,030 2,770 1,670 152,060
2024 9,410 10,610 12,970 12,610 10,600 8,400 5,290 2,870 1,660 153,150
2025 9,290 10,330 13,010 12,860 10,960 8,790 5,540 2,950 1,650 154,210
2026 9,200 10,200 12,800 13,120 11,330 9,080 5,840 3,060 1,670 155,260
2027 9,210 10,100 12,450 13,360 11,710 9,160 6,310 3,220 1,680 156,270
2028 9,260 10,030 12,000 13,610 12,030 9,320 6,730 3,400 1,700 157,230
2029 9,430 9,930 11,580 13,790 12,290 9,630 7,010 3,580 1,740 158,160
2030 9,600 9,820 11,290 13,840 12,560 9,970 7,340 3,750 1,780 159,030
2031 9,790 9,720 11,160 13,630 12,850 10,320 7,590 3,960 1,830 159,840

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



SIMCOE

TABLE 9.15

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 22,210 27,710 31,260 30,180 27,160 23,730 27,470 32,530 40,180 34,260
2006 22,340 27,190 31,290 31,080 28,400 24,330 27,620 32,500 40,130 36,190
2007 22,730 26,600 31,250 31,930 29,420 25,260 27,740 32,710 39,590 37,820
2008 23,100 26,340 31,020 32,790 30,070 26,520 27,760 33,180 38,610 39,590
2009 23,480 26,170 30,780 33,310 30,870 27,700 28,080 33,420 37,350 41,410
2010 23,930 26,000 30,500 33,500 31,720 28,880 28,530 33,530 36,640 42,380
2011 24,560 26,080 29,940 33,530 32,540 29,920 29,130 33,600 36,600 42,290
2012 25,200 26,440 29,330 33,460 33,280 30,720 30,000 33,690 36,780 41,690
2013 25,840 26,780 29,000 33,210 33,990 31,170 31,150 33,690 37,150 40,670
2014 26,450 27,150 28,800 32,930 34,400 31,750 32,230 34,000 37,320 39,400
2015 27,040 27,590 28,570 32,600 34,520 32,420 33,290 34,420 37,380 38,680
2016 27,600 28,190 28,620 32,020 34,500 33,050 34,190 35,000 37,400 38,640
2017 28,140 28,810 28,960 31,380 34,380 33,640 34,880 35,840 37,480 38,810
2018 28,630 29,400 29,290 31,020 34,090 34,220 35,230 36,970 37,480 39,130
2019 29,080 29,970 29,640 30,790 33,760 34,530 35,720 38,010 37,790 39,260
2020 29,480 30,520 30,070 30,540 33,410 34,580 36,310 39,000 38,190 39,300
2021 29,830 31,040 30,650 30,570 32,810 34,520 36,880 39,820 38,760 39,290
2022 30,100 31,540 31,240 30,890 32,160 34,350 37,440 40,430 39,570 39,360
2023 30,310 32,000 31,810 31,210 31,770 34,050 38,000 40,710 40,670 39,360
2024 30,460 32,410 32,350 31,540 31,530 33,700 38,270 41,150 41,660 39,670
2025 30,550 32,780 32,870 31,970 31,270 33,320 38,300 41,710 42,610 40,050
2026 30,570 33,090 33,360 32,530 31,250 32,720 38,230 42,260 43,380 40,610
2027 30,550 33,340 33,830 33,100 31,510 32,080 38,030 42,800 43,930 41,390
2028 30,480 33,530 34,260 33,650 31,790 31,660 37,720 43,340 44,160 42,450
2029 30,370 33,660 34,650 34,170 32,090 31,390 37,340 43,600 44,560 43,410
2030 30,240 33,720 34,990 34,670 32,480 31,090 36,880 43,610 45,100 44,320
2031 30,100 33,720 35,280 35,140 32,990 31,000 36,240 43,530 45,630 45,040

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 27,950 24,870 20,850 16,980 14,860 11,720 7,820 3,830 1,750 427,310
2006 29,310 25,980 21,960 17,820 15,140 12,180 8,050 4,160 1,820 437,470
2007 31,030 26,130 23,820 19,070 15,370 12,540 8,340 4,410 1,920 447,660
2008 32,600 26,800 25,190 20,370 15,840 12,950 8,650 4,600 1,990 457,950
2009 33,960 28,020 26,360 21,620 16,480 13,250 8,910 4,810 2,090 468,070
2010 35,600 29,430 27,560 22,820 17,110 13,490 9,310 4,940 2,250 478,110
2011 37,500 30,780 28,790 24,000 17,890 13,750 9,680 5,100 2,420 488,090
2012 39,080 32,480 28,970 26,050 19,030 13,970 9,970 5,290 2,570 497,980
2013 40,790 34,040 29,660 27,590 20,250 14,400 10,280 5,480 2,670 507,800
2014 42,540 35,400 30,900 28,910 21,440 14,970 10,520 5,650 2,790 517,540
2015 43,460 37,030 32,360 30,240 22,570 15,530 10,720 5,900 2,890 527,220
2016 43,350 38,890 33,770 31,540 23,750 16,220 10,950 6,140 3,010 536,840
2017 42,720 40,450 35,520 31,790 25,800 17,220 11,140 6,320 3,130 546,390
2018 41,700 42,150 37,130 32,520 27,370 18,300 11,500 6,510 3,240 555,870
2019 40,450 43,860 38,570 33,810 28,710 19,360 11,960 6,660 3,330 565,260
2020 39,750 44,770 40,230 35,330 30,030 20,370 12,420 6,800 3,460 574,550
2021 39,710 44,660 42,140 36,790 31,300 21,450 12,980 6,960 3,600 583,740
2022 39,870 44,040 43,750 38,580 31,590 23,340 13,770 7,090 3,710 592,790
2023 40,160 43,010 45,490 40,250 32,330 24,790 14,650 7,330 3,820 601,700
2024 40,250 41,780 47,240 41,740 33,580 26,040 15,500 7,640 3,890 610,420
2025 40,280 41,080 48,170 43,460 35,050 27,260 16,310 7,940 3,990 618,950
2026 40,250 41,040 48,070 45,410 36,470 28,400 17,190 8,310 4,100 627,230
2027 40,320 41,200 47,450 47,050 38,190 28,710 18,770 8,820 4,190 635,250
2028 40,330 41,470 46,390 48,840 39,790 29,420 19,980 9,410 4,330 642,990
2029 40,630 41,550 45,130 50,610 41,240 30,570 20,990 9,960 4,490 650,400
2030 41,000 41,570 44,410 51,530 42,890 31,920 21,960 10,470 4,650 657,500
2031 41,540 41,520 44,370 51,410 44,770 33,220 22,870 11,040 4,850 664,250

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



KAWARTHA LAKES

TABLE 9.16

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 2,730 4,140 5,050 5,160 4,440 3,210 3,340 4,480 6,110 6,020
2006 2,700 3,930 4,970 5,210 4,430 3,250 3,310 4,350 5,930 6,160
2007 2,710 3,710 4,860 5,260 4,440 3,310 3,260 4,270 5,720 6,240
2008 2,740 3,510 4,770 5,270 4,460 3,370 3,270 4,210 5,500 6,320
2009 2,750 3,390 4,620 5,250 4,470 3,420 3,330 4,130 5,220 6,390
2010 2,760 3,290 4,500 5,150 4,520 3,480 3,380 4,060 5,040 6,350
2011 2,790 3,250 4,310 5,090 4,560 3,510 3,430 4,020 4,930 6,180
2012 2,820 3,260 4,110 4,980 4,610 3,540 3,500 3,980 4,860 5,980
2013 2,860 3,290 3,920 4,890 4,620 3,560 3,580 3,980 4,800 5,760
2014 2,890 3,300 3,810 4,750 4,610 3,580 3,650 4,040 4,730 5,500
2015 2,930 3,320 3,720 4,630 4,540 3,630 3,720 4,090 4,660 5,330
2016 2,960 3,360 3,680 4,460 4,490 3,660 3,770 4,140 4,620 5,220
2017 2,990 3,400 3,690 4,270 4,410 3,700 3,810 4,230 4,590 5,160
2018 3,020 3,440 3,720 4,110 4,330 3,730 3,830 4,320 4,590 5,110
2019 3,040 3,480 3,730 4,010 4,230 3,730 3,850 4,400 4,650 5,050
2020 3,060 3,520 3,760 3,920 4,130 3,690 3,890 4,480 4,690 4,980
2021 3,070 3,560 3,800 3,880 3,990 3,650 3,930 4,540 4,750 4,940
2022 3,070 3,600 3,850 3,890 3,840 3,600 3,980 4,580 4,840 4,910
2023 3,070 3,630 3,890 3,910 3,720 3,540 4,010 4,600 4,950 4,910
2024 3,060 3,660 3,930 3,930 3,650 3,470 4,010 4,630 5,030 4,960
2025 3,050 3,680 3,980 3,950 3,590 3,400 3,980 4,680 5,120 5,000
2026 3,030 3,690 4,020 4,000 3,550 3,310 3,950 4,720 5,180 5,070
2027 3,000 3,700 4,050 4,040 3,560 3,210 3,900 4,770 5,230 5,150
2028 2,970 3,700 4,090 4,090 3,580 3,130 3,840 4,810 5,240 5,260
2029 2,940 3,690 4,120 4,130 3,600 3,080 3,770 4,810 5,270 5,350
2030 2,910 3,680 4,140 4,170 3,620 3,030 3,700 4,780 5,320 5,440
2031 2,880 3,660 4,160 4,210 3,660 3,000 3,610 4,750 5,360 5,500

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 5,670 5,430 4,670 3,920 3,590 2,840 2,100 1,070 550 74,520
2006 5,810 5,650 4,940 4,050 3,570 2,860 2,140 1,180 560 75,000
2007 5,930 5,740 5,330 4,240 3,610 2,910 2,150 1,250 560 75,510
2008 6,070 5,820 5,600 4,550 3,620 2,940 2,170 1,330 570 76,070
2009 6,210 5,990 5,850 4,840 3,670 2,960 2,160 1,390 610 76,650
2010 6,370 6,180 6,120 5,120 3,750 2,940 2,180 1,420 670 77,250
2011 6,540 6,330 6,380 5,400 3,860 2,940 2,200 1,460 720 77,880
2012 6,640 6,490 6,460 5,840 4,040 2,970 2,240 1,460 750 78,540
2013 6,740 6,660 6,550 6,160 4,320 2,990 2,270 1,470 790 79,220
2014 6,830 6,820 6,740 6,450 4,570 3,040 2,290 1,480 830 79,920
2015 6,810 7,000 6,960 6,750 4,820 3,110 2,280 1,490 870 80,650
2016 6,660 7,200 7,150 7,030 5,080 3,210 2,290 1,510 900 81,400
2017 6,470 7,330 7,350 7,120 5,520 3,350 2,320 1,540 900 82,160
2018 6,250 7,470 7,560 7,230 5,840 3,580 2,340 1,570 910 82,940
2019 5,980 7,590 7,760 7,450 6,120 3,780 2,390 1,580 920 83,730
2020 5,810 7,590 7,970 7,700 6,400 3,990 2,450 1,580 940 84,540
2021 5,710 7,450 8,210 7,910 6,660 4,210 2,530 1,590 960 85,340
2022 5,660 7,250 8,380 8,160 6,760 4,580 2,650 1,610 970 86,160
2023 5,610 7,020 8,560 8,390 6,870 4,860 2,820 1,640 980 86,980
2024 5,550 6,740 8,720 8,620 7,080 5,100 2,980 1,670 980 87,790
2025 5,490 6,570 8,740 8,870 7,320 5,340 3,140 1,720 990 88,590
2026 5,440 6,480 8,610 9,140 7,540 5,550 3,320 1,780 1,000 89,370
2027 5,420 6,430 8,410 9,350 7,780 5,640 3,620 1,860 1,010 90,130
2028 5,420 6,390 8,160 9,570 8,010 5,740 3,850 1,990 1,030 90,850
2029 5,470 6,330 7,870 9,760 8,240 5,930 4,050 2,100 1,050 91,540
2030 5,510 6,270 7,680 9,800 8,490 6,140 4,240 2,210 1,070 92,180
2031 5,570 6,220 7,590 9,670 8,760 6,320 4,420 2,340 1,110 92,780

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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WATERLOO

TABLE 9.17

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 28,340 31,640 33,250 33,600 35,150 35,730 36,090 39,120 42,890 37,400
2006 28,310 31,190 33,370 33,920 35,510 36,130 35,820 39,350 42,990 39,080
2007 28,350 30,900 33,110 34,350 35,940 36,600 35,900 39,420 42,780 40,450
2008 28,630 30,510 33,130 34,740 36,240 36,940 36,220 39,540 42,220 41,800
2009 28,840 30,220 33,100 34,930 36,540 37,340 36,620 39,390 41,730 43,120
2010 29,170 29,920 32,940 34,910 37,020 37,710 37,220 39,210 41,280 43,900
2011 29,560 29,870 32,480 35,020 37,350 38,140 37,680 38,920 41,470 43,960
2012 29,950 29,940 32,150 34,770 37,830 38,530 38,230 39,000 41,540 43,680
2013 30,310 30,200 31,740 34,760 38,230 38,730 38,680 39,280 41,620 43,060
2014 30,660 30,420 31,440 34,710 38,420 38,990 39,120 39,700 41,450 42,530
2015 30,990 30,750 31,140 34,530 38,400 39,460 39,530 40,300 41,270 42,070
2016 31,310 31,150 31,080 34,060 38,480 39,800 39,960 40,810 40,970 42,230
2017 31,610 31,560 31,170 33,710 38,230 40,280 40,320 41,420 41,060 42,310
2018 31,910 31,940 31,440 33,310 38,170 40,660 40,510 41,960 41,340 42,380
2019 32,200 32,300 31,670 33,020 38,070 40,820 40,780 42,460 41,780 42,200
2020 32,460 32,640 32,010 32,720 37,820 40,790 41,230 42,920 42,390 42,030
2021 32,690 32,980 32,420 32,670 37,290 40,820 41,580 43,370 42,930 41,740
2022 32,890 33,290 32,830 32,770 36,890 40,550 42,050 43,730 43,560 41,820
2023 33,050 33,600 33,230 33,050 36,440 40,400 42,460 43,920 44,160 42,110
2024 33,170 33,890 33,600 33,290 36,120 40,220 42,650 44,190 44,700 42,550
2025 33,250 34,150 33,950 33,640 35,790 39,890 42,650 44,650 45,180 43,160
2026 33,290 34,390 34,290 34,060 35,700 39,330 42,670 45,040 45,630 43,720
2027 33,290 34,590 34,610 34,490 35,840 38,830 42,410 45,520 45,990 44,360
2028 33,250 34,750 34,920 34,890 36,110 38,340 42,250 45,960 46,180 44,980
2029 33,180 34,870 35,220 35,270 36,360 38,000 42,040 46,160 46,460 45,540
2030 33,090 34,950 35,480 35,640 36,710 37,680 41,690 46,170 46,930 46,030
2031 32,970 34,990 35,720 35,990 37,150 37,570 41,130 46,190 47,330 46,490

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 31,520 26,930 19,750 14,740 13,040 11,660 8,460 3,850 2,090 485,250
2006 32,450 28,180 20,560 15,210 13,060 11,860 8,720 4,200 2,150 492,060
2007 33,570 28,650 22,050 15,910 13,030 11,990 8,960 4,660 2,170 498,790
2008 34,620 29,170 23,540 16,840 13,090 12,050 9,210 5,050 2,190 505,700
2009 35,860 29,970 24,710 17,770 13,360 11,980 9,360 5,420 2,290 512,530
2010 37,200 30,910 26,030 18,540 13,710 11,960 9,540 5,680 2,460 519,300
2011 38,850 31,830 27,230 19,320 14,140 12,010 9,710 5,850 2,650 526,020
2012 40,180 32,940 27,670 20,740 14,790 12,020 9,840 6,020 2,870 532,680
2013 41,500 33,970 28,190 22,140 15,640 12,100 9,900 6,190 3,050 539,280
2014 42,770 35,170 28,970 23,240 16,500 12,370 9,850 6,300 3,250 545,860
2015 43,520 36,480 29,900 24,470 17,240 12,700 9,860 6,430 3,410 552,430
2016 43,550 38,070 30,800 25,580 17,980 13,120 9,930 6,550 3,550 558,970
2017 43,240 39,360 31,880 26,000 19,320 13,750 9,960 6,640 3,700 565,490
2018 42,610 40,640 32,900 26,510 20,620 14,550 10,060 6,680 3,810 571,970
2019 42,060 41,880 34,060 27,260 21,670 15,350 10,300 6,650 3,920 578,420
2020 41,610 42,600 35,320 28,160 22,830 16,050 10,600 6,670 4,010 584,820
2021 41,760 42,620 36,850 29,030 23,870 16,770 10,970 6,730 4,090 591,170
2022 41,840 42,310 38,090 30,060 24,270 18,050 11,520 6,770 4,170 597,450
2023 41,900 41,680 39,330 31,030 24,760 19,280 12,210 6,860 4,200 603,660
2024 41,720 41,140 40,520 32,130 25,490 20,290 12,900 7,030 4,200 609,780
2025 41,560 40,690 41,210 33,310 26,360 21,370 13,500 7,250 4,240 615,790
2026 41,280 40,850 41,240 34,750 27,190 22,340 14,130 7,530 4,290 621,700
2027 41,370 40,920 40,930 35,910 28,180 22,730 15,260 7,940 4,330 627,480
2028 41,650 40,980 40,320 37,060 29,120 23,230 16,330 8,430 4,380 633,130
2029 42,090 40,820 39,800 38,190 30,140 23,940 17,190 8,920 4,450 638,630
2030 42,690 40,670 39,380 38,840 31,250 24,800 18,100 9,340 4,570 643,990
2031 43,240 40,410 39,540 38,850 32,590 25,610 18,910 9,780 4,730 649,190

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



WELLINGTON

TABLE 9.18

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 11,620 13,260 14,240 14,040 14,210 13,750 13,420 15,580 18,530 16,360
2006 11,530 13,100 14,220 14,220 14,370 14,150 13,250 15,550 18,450 17,100
2007 11,590 12,850 14,170 14,420 14,520 14,500 13,230 15,670 18,110 17,580
2008 11,620 12,660 14,210 14,550 14,660 14,810 13,440 15,550 17,740 18,120
2009 11,660 12,580 14,150 14,640 14,810 14,990 13,790 15,280 17,360 18,710
2010 11,730 12,490 14,000 14,710 15,010 15,120 14,170 15,130 17,000 19,060
2011 11,930 12,410 13,830 14,710 15,190 15,310 14,500 14,960 16,980 18,980
2012 12,120 12,480 13,580 14,650 15,390 15,450 14,830 14,940 17,090 18,650
2013 12,300 12,530 13,380 14,680 15,550 15,550 15,130 15,100 16,980 18,260
2014 12,480 12,580 13,290 14,620 15,640 15,670 15,330 15,400 16,720 17,880
2015 12,650 12,670 13,190 14,460 15,700 15,870 15,480 15,730 16,580 17,530
2016 12,810 12,860 13,120 14,290 15,690 16,050 15,660 16,050 16,410 17,510
2017 12,970 13,060 13,200 14,040 15,620 16,240 15,800 16,370 16,400 17,610
2018 13,110 13,250 13,250 13,840 15,620 16,390 15,880 16,690 16,550 17,500
2019 13,250 13,420 13,320 13,760 15,540 16,470 16,000 16,920 16,830 17,270
2020 13,370 13,590 13,410 13,670 15,380 16,500 16,190 17,090 17,140 17,140
2021 13,480 13,750 13,610 13,600 15,180 16,480 16,350 17,280 17,460 16,970
2022 13,570 13,910 13,810 13,680 14,920 16,390 16,540 17,420 17,790 16,960
2023 13,650 14,050 14,000 13,740 14,720 16,340 16,700 17,490 18,120 17,100
2024 13,710 14,190 14,170 13,810 14,620 16,230 16,780 17,610 18,370 17,370
2025 13,750 14,310 14,340 13,920 14,510 16,050 16,810 17,790 18,560 17,670
2026 13,770 14,410 14,500 14,110 14,440 15,830 16,790 17,960 18,750 17,980
2027 13,770 14,500 14,650 14,310 14,510 15,570 16,710 18,150 18,880 18,310
2028 13,750 14,570 14,800 14,490 14,580 15,360 16,640 18,330 18,940 18,640
2029 13,720 14,620 14,930 14,670 14,650 15,240 16,530 18,410 19,060 18,890
2030 13,670 14,660 15,050 14,840 14,760 15,120 16,360 18,430 19,250 19,090
2031 13,620 14,680 15,150 15,000 14,950 15,050 16,130 18,410 19,420 19,280

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 13,740 11,780 8,950 7,060 6,280 5,460 3,960 2,040 890 205,170
2006 14,180 12,210 9,450 7,290 6,350 5,550 4,080 2,180 970 208,170
2007 14,790 12,280 10,230 7,650 6,410 5,690 4,100 2,370 1,020 211,160
2008 15,330 12,600 10,850 8,100 6,530 5,640 4,210 2,550 1,070 214,220
2009 15,810 13,050 11,380 8,560 6,720 5,680 4,280 2,670 1,140 217,240
2010 16,340 13,670 11,870 8,990 6,930 5,670 4,370 2,700 1,280 220,250
2011 17,070 14,110 12,310 9,480 7,150 5,740 4,450 2,770 1,380 223,240
2012 17,550 14,720 12,400 10,250 7,500 5,800 4,560 2,780 1,480 226,220
2013 18,080 15,240 12,710 10,880 7,930 5,920 4,540 2,870 1,580 229,190
2014 18,650 15,730 13,150 11,410 8,370 6,100 4,580 2,920 1,650 232,160
2015 18,990 16,250 13,760 11,910 8,780 6,290 4,580 2,990 1,710 235,130
2016 18,910 16,960 14,200 12,360 9,250 6,500 4,650 3,050 1,770 238,100
2017 18,590 17,440 14,800 12,460 10,010 6,820 4,720 3,130 1,800 241,050
2018 18,210 17,970 15,330 12,760 10,630 7,200 4,820 3,120 1,870 244,000
2019 17,830 18,530 15,820 13,200 11,160 7,600 4,970 3,150 1,910 246,930
2020 17,500 18,860 16,350 13,790 11,650 7,970 5,130 3,150 1,950 249,840
2021 17,490 18,780 17,050 14,240 12,090 8,400 5,310 3,210 1,990 252,720
2022 17,580 18,480 17,530 14,830 12,200 9,110 5,580 3,270 2,030 255,580
2023 17,480 18,110 18,060 15,360 12,500 9,690 5,900 3,340 2,050 258,400
2024 17,260 17,740 18,620 15,860 12,930 10,170 6,230 3,460 2,070 261,170
2025 17,140 17,430 18,940 16,390 13,500 10,630 6,530 3,570 2,080 263,900
2026 16,980 17,420 18,870 17,070 13,950 11,030 6,890 3,700 2,130 266,560
2027 16,980 17,500 18,580 17,560 14,520 11,140 7,490 3,900 2,160 269,170
2028 17,110 17,420 18,220 18,100 15,040 11,430 7,980 4,130 2,200 271,710
2029 17,360 17,220 17,860 18,650 15,530 11,830 8,390 4,370 2,270 274,180
2030 17,640 17,100 17,570 18,970 16,060 12,350 8,760 4,580 2,320 276,570
2031 17,940 16,950 17,560 18,910 16,720 12,780 9,090 4,830 2,400 278,870

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



OTTAWA

TABLE 9.19

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 44,830 49,190 53,670 53,010 58,070 62,420 62,450 64,920 73,840 67,480
2006 44,510 48,370 53,350 54,030 57,980 63,670 62,070 64,670 73,200 69,110
2007 44,520 47,600 53,000 54,950 58,340 64,650 62,220 65,030 71,660 70,420
2008 44,630 47,130 52,680 55,830 58,890 65,710 62,800 65,160 69,820 72,180
2009 44,660 46,930 52,390 56,180 59,780 66,370 63,950 64,950 68,190 73,860
2010 44,780 46,790 51,760 56,420 60,760 66,670 65,560 64,780 67,010 74,640
2011 45,390 46,590 50,990 56,170 61,930 67,190 67,090 64,560 66,870 74,120
2012 46,040 46,720 50,220 55,860 62,980 67,830 68,320 64,810 67,300 72,620
2013 46,670 46,870 49,710 55,520 63,940 68,320 69,500 65,320 67,400 70,730
2014 47,290 46,950 49,480 55,220 64,320 69,210 70,330 66,400 67,170 69,070
2015 47,910 47,120 49,330 54,590 64,530 70,250 70,830 67,930 67,000 67,870
2016 48,530 47,770 49,140 53,830 64,260 71,440 71,480 69,430 66,780 67,740
2017 49,160 48,460 49,310 53,070 63,920 72,530 72,200 70,720 67,030 68,150
2018 49,780 49,140 49,510 52,560 63,510 73,530 72,730 72,030 67,540 68,260
2019 50,400 49,820 49,630 52,360 63,150 73,880 73,660 72,990 68,610 68,040
2020 50,990 50,480 49,850 52,240 62,440 74,020 74,770 73,620 70,120 67,880
2021 51,560 51,150 50,550 52,080 61,600 73,690 76,000 74,370 71,640 67,670
2022 52,090 51,820 51,280 52,290 60,780 73,210 77,130 75,140 72,980 67,920
2023 52,560 52,480 52,000 52,530 60,210 72,650 78,180 75,720 74,370 68,440
2024 52,980 53,140 52,720 52,700 59,950 72,140 78,570 76,680 75,420 69,500
2025 53,340 53,760 53,420 52,960 59,730 71,320 78,770 77,820 76,130 71,010
2026 53,620 54,360 54,130 53,680 59,510 70,350 78,520 79,070 76,930 72,530
2027 53,820 54,920 54,830 54,450 59,780 69,340 78,060 80,240 77,750 73,900
2028 53,950 55,420 55,530 55,210 60,090 68,630 77,530 81,340 78,340 75,330
2029 53,990 55,860 56,210 55,950 60,310 68,280 77,040 81,800 79,330 76,430
2030 53,970 56,230 56,860 56,680 60,620 68,000 76,260 82,050 80,500 77,190
2031 53,880 56,540 57,480 57,420 61,410 67,790 75,330 81,860 81,770 78,030

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 58,240 50,880 35,660 27,540 23,490 19,910 15,270 7,670 4,010 832,550
2006 59,700 52,620 37,550 28,170 23,630 20,270 15,450 8,360 4,190 840,890
2007 61,520 52,630 40,780 29,290 23,830 20,600 15,550 9,020 4,390 850,000
2008 63,420 52,940 43,650 30,590 24,150 20,850 15,770 9,640 4,570 860,400
2009 64,890 54,140 45,860 32,030 24,760 20,920 16,020 10,170 4,740 870,760
2010 66,460 55,940 48,010 33,380 25,290 21,010 16,320 10,400 5,120 881,110
2011 68,210 57,480 49,760 35,230 25,940 21,210 16,650 10,550 5,530 891,450
2012 69,600 59,320 49,870 38,320 27,030 21,430 16,960 10,640 5,920 901,770
2013 71,350 61,190 50,230 41,020 28,280 21,770 17,190 10,810 6,260 912,060
2014 73,010 62,640 51,420 43,120 29,640 22,360 17,270 11,000 6,540 922,430
2015 73,790 64,200 53,170 45,170 30,930 22,880 17,370 11,220 6,760 932,850
2016 73,260 65,940 54,690 46,850 32,670 23,520 17,570 11,450 6,960 943,320
2017 71,780 67,330 56,490 47,030 35,570 24,550 17,800 11,680 7,110 953,850
2018 69,920 69,050 58,320 47,450 38,100 25,730 18,130 11,840 7,290 964,420
2019 68,290 70,690 59,760 48,650 40,090 27,020 18,660 11,900 7,440 975,030
2020 67,130 71,470 61,300 50,370 42,040 28,230 19,120 12,000 7,600 985,660
2021 67,010 70,980 63,010 51,870 43,670 29,840 19,710 12,170 7,760 996,310
2022 67,420 69,560 64,400 53,630 43,910 32,540 20,610 12,350 7,890 1,006,950
2023 67,530 67,790 66,090 55,430 44,390 34,890 21,670 12,620 8,010 1,017,550
2024 67,330 66,240 67,690 56,850 45,600 36,750 22,800 13,010 8,060 1,028,120
2025 67,190 65,150 68,480 58,380 47,270 38,560 23,840 13,360 8,140 1,038,620
2026 67,000 65,080 68,060 60,070 48,750 40,100 25,230 13,800 8,280 1,049,060
2027 67,260 65,490 66,750 61,460 50,480 40,400 27,590 14,480 8,400 1,059,390
2028 67,780 65,630 65,100 63,120 52,240 40,930 29,630 15,270 8,580 1,069,620
2029 68,840 65,460 63,660 64,710 53,660 42,120 31,230 16,100 8,790 1,079,720
2030 70,330 65,360 62,650 65,510 55,160 43,730 32,760 16,840 8,980 1,089,690
2031 71,850 65,200 62,630 65,150 56,840 45,170 34,060 17,840 9,260 1,099,510

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



FRONTENAC

TABLE 9.20

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 6,360 7,950 9,190 9,200 10,530 10,580 9,130 10,700 12,620 11,680
2006 6,280 7,700 9,170 9,310 10,320 10,950 8,900 10,640 12,500 12,080
2007 6,290 7,470 9,010 9,490 10,330 11,130 8,910 10,500 12,260 12,390
2008 6,380 7,240 8,840 9,680 10,490 11,150 9,100 10,330 11,870 12,810
2009 6,460 7,020 8,700 9,780 10,630 11,120 9,460 10,030 11,570 13,140
2010 6,540 6,850 8,470 9,930 10,690 11,070 9,880 9,800 11,300 13,220
2011 6,620 6,790 8,230 9,910 10,830 11,060 10,200 9,580 11,250 13,080
2012 6,690 6,810 8,010 9,750 11,020 11,120 10,420 9,580 11,130 12,820
2013 6,760 6,880 7,770 9,560 11,210 11,230 10,520 9,730 10,970 12,400
2014 6,830 6,960 7,560 9,410 11,280 11,330 10,560 10,020 10,680 12,080
2015 6,900 7,030 7,390 9,170 11,370 11,400 10,580 10,370 10,450 11,800
2016 6,960 7,110 7,320 8,920 11,310 11,530 10,600 10,680 10,230 11,740
2017 7,010 7,190 7,340 8,690 11,120 11,680 10,660 10,900 10,210 11,630
2018 7,070 7,270 7,410 8,450 10,910 11,820 10,750 11,040 10,330 11,470
2019 7,110 7,350 7,480 8,240 10,740 11,850 10,840 11,120 10,600 11,190
2020 7,150 7,410 7,560 8,070 10,500 11,870 10,910 11,170 10,930 10,950
2021 7,190 7,480 7,650 7,990 10,240 11,780 11,010 11,220 11,220 10,730
2022 7,210 7,540 7,740 8,010 9,990 11,580 11,140 11,290 11,450 10,710
2023 7,220 7,600 7,830 8,090 9,740 11,370 11,260 11,360 11,620 10,820
2024 7,210 7,650 7,910 8,160 9,530 11,190 11,290 11,450 11,730 11,070
2025 7,200 7,700 7,980 8,240 9,360 10,970 11,290 11,530 11,800 11,390
2026 7,170 7,730 8,050 8,340 9,280 10,720 11,210 11,640 11,870 11,680
2027 7,130 7,750 8,120 8,440 9,310 10,460 11,040 11,770 11,940 11,930
2028 7,080 7,760 8,180 8,530 9,390 10,230 10,860 11,890 12,010 12,110
2029 7,030 7,750 8,230 8,620 9,460 10,040 10,700 11,910 12,100 12,240
2030 6,960 7,730 8,280 8,700 9,530 9,900 10,510 11,900 12,190 12,330
2031 6,890 7,700 8,320 8,770 9,640 9,820 10,280 11,830 12,300 12,400

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 10,430 9,510 7,490 5,980 5,360 4,360 3,460 1,970 800 147,300
2006 10,710 9,860 7,780 6,120 5,350 4,460 3,440 2,120 840 148,510
2007 11,090 9,870 8,380 6,320 5,330 4,620 3,390 2,210 890 149,880
2008 11,390 10,010 8,800 6,660 5,430 4,610 3,430 2,290 920 151,420
2009 11,650 10,320 9,130 6,990 5,530 4,630 3,470 2,330 980 152,940
2010 12,010 10,660 9,560 7,290 5,590 4,680 3,510 2,350 1,040 154,450
2011 12,440 10,960 9,920 7,580 5,730 4,690 3,600 2,350 1,120 155,940
2012 12,760 11,350 9,930 8,180 5,940 4,690 3,730 2,320 1,170 157,420
2013 13,170 11,660 10,080 8,600 6,250 4,790 3,730 2,350 1,210 158,870
2014 13,500 11,930 10,400 8,930 6,570 4,880 3,760 2,390 1,240 160,310
2015 13,580 12,300 10,740 9,360 6,860 4,950 3,810 2,430 1,260 161,730
2016 13,430 12,730 11,040 9,700 7,140 5,090 3,830 2,490 1,290 163,120
2017 13,140 13,060 11,440 9,730 7,720 5,280 3,840 2,580 1,290 164,500
2018 12,710 13,470 11,750 9,870 8,120 5,580 3,930 2,590 1,310 165,840
2019 12,380 13,800 12,030 10,190 8,450 5,870 4,010 2,610 1,330 167,170
2020 12,100 13,880 12,400 10,530 8,850 6,130 4,070 2,650 1,350 168,470
2021 12,030 13,730 12,840 10,830 9,180 6,400 4,200 2,670 1,380 169,760
2022 11,930 13,430 13,190 11,220 9,210 6,930 4,380 2,690 1,420 171,020
2023 11,770 12,990 13,600 11,540 9,370 7,310 4,630 2,760 1,420 172,270
2024 11,500 12,650 13,930 11,830 9,670 7,610 4,880 2,820 1,440 173,500
2025 11,270 12,360 14,010 12,200 10,000 7,980 5,110 2,870 1,460 174,700
2026 11,050 12,290 13,860 12,630 10,300 8,270 5,340 2,980 1,470 175,880
2027 11,030 12,200 13,550 12,980 10,680 8,320 5,800 3,110 1,490 177,030
2028 11,130 12,050 13,120 13,380 11,000 8,470 6,130 3,300 1,520 178,140
2029 11,380 11,790 12,770 13,710 11,280 8,760 6,400 3,490 1,550 179,210
2030 11,690 11,570 12,490 13,800 11,650 9,070 6,710 3,650 1,580 180,230
2031 11,980 11,360 12,430 13,650 12,070 9,360 6,970 3,820 1,640 181,200

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



HASTINGS

TABLE 9.21

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 6,600 7,730 9,040 9,450 9,080 7,360 7,640 8,770 11,630 10,610
2006 6,400 7,570 8,880 9,370 9,190 7,480 7,500 8,500 11,290 10,970
2007 6,400 7,330 8,600 9,380 9,240 7,620 7,460 8,440 10,660 11,230
2008 6,380 7,230 8,260 9,450 9,200 7,920 7,430 8,300 10,100 11,420
2009 6,400 7,100 8,080 9,360 9,160 8,130 7,540 8,150 9,440 11,660
2010 6,440 6,940 7,900 9,200 9,150 8,430 7,570 7,990 9,020 11,590
2011 6,530 6,780 7,740 9,070 9,120 8,580 7,740 7,860 8,790 11,280
2012 6,610 6,800 7,520 8,810 9,160 8,660 7,910 7,820 8,740 10,710
2013 6,690 6,800 7,390 8,500 9,230 8,650 8,200 7,800 8,610 10,160
2014 6,770 6,830 7,260 8,320 9,140 8,650 8,420 7,910 8,460 9,540
2015 6,830 6,880 7,110 8,150 9,000 8,660 8,700 7,950 8,300 9,150
2016 6,890 6,980 6,970 7,980 8,890 8,660 8,860 8,120 8,170 8,930
2017 6,930 7,070 6,990 7,760 8,660 8,710 8,940 8,300 8,130 8,880
2018 6,970 7,160 7,000 7,620 8,410 8,770 8,940 8,580 8,110 8,760
2019 6,990 7,240 7,030 7,490 8,250 8,720 8,960 8,790 8,220 8,610
2020 6,990 7,310 7,090 7,330 8,090 8,610 8,990 9,060 8,270 8,460
2021 6,990 7,380 7,180 7,200 7,930 8,520 9,000 9,220 8,440 8,330
2022 6,970 7,430 7,280 7,220 7,710 8,330 9,060 9,300 8,620 8,290
2023 6,940 7,470 7,370 7,230 7,560 8,130 9,120 9,310 8,890 8,280
2024 6,890 7,500 7,450 7,270 7,440 7,990 9,080 9,340 9,100 8,380
2025 6,840 7,520 7,530 7,330 7,290 7,840 8,990 9,370 9,360 8,440
2026 6,780 7,520 7,600 7,430 7,190 7,670 8,910 9,400 9,510 8,600
2027 6,710 7,510 7,650 7,530 7,200 7,470 8,730 9,470 9,600 8,780
2028 6,640 7,490 7,700 7,620 7,230 7,330 8,550 9,530 9,610 9,050
2029 6,560 7,450 7,730 7,710 7,270 7,210 8,410 9,510 9,640 9,250
2030 6,490 7,410 7,750 7,790 7,330 7,080 8,260 9,430 9,690 9,500
2031 6,420 7,350 7,760 7,860 7,430 6,990 8,080 9,350 9,720 9,650

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 9,280 9,120 7,460 6,490 5,500 4,420 3,150 1,640 730 135,680
2006 9,480 9,370 7,730 6,620 5,510 4,470 3,160 1,720 770 135,960
2007 9,820 9,250 8,310 6,800 5,590 4,490 3,190 1,790 780 136,370
2008 10,160 9,280 8,700 7,070 5,690 4,460 3,280 1,840 810 136,950
2009 10,460 9,410 9,040 7,270 5,870 4,530 3,250 1,880 840 137,560
2010 10,790 9,620 9,420 7,490 6,000 4,590 3,270 1,920 880 138,210
2011 11,160 9,840 9,700 7,780 6,140 4,620 3,320 1,920 940 138,910
2012 11,430 10,200 9,610 8,380 6,330 4,690 3,340 1,950 970 139,630
2013 11,630 10,550 9,670 8,800 6,590 4,790 3,330 2,000 1,000 140,390
2014 11,880 10,860 9,830 9,160 6,800 4,960 3,390 1,980 1,020 141,170
2015 11,830 11,200 10,060 9,560 7,020 5,080 3,450 1,990 1,050 141,980
2016 11,540 11,580 10,310 9,850 7,310 5,210 3,480 2,030 1,060 142,800
2017 10,990 11,860 10,680 9,790 7,900 5,390 3,540 2,050 1,080 143,650
2018 10,470 12,080 11,050 9,870 8,310 5,620 3,620 2,060 1,110 144,510
2019 9,860 12,350 11,370 10,060 8,660 5,820 3,760 2,100 1,100 145,370
2020 9,480 12,320 11,730 10,320 9,040 6,020 3,870 2,130 1,110 146,240
2021 9,280 12,040 12,130 10,590 9,330 6,280 3,980 2,160 1,130 147,100
2022 9,230 11,510 12,430 10,980 9,300 6,800 4,130 2,200 1,140 147,950
2023 9,120 10,990 12,680 11,360 9,410 7,180 4,320 2,260 1,150 148,780
2024 8,980 10,400 12,960 11,700 9,610 7,490 4,490 2,360 1,160 149,590
2025 8,830 10,020 12,950 12,070 9,880 7,830 4,650 2,430 1,180 150,370
2026 8,710 9,840 12,690 12,480 10,160 8,090 4,860 2,510 1,200 151,120
2027 8,670 9,790 12,180 12,800 10,530 8,090 5,290 2,600 1,220 151,830
2028 8,660 9,680 11,660 13,070 10,900 8,200 5,600 2,730 1,250 152,500
2029 8,760 9,550 11,080 13,370 11,230 8,390 5,850 2,850 1,300 153,120
2030 8,830 9,410 10,710 13,380 11,590 8,650 6,120 2,960 1,340 153,700
2031 8,980 9,280 10,540 13,130 12,000 8,910 6,320 3,100 1,380 154,230

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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LANARK

TABLE 9.22

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 3,330 3,770 4,580 4,950 4,140 3,130 3,990 4,430 5,900 5,670
2006 3,320 3,740 4,390 4,990 4,370 3,180 3,980 4,410 5,710 5,790
2007 3,380 3,660 4,260 4,950 4,540 3,270 3,930 4,440 5,490 5,940
2008 3,430 3,590 4,160 5,000 4,540 3,450 3,900 4,500 5,230 6,000
2009 3,430 3,620 4,050 4,900 4,580 3,690 3,860 4,510 4,960 6,070
2010 3,440 3,630 3,940 4,800 4,660 3,860 3,850 4,510 4,770 6,110
2011 3,510 3,610 3,890 4,620 4,720 4,010 3,910 4,490 4,750 5,920
2012 3,580 3,650 3,810 4,490 4,690 4,140 4,000 4,440 4,760 5,700
2013 3,650 3,690 3,730 4,390 4,710 4,140 4,160 4,400 4,800 5,450
2014 3,710 3,690 3,740 4,290 4,620 4,170 4,350 4,380 4,790 5,180
2015 3,760 3,700 3,730 4,170 4,550 4,230 4,490 4,390 4,780 4,990
2016 3,810 3,760 3,710 4,110 4,400 4,270 4,610 4,460 4,750 4,960
2017 3,850 3,830 3,740 4,010 4,290 4,260 4,710 4,550 4,700 4,960
2018 3,880 3,890 3,770 3,930 4,190 4,290 4,720 4,700 4,670 4,990
2019 3,900 3,940 3,770 3,930 4,100 4,240 4,750 4,860 4,660 4,980
2020 3,920 3,990 3,780 3,910 4,000 4,180 4,800 4,980 4,680 4,950
2021 3,920 4,040 3,840 3,880 3,940 4,070 4,840 5,090 4,750 4,920
2022 3,920 4,070 3,900 3,910 3,840 3,980 4,840 5,180 4,840 4,870
2023 3,910 4,100 3,960 3,940 3,760 3,890 4,880 5,180 4,970 4,850
2024 3,890 4,120 4,010 3,940 3,750 3,820 4,840 5,210 5,120 4,840
2025 3,860 4,140 4,050 3,950 3,730 3,730 4,780 5,260 5,240 4,870
2026 3,830 4,150 4,090 4,010 3,700 3,660 4,680 5,300 5,330 4,940
2027 3,800 4,140 4,120 4,070 3,720 3,570 4,590 5,320 5,410 5,030
2028 3,760 4,130 4,150 4,120 3,740 3,490 4,500 5,350 5,410 5,160
2029 3,720 4,120 4,170 4,170 3,740 3,470 4,410 5,310 5,440 5,300
2030 3,680 4,090 4,190 4,220 3,760 3,430 4,310 5,260 5,490 5,410
2031 3,640 4,060 4,190 4,250 3,810 3,400 4,230 5,160 5,540 5,500

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 5,200 4,710 3,620 2,820 2,500 1,980 1,470 760 370 67,320
2006 5,390 4,970 3,790 2,910 2,520 2,050 1,480 820 370 68,150
2007 5,540 5,030 4,120 3,030 2,590 2,090 1,500 850 380 68,980
2008 5,700 5,200 4,330 3,260 2,650 2,070 1,550 880 390 69,820
2009 5,870 5,380 4,600 3,420 2,710 2,130 1,560 910 400 70,640
2010 5,960 5,560 4,890 3,630 2,730 2,170 1,560 950 430 71,450
2011 6,090 5,760 5,140 3,800 2,810 2,190 1,610 960 450 72,240
2012 6,240 5,930 5,200 4,140 2,930 2,250 1,650 970 470 73,020
2013 6,310 6,090 5,360 4,350 3,140 2,310 1,640 1,000 480 73,800
2014 6,390 6,270 5,540 4,610 3,300 2,360 1,680 1,010 490 74,570
2015 6,440 6,370 5,730 4,890 3,490 2,380 1,710 1,010 520 75,330
2016 6,250 6,510 5,920 5,140 3,660 2,460 1,730 1,050 530 76,080
2017 6,030 6,660 6,100 5,200 3,980 2,570 1,780 1,070 540 76,830
2018 5,770 6,750 6,270 5,340 4,200 2,760 1,830 1,070 550 77,560
2019 5,490 6,840 6,450 5,510 4,450 2,890 1,880 1,100 550 78,280
2020 5,300 6,880 6,560 5,710 4,710 3,060 1,900 1,120 560 78,980
2021 5,260 6,700 6,710 5,900 4,920 3,210 1,960 1,130 580 79,660
2022 5,270 6,480 6,860 6,070 4,980 3,500 2,060 1,170 590 80,320
2023 5,290 6,200 6,960 6,250 5,120 3,700 2,210 1,200 590 80,950
2024 5,260 5,920 7,060 6,430 5,290 3,920 2,320 1,230 600 81,560
2025 5,240 5,720 7,110 6,540 5,470 4,150 2,460 1,250 610 82,140
2026 5,200 5,680 6,930 6,700 5,660 4,340 2,580 1,290 620 82,680
2027 5,150 5,680 6,700 6,850 5,830 4,400 2,830 1,360 640 83,190
2028 5,120 5,700 6,430 6,960 6,010 4,520 3,000 1,470 650 83,670
2029 5,130 5,670 6,150 7,070 6,180 4,670 3,170 1,550 670 84,110
2030 5,160 5,640 5,950 7,120 6,300 4,850 3,350 1,630 680 84,510
2031 5,230 5,590 5,920 6,960 6,460 5,020 3,500 1,720 700 84,860

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



LEEDS & GRENVILLE

TABLE 9.23

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 4,560 5,790 6,670 6,980 6,000 4,570 5,750 7,020 8,750 8,440
2006 4,480 5,590 6,520 7,000 6,220 4,600 5,560 6,870 8,590 8,590
2007 4,440 5,400 6,320 7,020 6,360 4,730 5,380 6,690 8,350 8,730
2008 4,430 5,200 6,140 7,070 6,420 4,910 5,280 6,590 8,020 8,850
2009 4,430 5,050 5,990 7,010 6,470 5,140 5,150 6,520 7,650 9,010
2010 4,420 4,890 5,890 6,900 6,550 5,300 5,120 6,330 7,390 9,090
2011 4,460 4,810 5,700 6,750 6,580 5,460 5,180 6,160 7,250 8,930
2012 4,510 4,780 5,520 6,560 6,620 5,570 5,310 6,020 7,100 8,680
2013 4,560 4,790 5,330 6,380 6,660 5,620 5,470 5,930 7,000 8,350
2014 4,600 4,790 5,190 6,230 6,610 5,670 5,670 5,840 6,920 7,980
2015 4,650 4,790 5,040 6,120 6,510 5,730 5,810 5,850 6,740 7,700
2016 4,700 4,830 4,960 5,940 6,380 5,760 5,940 5,920 6,590 7,570
2017 4,740 4,880 4,940 5,760 6,210 5,800 6,040 6,040 6,460 7,430
2018 4,770 4,930 4,950 5,560 6,060 5,850 6,080 6,210 6,380 7,330
2019 4,800 4,980 4,950 5,420 5,930 5,810 6,130 6,390 6,310 7,250
2020 4,820 5,030 4,960 5,280 5,820 5,750 6,190 6,530 6,330 7,080
2021 4,830 5,080 5,000 5,200 5,650 5,650 6,230 6,660 6,410 6,930
2022 4,830 5,120 5,060 5,190 5,480 5,510 6,270 6,740 6,540 6,810
2023 4,820 5,160 5,110 5,200 5,310 5,390 6,320 6,780 6,710 6,740
2024 4,800 5,190 5,160 5,200 5,190 5,280 6,300 6,830 6,890 6,680
2025 4,760 5,220 5,210 5,210 5,080 5,180 6,240 6,890 7,020 6,710
2026 4,720 5,230 5,250 5,260 5,020 5,030 6,140 6,940 7,140 6,800
2027 4,670 5,230 5,300 5,320 5,010 4,890 6,010 6,990 7,230 6,930
2028 4,620 5,220 5,330 5,370 5,020 4,760 5,880 7,040 7,260 7,100
2029 4,550 5,200 5,370 5,420 5,030 4,660 5,770 7,020 7,310 7,280
2030 4,490 5,160 5,390 5,470 5,040 4,570 5,660 6,960 7,370 7,410
2031 4,430 5,120 5,400 5,520 5,090 4,520 5,510 6,860 7,430 7,530

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 7,730 7,170 6,040 4,890 4,230 3,300 2,530 1,220 660 102,310
2006 8,000 7,350 6,240 5,040 4,260 3,330 2,540 1,290 670 102,710
2007 8,310 7,290 6,610 5,320 4,280 3,360 2,540 1,360 670 103,160
2008 8,570 7,340 6,880 5,560 4,390 3,400 2,500 1,450 680 103,670
2009 8,630 7,590 7,110 5,780 4,480 3,510 2,460 1,520 680 104,180
2010 8,740 7,860 7,350 6,000 4,570 3,540 2,480 1,560 720 104,690
2011 8,910 8,140 7,540 6,210 4,730 3,570 2,510 1,570 750 105,220
2012 9,060 8,460 7,500 6,610 4,990 3,590 2,530 1,570 780 105,760
2013 9,190 8,730 7,550 6,900 5,220 3,690 2,570 1,550 820 106,300
2014 9,360 8,810 7,820 7,150 5,440 3,780 2,650 1,520 850 106,850
2015 9,440 8,930 8,100 7,410 5,650 3,860 2,670 1,540 880 107,410
2016 9,270 9,110 8,380 7,620 5,860 4,000 2,710 1,560 890 107,990
2017 9,020 9,280 8,700 7,590 6,260 4,220 2,730 1,580 900 108,560
2018 8,670 9,420 8,970 7,660 6,560 4,420 2,810 1,600 900 109,150
2019 8,300 9,600 9,070 7,920 6,820 4,620 2,880 1,650 890 109,730
2020 8,030 9,670 9,220 8,210 7,070 4,800 2,960 1,680 910 110,320
2021 7,900 9,510 9,420 8,490 7,280 4,990 3,060 1,700 910 110,900
2022 7,760 9,250 9,600 8,820 7,260 5,360 3,240 1,720 920 111,480
2023 7,670 8,910 9,750 9,100 7,350 5,630 3,400 1,770 930 112,040
2024 7,590 8,540 9,940 9,220 7,610 5,860 3,560 1,820 950 112,580
2025 7,420 8,270 10,020 9,380 7,890 6,080 3,710 1,870 960 113,110
2026 7,270 8,140 9,860 9,600 8,160 6,270 3,860 1,950 970 113,610
2027 7,160 8,020 9,600 9,790 8,480 6,270 4,170 2,060 980 114,080
2028 7,100 7,940 9,250 9,970 8,750 6,360 4,390 2,170 1,010 114,520
2029 7,050 7,850 8,880 10,160 8,890 6,590 4,580 2,280 1,040 114,910
2030 7,090 7,700 8,600 10,250 9,060 6,850 4,760 2,370 1,070 115,270
2031 7,190 7,550 8,490 10,090 9,280 7,100 4,900 2,480 1,110 115,580

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



LENNOX & ADDINGTON

TABLE 9.24

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 1,950 2,250 2,720 2,930 2,600 2,000 2,390 3,000 3,760 3,400
2006 1,940 2,190 2,640 2,920 2,660 2,060 2,250 2,980 3,630 3,540
2007 1,960 2,110 2,550 2,910 2,670 2,120 2,180 2,980 3,440 3,690
2008 1,980 2,070 2,450 2,880 2,680 2,180 2,180 2,920 3,290 3,790
2009 2,000 2,060 2,380 2,830 2,670 2,200 2,200 2,840 3,200 3,800
2010 2,030 2,030 2,330 2,760 2,680 2,270 2,240 2,690 3,150 3,780
2011 2,060 2,010 2,260 2,680 2,670 2,310 2,300 2,580 3,130 3,670
2012 2,090 2,030 2,190 2,600 2,670 2,320 2,370 2,530 3,120 3,490
2013 2,120 2,050 2,150 2,510 2,670 2,330 2,420 2,530 3,070 3,350
2014 2,140 2,070 2,120 2,440 2,630 2,340 2,450 2,570 2,990 3,250
2015 2,160 2,090 2,080 2,390 2,580 2,340 2,500 2,630 2,860 3,190
2016 2,180 2,120 2,060 2,320 2,540 2,350 2,530 2,700 2,760 3,170
2017 2,190 2,150 2,080 2,250 2,470 2,360 2,540 2,760 2,720 3,160
2018 2,200 2,180 2,100 2,210 2,390 2,370 2,560 2,820 2,730 3,110
2019 2,210 2,210 2,120 2,170 2,340 2,360 2,570 2,850 2,770 3,030
2020 2,210 2,230 2,140 2,140 2,290 2,330 2,580 2,900 2,830 2,920
2021 2,210 2,240 2,170 2,120 2,230 2,300 2,590 2,930 2,910 2,820
2022 2,210 2,260 2,200 2,130 2,170 2,250 2,620 2,950 2,970 2,790
2023 2,200 2,270 2,230 2,150 2,120 2,190 2,630 2,960 3,030 2,800
2024 2,190 2,280 2,250 2,170 2,090 2,150 2,630 2,980 3,070 2,850
2025 2,170 2,290 2,270 2,190 2,050 2,100 2,610 3,000 3,120 2,910
2026 2,150 2,290 2,290 2,220 2,040 2,050 2,580 3,020 3,150 2,980
2027 2,130 2,290 2,310 2,250 2,040 2,000 2,530 3,040 3,170 3,050
2028 2,100 2,280 2,320 2,280 2,060 1,950 2,470 3,070 3,180 3,110
2029 2,080 2,280 2,330 2,300 2,080 1,920 2,430 3,060 3,200 3,140
2030 2,050 2,260 2,330 2,320 2,100 1,890 2,380 3,050 3,220 3,190
2031 2,030 2,250 2,340 2,340 2,120 1,870 2,330 3,020 3,240 3,220

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 3,110 3,050 2,550 2,020 1,610 1,190 830 440 230 42,010
2006 3,150 3,090 2,650 2,120 1,650 1,200 840 440 230 42,160
2007 3,220 3,050 2,830 2,200 1,660 1,230 860 440 240 42,330
2008 3,250 3,100 2,940 2,320 1,700 1,270 850 460 230 42,520
2009 3,360 3,130 3,020 2,450 1,760 1,280 850 460 240 42,730
2010 3,450 3,200 3,110 2,540 1,840 1,310 860 460 240 42,950
2011 3,600 3,260 3,160 2,640 1,930 1,340 870 460 250 43,180
2012 3,740 3,330 3,130 2,830 2,010 1,350 900 480 250 43,430
2013 3,840 3,380 3,180 2,940 2,120 1,390 920 480 260 43,680
2014 3,870 3,490 3,220 3,030 2,240 1,440 930 480 260 43,940
2015 3,850 3,590 3,300 3,140 2,320 1,500 950 490 260 44,220
2016 3,750 3,730 3,370 3,200 2,420 1,570 970 490 260 44,500
2017 3,580 3,870 3,460 3,180 2,600 1,640 980 510 270 44,780
2018 3,440 3,980 3,520 3,230 2,720 1,730 1,010 520 270 45,080
2019 3,340 4,020 3,630 3,290 2,810 1,830 1,050 530 270 45,370
2020 3,280 4,010 3,730 3,370 2,910 1,900 1,100 540 270 45,670
2021 3,260 3,920 3,880 3,450 2,970 1,990 1,150 550 280 45,970
2022 3,240 3,750 4,020 3,550 2,960 2,140 1,210 560 290 46,260
2023 3,190 3,610 4,140 3,620 3,020 2,250 1,280 580 290 46,550
2024 3,120 3,500 4,190 3,730 3,080 2,330 1,350 600 290 46,830
2025 3,010 3,430 4,190 3,850 3,170 2,420 1,410 630 290 47,100
2026 2,920 3,410 4,100 4,000 3,250 2,480 1,480 660 300 47,360
2027 2,900 3,400 3,940 4,140 3,340 2,480 1,600 700 310 47,600
2028 2,910 3,350 3,790 4,260 3,420 2,530 1,690 740 320 47,820
2029 2,960 3,280 3,680 4,320 3,530 2,590 1,750 780 330 48,030
2030 3,020 3,180 3,610 4,330 3,650 2,670 1,810 820 340 48,220
2031 3,100 3,090 3,590 4,240 3,790 2,740 1,860 860 360 48,380

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



PRESCOTT & RUSSELL

TABLE 9.25

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 3,960 5,210 6,190 6,240 5,180 4,220 5,420 6,590 8,070 7,430
2006 3,890 5,060 5,980 6,280 5,360 4,230 5,360 6,410 8,040 7,560
2007 3,950 4,790 5,830 6,340 5,480 4,260 5,270 6,400 7,830 7,730
2008 3,980 4,620 5,660 6,380 5,530 4,490 5,180 6,330 7,580 7,870
2009 3,980 4,510 5,500 6,330 5,640 4,660 5,150 6,310 7,250 8,030
2010 3,980 4,440 5,320 6,240 5,760 4,780 5,140 6,300 6,950 8,150
2011 4,030 4,380 5,180 6,060 5,830 4,920 5,190 6,240 6,800 8,130
2012 4,080 4,420 4,930 5,910 5,880 5,020 5,250 6,160 6,790 7,910
2013 4,140 4,440 4,760 5,740 5,900 5,050 5,450 6,080 6,720 7,660
2014 4,190 4,440 4,650 5,580 5,860 5,130 5,610 6,060 6,690 7,330
2015 4,240 4,440 4,580 5,400 5,780 5,220 5,700 6,080 6,660 7,040
2016 4,290 4,490 4,520 5,260 5,620 5,270 5,820 6,150 6,590 6,890
2017 4,330 4,540 4,560 5,020 5,490 5,320 5,910 6,220 6,510 6,880
2018 4,360 4,590 4,570 4,850 5,350 5,350 5,940 6,410 6,450 6,800
2019 4,390 4,640 4,570 4,750 5,210 5,320 6,010 6,560 6,440 6,760
2020 4,410 4,690 4,570 4,670 5,060 5,260 6,090 6,660 6,470 6,730
2021 4,430 4,740 4,610 4,610 4,920 5,140 6,140 6,770 6,540 6,670
2022 4,430 4,780 4,660 4,640 4,710 5,030 6,200 6,850 6,620 6,590
2023 4,420 4,810 4,710 4,660 4,560 4,910 6,240 6,870 6,810 6,530
2024 4,400 4,840 4,760 4,650 4,470 4,800 6,210 6,940 6,950 6,530
2025 4,370 4,870 4,810 4,650 4,420 4,670 6,150 7,020 7,040 6,570
2026 4,330 4,880 4,850 4,690 4,370 4,550 6,020 7,080 7,150 6,640
2027 4,280 4,880 4,890 4,740 4,390 4,380 5,910 7,140 7,220 6,720
2028 4,230 4,870 4,930 4,790 4,400 4,260 5,780 7,190 7,240 6,900
2029 4,170 4,850 4,960 4,840 4,400 4,180 5,660 7,160 7,300 7,040
2030 4,120 4,830 4,980 4,890 4,400 4,120 5,520 7,100 7,390 7,130
2031 4,060 4,790 4,990 4,930 4,440 4,070 5,380 6,970 7,450 7,230

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 6,140 5,280 4,140 2,950 2,390 1,820 1,290 690 340 83,540
2006 6,490 5,420 4,380 3,070 2,420 1,890 1,290 710 330 84,160
2007 6,780 5,530 4,680 3,310 2,410 1,950 1,280 760 320 84,870
2008 7,130 5,620 4,970 3,530 2,480 1,980 1,280 780 320 85,690
2009 7,370 5,870 5,140 3,740 2,620 2,010 1,310 780 310 86,500
2010 7,530 6,180 5,340 3,950 2,750 2,020 1,370 780 320 87,290
2011 7,690 6,520 5,500 4,180 2,860 2,060 1,420 780 320 88,070
2012 7,860 6,810 5,600 4,490 3,080 2,060 1,460 780 340 88,830
2013 8,000 7,150 5,700 4,760 3,280 2,120 1,490 790 350 89,580
2014 8,150 7,380 5,940 4,930 3,470 2,240 1,500 810 350 90,320
2015 8,260 7,550 6,240 5,140 3,670 2,350 1,520 840 350 91,060
2016 8,220 7,710 6,570 5,290 3,880 2,450 1,560 870 350 91,790
2017 8,000 7,880 6,860 5,390 4,170 2,620 1,560 900 360 92,520
2018 7,750 8,020 7,200 5,480 4,430 2,790 1,610 920 370 93,230
2019 7,420 8,170 7,420 5,710 4,600 2,960 1,700 930 370 93,940
2020 7,130 8,280 7,600 6,000 4,800 3,130 1,790 940 380 94,650
2021 6,990 8,240 7,760 6,310 4,950 3,320 1,860 960 390 95,330
2022 6,980 8,020 7,930 6,580 5,040 3,580 2,000 970 400 96,000
2023 6,910 7,770 8,070 6,900 5,130 3,820 2,130 1,000 410 96,640
2024 6,870 7,450 8,230 7,110 5,340 3,970 2,270 1,070 410 97,260
2025 6,830 7,170 8,340 7,280 5,610 4,140 2,400 1,120 420 97,840
2026 6,770 7,030 8,290 7,440 5,880 4,270 2,550 1,170 440 98,390
2027 6,690 7,020 8,070 7,610 6,140 4,360 2,760 1,260 440 98,890
2028 6,640 6,950 7,810 7,760 6,430 4,440 2,950 1,350 450 99,350
2029 6,640 6,910 7,500 7,920 6,630 4,630 3,070 1,440 480 99,770
2030 6,680 6,880 7,230 8,020 6,790 4,860 3,200 1,520 500 100,140
2031 6,770 6,810 7,110 7,970 6,960 5,100 3,310 1,620 520 100,460

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



PRINCE EDWARD

TABLE 9.26

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 930 1,320 1,630 1,880 1,560 940 1,140 1,480 2,030 2,150
2006 900 1,270 1,630 1,850 1,610 980 1,120 1,440 1,990 2,160
2007 880 1,240 1,590 1,850 1,620 1,040 1,110 1,440 1,910 2,130
2008 890 1,180 1,580 1,810 1,620 1,120 1,110 1,410 1,830 2,110
2009 900 1,140 1,560 1,790 1,630 1,190 1,100 1,380 1,710 2,140
2010 910 1,090 1,520 1,770 1,640 1,250 1,120 1,330 1,630 2,150
2011 930 1,060 1,460 1,760 1,620 1,290 1,160 1,310 1,590 2,110
2012 950 1,050 1,430 1,720 1,620 1,300 1,210 1,300 1,580 2,030
2013 960 1,060 1,380 1,700 1,610 1,300 1,270 1,300 1,560 1,940
2014 980 1,070 1,330 1,670 1,590 1,310 1,330 1,300 1,530 1,820
2015 990 1,080 1,290 1,640 1,570 1,320 1,390 1,320 1,490 1,740
2016 1,010 1,090 1,250 1,580 1,570 1,310 1,420 1,350 1,460 1,710
2017 1,020 1,110 1,250 1,550 1,530 1,320 1,430 1,400 1,450 1,700
2018 1,020 1,130 1,250 1,500 1,500 1,310 1,430 1,460 1,450 1,680
2019 1,030 1,150 1,260 1,450 1,480 1,300 1,440 1,510 1,460 1,650
2020 1,030 1,160 1,270 1,410 1,450 1,290 1,450 1,560 1,470 1,610
2021 1,030 1,170 1,290 1,380 1,410 1,280 1,440 1,590 1,500 1,590
2022 1,030 1,180 1,310 1,380 1,370 1,250 1,460 1,610 1,540 1,580
2023 1,030 1,190 1,330 1,380 1,330 1,230 1,460 1,610 1,600 1,580
2024 1,020 1,200 1,350 1,390 1,300 1,210 1,450 1,620 1,650 1,590
2025 1,010 1,200 1,360 1,410 1,270 1,190 1,440 1,620 1,710 1,600
2026 1,000 1,210 1,380 1,430 1,250 1,160 1,430 1,620 1,740 1,640
2027 990 1,210 1,390 1,450 1,250 1,130 1,400 1,640 1,750 1,670
2028 980 1,200 1,400 1,460 1,250 1,100 1,380 1,640 1,760 1,730
2029 970 1,190 1,410 1,480 1,260 1,080 1,350 1,630 1,770 1,780
2030 960 1,190 1,420 1,500 1,270 1,060 1,330 1,620 1,770 1,830
2031 940 1,180 1,420 1,510 1,290 1,040 1,290 1,610 1,770 1,870

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 2,080 2,050 1,930 1,690 1,430 1,080 660 360 150 26,480
2006 2,120 2,100 1,970 1,760 1,450 1,120 660 380 160 26,660
2007 2,200 2,080 2,110 1,840 1,460 1,140 700 360 170 26,850
2008 2,260 2,130 2,180 1,920 1,480 1,150 740 370 170 27,060
2009 2,270 2,200 2,260 1,970 1,530 1,180 760 380 170 27,260
2010 2,300 2,270 2,330 2,050 1,560 1,210 800 380 170 27,470
2011 2,320 2,320 2,400 2,100 1,620 1,230 820 380 180 27,680
2012 2,310 2,400 2,390 2,260 1,690 1,240 840 410 170 27,900
2013 2,300 2,470 2,440 2,350 1,770 1,270 850 430 170 28,120
2014 2,340 2,500 2,510 2,440 1,820 1,320 870 440 180 28,340
2015 2,350 2,530 2,580 2,520 1,890 1,340 900 460 170 28,570
2016 2,310 2,570 2,650 2,600 1,950 1,400 920 470 180 28,800
2017 2,220 2,570 2,750 2,590 2,100 1,460 930 480 190 29,030
2018 2,130 2,580 2,820 2,650 2,200 1,530 950 500 200 29,270
2019 2,020 2,620 2,870 2,720 2,290 1,580 980 510 200 29,500
2020 1,940 2,630 2,920 2,810 2,370 1,640 1,010 520 200 29,740
2021 1,910 2,590 2,980 2,880 2,450 1,700 1,050 530 210 29,980
2022 1,900 2,510 3,000 2,990 2,450 1,830 1,100 540 210 30,220
2023 1,870 2,410 3,030 3,080 2,500 1,920 1,160 550 210 30,460
2024 1,850 2,290 3,080 3,140 2,570 2,010 1,200 580 220 30,700
2025 1,810 2,210 3,100 3,200 2,650 2,080 1,250 590 230 30,930
2026 1,790 2,170 3,060 3,280 2,730 2,150 1,290 620 230 31,150
2027 1,780 2,170 2,970 3,310 2,830 2,150 1,400 650 230 31,360
2028 1,780 2,140 2,860 3,360 2,920 2,200 1,480 680 240 31,560
2029 1,790 2,120 2,730 3,430 2,980 2,270 1,540 710 250 31,740
2030 1,810 2,080 2,650 3,450 3,050 2,350 1,600 740 260 31,910
2031 1,840 2,060 2,610 3,400 3,130 2,410 1,650 770 270 32,060

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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RENFREW

TABLE 9.27

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,180 5,800 6,510 6,640 6,510 5,420 5,850 6,420 8,550 7,840
2006 5,070 5,640 6,370 6,610 6,590 5,450 5,660 6,270 8,170 8,080
2007 5,040 5,530 6,160 6,560 6,610 5,590 5,530 6,200 7,660 8,270
2008 5,060 5,460 5,900 6,580 6,540 5,830 5,440 6,120 7,160 8,390
2009 5,090 5,340 5,790 6,500 6,490 6,010 5,490 5,960 6,700 8,520
2010 5,120 5,270 5,610 6,370 6,500 6,200 5,530 5,840 6,320 8,470
2011 5,180 5,190 5,480 6,250 6,510 6,320 5,610 5,710 6,190 8,130
2012 5,250 5,180 5,380 6,070 6,500 6,370 5,770 5,610 6,140 7,670
2013 5,320 5,200 5,310 5,830 6,530 6,340 5,990 5,540 6,080 7,200
2014 5,380 5,230 5,200 5,720 6,470 6,320 6,150 5,590 5,930 6,750
2015 5,430 5,270 5,130 5,560 6,360 6,350 6,320 5,650 5,830 6,390
2016 5,480 5,330 5,060 5,430 6,260 6,380 6,440 5,730 5,700 6,270
2017 5,520 5,400 5,050 5,330 6,090 6,400 6,490 5,880 5,610 6,230
2018 5,550 5,470 5,070 5,260 5,890 6,440 6,470 6,080 5,560 6,160
2019 5,570 5,540 5,100 5,150 5,790 6,400 6,470 6,230 5,610 6,020
2020 5,580 5,600 5,140 5,090 5,650 6,320 6,510 6,380 5,670 5,930
2021 5,580 5,650 5,200 5,020 5,530 6,230 6,550 6,500 5,760 5,810
2022 5,570 5,690 5,280 5,020 5,420 6,100 6,580 6,550 5,890 5,730
2023 5,540 5,730 5,340 5,030 5,340 5,940 6,630 6,540 6,080 5,680
2024 5,510 5,750 5,410 5,060 5,240 5,850 6,610 6,550 6,220 5,730
2025 5,470 5,760 5,460 5,100 5,180 5,710 6,540 6,600 6,370 5,790
2026 5,420 5,770 5,510 5,160 5,110 5,600 6,460 6,640 6,480 5,880
2027 5,370 5,760 5,550 5,230 5,110 5,480 6,340 6,680 6,530 6,010
2028 5,310 5,750 5,590 5,300 5,130 5,390 6,190 6,730 6,530 6,200
2029 5,240 5,720 5,620 5,360 5,160 5,300 6,100 6,710 6,540 6,340
2030 5,180 5,690 5,630 5,420 5,200 5,240 5,980 6,650 6,590 6,480
2031 5,130 5,640 5,640 5,470 5,260 5,180 5,860 6,580 6,630 6,590

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 7,100 6,540 5,290 4,480 4,030 3,320 2,330 1,180 560 99,550
2006 7,200 6,820 5,450 4,580 4,040 3,360 2,400 1,230 600 99,580
2007 7,460 6,850 5,790 4,740 4,030 3,400 2,460 1,280 610 99,770
2008 7,730 6,920 6,080 4,980 4,030 3,450 2,500 1,330 640 100,130
2009 7,850 7,160 6,380 5,120 4,110 3,430 2,520 1,430 650 100,520
2010 8,060 7,330 6,730 5,240 4,190 3,480 2,540 1,490 660 100,950
2011 8,310 7,460 7,020 5,410 4,290 3,510 2,590 1,530 700 101,400
2012 8,510 7,740 7,050 5,780 4,450 3,510 2,620 1,580 720 101,880
2013 8,640 8,020 7,130 6,070 4,680 3,510 2,670 1,600 750 102,380
2014 8,790 8,150 7,370 6,380 4,820 3,580 2,670 1,610 800 102,900
2015 8,740 8,360 7,560 6,720 4,950 3,660 2,710 1,630 820 103,440
2016 8,420 8,630 7,710 7,010 5,130 3,750 2,730 1,670 850 103,980
2017 7,970 8,840 8,000 7,040 5,490 3,910 2,730 1,690 870 104,540
2018 7,510 8,970 8,280 7,130 5,780 4,120 2,740 1,730 880 105,100
2019 7,070 9,140 8,430 7,380 6,080 4,250 2,800 1,730 900 105,660
2020 6,710 9,100 8,650 7,580 6,400 4,380 2,860 1,760 910 106,220
2021 6,590 8,800 8,930 7,740 6,680 4,550 2,950 1,790 930 106,770
2022 6,550 8,350 9,150 8,020 6,720 4,880 3,080 1,790 950 107,310
2023 6,490 7,890 9,300 8,310 6,810 5,160 3,250 1,790 970 107,830
2024 6,360 7,450 9,470 8,470 7,050 5,420 3,370 1,830 980 108,320
2025 6,270 7,100 9,450 8,710 7,250 5,710 3,480 1,880 990 108,790
2026 6,150 6,990 9,150 8,990 7,420 5,960 3,620 1,940 1,010 109,240
2027 6,070 6,950 8,720 9,210 7,700 6,000 3,900 2,030 1,010 109,650
2028 6,020 6,890 8,270 9,370 7,980 6,100 4,140 2,150 1,010 110,040
2029 6,070 6,760 7,830 9,550 8,150 6,320 4,350 2,230 1,030 110,390
2030 6,140 6,670 7,490 9,540 8,380 6,520 4,580 2,310 1,050 110,720
2031 6,230 6,550 7,380 9,260 8,660 6,680 4,780 2,410 1,080 111,000

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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STORMONT, DUNDAS & GLENGARRY

TABLE 9.28

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,370 6,680 8,380 8,580 7,350 5,630 6,580 7,490 9,790 9,580
2006 5,240 6,380 8,180 8,670 7,580 5,620 6,490 7,280 9,430 9,850
2007 5,290 6,090 7,880 8,720 7,680 5,750 6,400 7,150 9,040 10,000
2008 5,300 5,910 7,530 8,760 7,780 6,020 6,250 7,100 8,580 10,070
2009 5,270 5,820 7,230 8,680 7,900 6,300 6,140 7,060 8,120 10,060
2010 5,240 5,750 6,950 8,600 7,950 6,490 6,150 7,050 7,690 9,900
2011 5,310 5,650 6,660 8,410 8,050 6,690 6,170 6,970 7,490 9,560
2012 5,390 5,690 6,380 8,130 8,100 6,790 6,320 6,890 7,380 9,180
2013 5,460 5,710 6,210 7,780 8,150 6,870 6,570 6,750 7,320 8,730
2014 5,530 5,690 6,110 7,480 8,070 6,960 6,840 6,660 7,280 8,270
2015 5,600 5,670 6,040 7,210 7,990 7,010 7,010 6,690 7,260 7,850
2016 5,660 5,740 5,930 6,920 7,830 7,090 7,200 6,730 7,170 7,650
2017 5,700 5,810 5,970 6,640 7,560 7,150 7,300 6,870 7,090 7,550
2018 5,740 5,890 5,990 6,460 7,270 7,190 7,360 7,120 6,970 7,490
2019 5,770 5,960 5,970 6,360 7,010 7,140 7,450 7,370 6,900 7,440
2020 5,780 6,030 5,950 6,270 6,780 7,090 7,510 7,530 6,920 7,410
2021 5,770 6,090 6,020 6,170 6,540 6,960 7,590 7,710 6,970 7,330
2022 5,750 6,140 6,100 6,210 6,290 6,760 7,650 7,800 7,120 7,250
2023 5,720 6,180 6,170 6,230 6,120 6,530 7,700 7,860 7,360 7,140
2024 5,680 6,200 6,250 6,220 6,040 6,340 7,660 7,950 7,590 7,070
2025 5,620 6,220 6,320 6,200 5,980 6,150 7,610 8,010 7,760 7,100
2026 5,560 6,220 6,380 6,280 5,890 5,950 7,480 8,100 7,930 7,160
2027 5,480 6,210 6,430 6,360 5,920 5,740 7,290 8,170 8,020 7,310
2028 5,410 6,180 6,470 6,440 5,930 5,610 7,080 8,230 8,080 7,540
2029 5,320 6,150 6,500 6,510 5,920 5,520 6,890 8,190 8,160 7,780
2030 5,240 6,100 6,520 6,580 5,930 5,450 6,700 8,130 8,230 7,940
2031 5,170 6,030 6,530 6,640 6,000 5,370 6,500 8,000 8,320 8,110

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 8,640 7,960 6,110 5,120 4,330 3,790 2,770 1,430 830 116,410
2006 8,790 8,250 6,310 5,230 4,360 3,730 2,860 1,500 820 116,550
2007 9,020 8,200 6,860 5,340 4,400 3,730 2,880 1,550 820 116,800
2008 9,300 8,270 7,240 5,510 4,490 3,730 2,880 1,640 820 117,170
2009 9,450 8,530 7,550 5,730 4,580 3,720 2,870 1,700 820 117,540
2010 9,660 8,730 7,970 5,960 4,710 3,690 2,860 1,750 840 117,930
2011 9,950 8,900 8,270 6,170 4,830 3,730 2,830 1,810 870 118,320
2012 10,110 9,150 8,230 6,710 4,940 3,770 2,840 1,810 900 118,720
2013 10,190 9,440 8,300 7,090 5,110 3,860 2,840 1,810 940 119,130
2014 10,200 9,600 8,570 7,400 5,330 3,950 2,840 1,810 960 119,550
2015 10,050 9,820 8,790 7,810 5,540 4,060 2,830 1,810 980 119,980
2016 9,720 10,110 8,970 8,110 5,750 4,180 2,860 1,790 1,010 120,420
2017 9,340 10,280 9,230 8,090 6,270 4,290 2,900 1,810 1,020 120,880
2018 8,890 10,370 9,520 8,170 6,640 4,450 2,980 1,810 1,030 121,340
2019 8,450 10,390 9,700 8,440 6,930 4,650 3,060 1,820 1,030 121,810
2020 8,020 10,260 9,920 8,670 7,320 4,840 3,150 1,810 1,030 122,290
2021 7,830 9,950 10,220 8,860 7,600 5,030 3,250 1,840 1,040 122,760
2022 7,730 9,570 10,400 9,120 7,590 5,500 3,350 1,870 1,040 123,240
2023 7,670 9,120 10,510 9,420 7,680 5,830 3,490 1,920 1,050 123,700
2024 7,620 8,680 10,540 9,610 7,940 6,090 3,650 1,980 1,040 124,140
2025 7,600 8,260 10,430 9,840 8,170 6,430 3,810 2,040 1,040 124,570
2026 7,510 8,070 10,130 10,140 8,360 6,680 3,970 2,120 1,050 124,970
2027 7,440 7,980 9,760 10,330 8,620 6,690 4,350 2,180 1,060 125,330
2028 7,330 7,920 9,320 10,450 8,910 6,780 4,620 2,290 1,090 125,650
2029 7,270 7,870 8,880 10,500 9,100 7,030 4,830 2,400 1,120 125,940
2030 7,310 7,850 8,470 10,410 9,340 7,250 5,100 2,500 1,140 126,180
2031 7,380 7,760 8,290 10,120 9,630 7,430 5,300 2,610 1,190 126,380

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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BRUCE

TABLE 9.29

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 2,930 3,410 4,500 5,070 4,680 3,070 3,040 3,400 4,930 5,450
2006 2,960 3,320 4,350 4,940 4,670 3,240 2,990 3,340 4,670 5,470
2007 3,000 3,250 4,200 4,870 4,600 3,410 2,960 3,300 4,380 5,490
2008 3,050 3,220 3,970 4,830 4,510 3,580 2,940 3,300 4,050 5,500
2009 3,110 3,190 3,860 4,690 4,450 3,680 3,010 3,270 3,820 5,350
2010 3,180 3,160 3,720 4,550 4,440 3,710 3,130 3,250 3,630 5,150
2011 3,230 3,180 3,630 4,410 4,360 3,740 3,270 3,200 3,570 4,920
2012 3,280 3,210 3,550 4,270 4,310 3,710 3,410 3,170 3,530 4,650
2013 3,320 3,260 3,510 4,070 4,290 3,670 3,560 3,170 3,530 4,340
2014 3,350 3,310 3,470 3,970 4,180 3,640 3,660 3,220 3,500 4,120
2015 3,380 3,380 3,430 3,840 4,090 3,650 3,700 3,330 3,480 3,930
2016 3,400 3,430 3,440 3,750 3,980 3,610 3,730 3,440 3,420 3,880
2017 3,410 3,480 3,470 3,660 3,870 3,600 3,720 3,580 3,400 3,850
2018 3,420 3,520 3,510 3,620 3,730 3,600 3,700 3,710 3,390 3,840
2019 3,410 3,560 3,560 3,570 3,640 3,540 3,690 3,800 3,450 3,800
2020 3,410 3,600 3,620 3,540 3,550 3,480 3,700 3,850 3,540 3,780
2021 3,390 3,620 3,680 3,540 3,470 3,410 3,680 3,890 3,650 3,730
2022 3,380 3,640 3,730 3,570 3,400 3,350 3,690 3,890 3,770 3,700
2023 3,350 3,660 3,780 3,610 3,350 3,260 3,690 3,870 3,900 3,700
2024 3,320 3,660 3,830 3,660 3,310 3,200 3,660 3,870 3,990 3,760
2025 3,300 3,660 3,870 3,720 3,280 3,130 3,610 3,890 4,050 3,850
2026 3,270 3,650 3,900 3,770 3,270 3,070 3,560 3,890 4,090 3,950
2027 3,240 3,640 3,920 3,830 3,300 3,000 3,510 3,900 4,100 4,080
2028 3,200 3,620 3,940 3,870 3,340 2,950 3,430 3,910 4,080 4,200
2029 3,170 3,600 3,950 3,920 3,380 2,910 3,380 3,890 4,090 4,300
2030 3,140 3,580 3,950 3,960 3,420 2,880 3,310 3,850 4,110 4,350
2031 3,110 3,550 3,940 3,990 3,470 2,870 3,250 3,810 4,110 4,400

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 5,280 5,280 4,510 3,960 3,040 2,250 1,460 650 380 67,290
2006 5,370 5,400 4,780 4,020 3,170 2,310 1,460 710 380 67,530
2007 5,460 5,400 5,060 4,220 3,270 2,330 1,500 760 380 67,810
2008 5,520 5,500 5,290 4,360 3,430 2,350 1,540 810 370 68,130
2009 5,610 5,620 5,540 4,520 3,600 2,350 1,580 860 380 68,470
2010 5,650 5,740 5,810 4,740 3,690 2,400 1,620 880 400 68,840
2011 5,690 5,850 5,950 5,010 3,760 2,500 1,670 880 420 69,240
2012 5,740 5,970 5,960 5,320 3,940 2,580 1,690 910 440 69,660
2013 5,780 6,050 6,080 5,590 4,100 2,700 1,700 940 460 70,100
2014 5,670 6,170 6,210 5,850 4,260 2,830 1,710 960 480 70,560
2015 5,500 6,240 6,370 6,140 4,460 2,910 1,750 990 500 71,040
2016 5,290 6,320 6,510 6,320 4,720 2,970 1,820 1,020 500 71,540
2017 5,040 6,390 6,660 6,340 5,040 3,130 1,880 1,030 520 72,050
2018 4,740 6,460 6,770 6,460 5,310 3,260 1,970 1,040 540 72,570
2019 4,520 6,390 6,920 6,620 5,560 3,400 2,060 1,050 550 73,090
2020 4,340 6,260 7,030 6,800 5,820 3,560 2,120 1,070 570 73,620
2021 4,290 6,060 7,150 6,960 5,990 3,760 2,180 1,120 580 74,150
2022 4,260 5,810 7,260 7,150 6,020 4,030 2,300 1,150 590 74,670
2023 4,250 5,510 7,360 7,290 6,150 4,250 2,400 1,210 600 75,190
2024 4,220 5,280 7,330 7,460 6,310 4,460 2,510 1,270 600 75,700
2025 4,190 5,100 7,240 7,600 6,500 4,680 2,640 1,300 610 76,190
2026 4,140 5,050 7,050 7,770 6,670 4,810 2,780 1,350 630 76,670
2027 4,120 5,020 6,810 7,910 6,860 4,850 3,000 1,420 650 77,120
2028 4,120 5,020 6,500 8,040 7,010 4,960 3,170 1,490 680 77,550
2029 4,180 4,980 6,260 8,060 7,190 5,110 3,330 1,560 700 77,950
2030 4,270 4,950 6,070 8,000 7,350 5,270 3,490 1,640 730 78,330
2031 4,370 4,890 6,030 7,830 7,530 5,420 3,600 1,740 750 78,670

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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ELGIN

TABLE 9.30

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 4,850 6,190 6,550 6,450 5,830 4,890 5,630 6,420 7,300 6,720
2006 4,820 5,980 6,510 6,510 5,980 4,860 5,620 6,270 7,260 6,920
2007 4,840 5,740 6,530 6,560 6,010 4,970 5,500 6,250 7,130 7,090
2008 4,890 5,520 6,510 6,630 6,040 5,080 5,450 6,190 6,960 7,220
2009 4,900 5,360 6,500 6,640 6,050 5,210 5,440 6,150 6,770 7,320
2010 4,920 5,260 6,350 6,670 6,110 5,310 5,440 6,080 6,620 7,420
2011 4,990 5,230 6,150 6,630 6,170 5,420 5,460 6,060 6,490 7,370
2012 5,050 5,250 5,920 6,640 6,210 5,450 5,580 5,970 6,460 7,230
2013 5,120 5,290 5,710 6,620 6,280 5,460 5,700 5,960 6,390 7,060
2014 5,180 5,310 5,560 6,590 6,280 5,470 5,810 5,980 6,340 6,860
2015 5,240 5,340 5,450 6,440 6,300 5,520 5,900 6,020 6,270 6,710
2016 5,290 5,420 5,420 6,250 6,270 5,570 5,990 6,060 6,260 6,580
2017 5,340 5,500 5,440 6,030 6,260 5,610 6,030 6,190 6,180 6,550
2018 5,380 5,570 5,490 5,830 6,230 5,660 6,040 6,310 6,180 6,490
2019 5,410 5,630 5,510 5,680 6,180 5,670 6,050 6,430 6,230 6,440
2020 5,430 5,690 5,550 5,580 6,050 5,680 6,090 6,520 6,280 6,370
2021 5,440 5,740 5,630 5,540 5,870 5,650 6,140 6,610 6,340 6,340
2022 5,440 5,790 5,700 5,560 5,680 5,620 6,190 6,640 6,470 6,280
2023 5,430 5,830 5,780 5,610 5,500 5,580 6,250 6,650 6,590 6,290
2024 5,410 5,860 5,840 5,640 5,390 5,530 6,270 6,660 6,710 6,340
2025 5,380 5,890 5,900 5,680 5,310 5,420 6,260 6,710 6,790 6,400
2026 5,340 5,910 5,950 5,760 5,280 5,280 6,230 6,760 6,880 6,470
2027 5,300 5,910 6,000 5,830 5,290 5,130 6,190 6,820 6,910 6,600
2028 5,250 5,910 6,040 5,900 5,330 4,990 6,140 6,880 6,920 6,730
2029 5,200 5,890 6,080 5,970 5,360 4,900 6,080 6,900 6,930 6,840
2030 5,150 5,870 6,100 6,030 5,410 4,810 5,980 6,890 6,980 6,930
2031 5,100 5,830 6,120 6,080 5,480 4,780 5,840 6,850 7,040 7,010

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 5,900 5,440 4,430 3,430 2,790 2,380 1,820 930 560 88,500
2006 6,060 5,580 4,570 3,600 2,780 2,400 1,830 990 540 89,080
2007 6,240 5,540 4,890 3,810 2,830 2,370 1,830 1,050 520 89,670
2008 6,450 5,570 5,110 4,020 2,890 2,360 1,830 1,090 510 90,310
2009 6,620 5,740 5,290 4,160 3,000 2,370 1,810 1,130 520 90,950
2010 6,780 5,940 5,430 4,300 3,140 2,340 1,840 1,120 550 91,610
2011 6,990 6,110 5,580 4,450 3,300 2,340 1,860 1,130 560 92,280
2012 7,160 6,290 5,550 4,760 3,490 2,380 1,840 1,130 580 92,960
2013 7,290 6,510 5,600 4,990 3,680 2,440 1,840 1,130 600 93,640
2014 7,390 6,680 5,760 5,180 3,810 2,530 1,850 1,130 620 94,340
2015 7,490 6,850 5,980 5,330 3,950 2,650 1,840 1,150 620 95,040
2016 7,430 7,050 6,150 5,480 4,100 2,780 1,840 1,160 630 95,740
2017 7,290 7,230 6,340 5,470 4,400 2,940 1,880 1,150 630 96,450
2018 7,110 7,370 6,550 5,520 4,630 3,100 1,920 1,150 640 97,150
2019 6,910 7,470 6,730 5,690 4,800 3,230 2,000 1,160 640 97,850
2020 6,760 7,560 6,900 5,900 4,950 3,350 2,090 1,160 650 98,540
2021 6,640 7,510 7,100 6,080 5,090 3,480 2,200 1,170 660 99,230
2022 6,610 7,360 7,280 6,270 5,100 3,750 2,330 1,190 650 99,910
2023 6,550 7,180 7,430 6,480 5,160 3,950 2,460 1,220 650 100,590
2024 6,500 6,980 7,540 6,660 5,330 4,110 2,570 1,270 660 101,250
2025 6,430 6,830 7,630 6,840 5,540 4,240 2,670 1,330 660 101,900
2026 6,400 6,720 7,570 7,040 5,710 4,380 2,780 1,400 670 102,520
2027 6,350 6,690 7,430 7,220 5,890 4,390 3,010 1,480 670 103,120
2028 6,370 6,630 7,240 7,380 6,090 4,460 3,180 1,570 680 103,690
2029 6,430 6,580 7,040 7,500 6,270 4,620 3,310 1,640 710 104,230
2030 6,490 6,510 6,900 7,580 6,440 4,800 3,420 1,710 740 104,740
2031 6,570 6,490 6,800 7,530 6,640 4,950 3,530 1,780 780 105,210

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



ESSEX

TABLE 9.31

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 22,840 26,210 27,250 27,560 28,420 28,090 29,510 31,630 34,060 31,280
2006 22,530 25,990 27,550 27,910 28,930 28,350 29,240 31,770 34,420 32,080
2007 22,680 25,540 27,660 28,180 29,420 28,620 29,030 32,190 34,200 32,760
2008 22,860 25,090 27,730 28,460 29,700 29,180 29,180 32,370 33,630 33,580
2009 22,960 24,890 27,660 28,740 29,910 29,590 29,720 32,150 33,160 34,420
2010 23,100 24,570 27,510 29,070 30,120 30,050 30,080 31,890 33,130 34,830
2011 23,420 24,260 27,260 29,350 30,450 30,500 30,340 31,580 33,230 35,130
2012 23,740 24,410 26,790 29,450 30,740 30,930 30,650 31,380 33,610 34,870
2013 24,030 24,590 26,330 29,500 31,050 31,130 31,200 31,510 33,760 34,270
2014 24,300 24,700 26,130 29,420 31,320 31,310 31,600 32,040 33,530 33,770
2015 24,570 24,850 25,800 29,260 31,630 31,520 32,040 32,390 33,270 33,710
2016 24,830 25,180 25,510 28,990 31,880 31,820 32,480 32,680 32,970 33,790
2017 25,080 25,510 25,660 28,530 31,960 32,100 32,890 33,030 32,790 34,160
2018 25,320 25,820 25,850 28,080 31,980 32,410 33,080 33,610 32,920 34,300
2019 25,560 26,110 25,980 27,880 31,880 32,650 33,260 34,040 33,450 34,080
2020 25,790 26,390 26,140 27,570 31,700 32,900 33,490 34,500 33,810 33,830
2021 26,010 26,660 26,480 27,290 31,420 33,090 33,800 34,950 34,130 33,530
2022 26,200 26,920 26,820 27,460 30,950 33,100 34,100 35,360 34,500 33,360
2023 26,360 27,180 27,140 27,660 30,500 33,070 34,420 35,550 35,110 33,500
2024 26,500 27,430 27,440 27,800 30,290 32,930 34,660 35,740 35,550 34,020
2025 26,600 27,670 27,730 27,980 29,980 32,730 34,890 35,990 36,020 34,390
2026 26,670 27,880 28,010 28,330 29,730 32,410 35,060 36,320 36,480 34,730
2027 26,700 28,080 28,280 28,680 29,900 31,920 35,060 36,640 36,880 35,110
2028 26,710 28,240 28,540 29,010 30,110 31,470 35,020 36,980 37,070 35,730
2029 26,680 28,380 28,800 29,330 30,270 31,250 34,880 37,230 37,270 36,190
2030 26,630 28,490 29,040 29,620 30,460 30,960 34,660 37,450 37,540 36,660
2031 26,570 28,560 29,260 29,910 30,820 30,740 34,330 37,610 37,880 37,120

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 26,450 23,300 17,500 13,980 12,440 10,850 8,070 3,580 1,830 404,840
2006 27,290 24,180 18,190 14,300 12,300 11,010 8,150 3,970 1,850 409,990
2007 28,310 24,330 19,510 14,840 12,250 10,970 8,280 4,360 1,850 414,950
2008 29,380 24,720 20,550 15,360 12,420 10,910 8,340 4,680 1,870 420,000
2009 30,260 25,320 21,520 15,980 12,590 10,870 8,340 4,960 1,950 424,990
2010 31,230 25,980 22,610 16,550 12,810 10,770 8,420 5,140 2,090 429,960
2011 32,040 26,810 23,470 17,220 13,120 10,680 8,560 5,190 2,280 434,880
2012 32,720 27,810 23,630 18,480 13,640 10,660 8,550 5,270 2,440 439,770
2013 33,530 28,860 24,020 19,470 14,130 10,830 8,520 5,310 2,580 444,610
2014 34,350 29,730 24,600 20,410 14,720 11,010 8,500 5,310 2,720 449,450
2015 34,750 30,680 25,270 21,440 15,250 11,220 8,450 5,370 2,830 454,300
2016 35,020 31,480 26,080 22,260 15,880 11,520 8,410 5,470 2,910 459,150
2017 34,740 32,160 27,070 22,430 17,070 11,990 8,420 5,480 2,980 464,010
2018 34,120 32,960 28,090 22,820 18,010 12,450 8,570 5,460 3,020 468,870
2019 33,620 33,770 28,950 23,400 18,900 12,980 8,730 5,450 3,040 473,720
2020 33,550 34,170 29,880 24,060 19,860 13,470 8,930 5,430 3,100 478,560
2021 33,630 34,420 30,670 24,850 20,640 14,040 9,180 5,430 3,150 483,380
2022 33,990 34,130 31,340 25,800 20,820 15,130 9,580 5,460 3,160 488,180
2023 34,130 33,530 32,130 26,790 21,210 16,000 9,970 5,570 3,150 492,950
2024 33,910 33,040 32,920 27,620 21,780 16,810 10,410 5,690 3,140 497,670
2025 33,670 32,960 33,320 28,520 22,420 17,670 10,820 5,830 3,150 502,330
2026 33,380 33,050 33,560 29,290 23,180 18,370 11,300 6,020 3,180 506,940
2027 33,220 33,400 33,280 29,950 24,090 18,570 12,230 6,300 3,190 511,460
2028 33,360 33,540 32,700 30,720 25,020 18,940 12,950 6,570 3,240 515,910
2029 33,880 33,330 32,230 31,490 25,810 19,480 13,620 6,870 3,290 520,260
2030 34,260 33,100 32,160 31,890 26,670 20,100 14,330 7,140 3,360 524,520
2031 34,610 32,840 32,260 32,120 27,420 20,800 14,900 7,470 3,460 528,670

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



GREY

TABLE 9.32

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 4,090 5,090 6,060 6,910 6,340 4,120 4,640 5,680 7,430 7,530
2006 4,020 5,040 5,860 6,880 6,470 4,280 4,470 5,620 7,200 7,680
2007 4,030 4,890 5,730 6,870 6,460 4,530 4,370 5,570 6,980 7,720
2008 4,080 4,740 5,620 6,810 6,470 4,750 4,310 5,560 6,720 7,790
2009 4,140 4,640 5,490 6,720 6,500 4,940 4,350 5,450 6,390 7,880
2010 4,210 4,550 5,390 6,560 6,510 5,110 4,480 5,290 6,180 7,870
2011 4,290 4,490 5,330 6,380 6,510 5,220 4,630 5,140 6,130 7,660
2012 4,380 4,520 5,190 6,260 6,500 5,230 4,840 5,070 6,090 7,450
2013 4,460 4,570 5,040 6,140 6,470 5,240 5,050 5,020 6,080 7,170
2014 4,530 4,630 4,950 6,010 6,400 5,270 5,220 5,080 5,980 6,850
2015 4,600 4,700 4,870 5,910 6,290 5,290 5,370 5,200 5,840 6,640
2016 4,660 4,790 4,820 5,830 6,140 5,300 5,480 5,350 5,710 6,600
2017 4,710 4,870 4,850 5,690 6,040 5,320 5,500 5,550 5,650 6,560
2018 4,740 4,960 4,900 5,540 5,950 5,320 5,520 5,750 5,610 6,550
2019 4,760 5,030 4,960 5,460 5,840 5,290 5,550 5,920 5,670 6,460
2020 4,780 5,100 5,030 5,370 5,750 5,220 5,580 6,070 5,790 6,330
2021 4,790 5,160 5,120 5,320 5,660 5,140 5,600 6,180 5,930 6,210
2022 4,780 5,220 5,200 5,360 5,530 5,070 5,630 6,210 6,130 6,150
2023 4,770 5,260 5,290 5,410 5,400 4,990 5,650 6,220 6,330 6,120
2024 4,750 5,290 5,360 5,470 5,330 4,920 5,640 6,250 6,500 6,190
2025 4,730 5,310 5,430 5,540 5,260 4,840 5,580 6,290 6,640 6,310
2026 4,700 5,320 5,500 5,630 5,230 4,760 5,520 6,320 6,750 6,450
2027 4,660 5,330 5,550 5,730 5,260 4,660 5,460 6,360 6,780 6,650
2028 4,620 5,320 5,590 5,810 5,320 4,570 5,390 6,400 6,790 6,850
2029 4,590 5,310 5,630 5,900 5,370 4,510 5,310 6,390 6,830 7,010
2030 4,550 5,290 5,660 5,970 5,440 4,450 5,240 6,350 6,880 7,150
2031 4,520 5,260 5,670 6,030 5,520 4,430 5,150 6,290 6,910 7,260

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 6,910 6,760 5,840 5,060 4,540 3,540 2,220 1,340 730 94,810
2006 7,100 6,950 6,060 5,170 4,530 3,690 2,260 1,380 740 95,380
2007 7,300 6,910 6,390 5,420 4,550 3,750 2,360 1,410 770 96,000
2008 7,420 6,980 6,730 5,600 4,630 3,790 2,440 1,470 770 96,680
2009 7,600 7,090 7,010 5,820 4,730 3,850 2,560 1,470 780 97,370
2010 7,770 7,220 7,270 6,090 4,800 3,850 2,710 1,470 780 98,100
2011 7,940 7,420 7,490 6,330 4,920 3,860 2,830 1,500 810 98,870
2012 8,020 7,650 7,470 6,710 5,150 3,890 2,880 1,560 830 99,670
2013 8,110 7,800 7,560 7,080 5,350 3,970 2,920 1,620 860 100,500
2014 8,220 7,990 7,700 7,390 5,560 4,070 2,970 1,690 850 101,350
2015 8,230 8,180 7,860 7,680 5,820 4,140 2,980 1,790 850 102,240
2016 8,030 8,380 8,090 7,920 6,070 4,250 3,000 1,860 870 103,140
2017 7,820 8,490 8,350 7,920 6,460 4,460 3,030 1,900 910 104,060
2018 7,540 8,610 8,530 8,040 6,830 4,640 3,100 1,940 940 105,000
2019 7,230 8,740 8,760 8,200 7,140 4,840 3,190 1,960 960 105,960
2020 7,030 8,760 8,980 8,410 7,430 5,070 3,250 1,970 1,000 106,920
2021 6,990 8,580 9,220 8,660 7,680 5,290 3,340 2,000 1,040 107,890
2022 6,960 8,380 9,360 8,940 7,700 5,660 3,520 2,030 1,060 108,860
2023 6,950 8,110 9,520 9,160 7,830 6,000 3,670 2,080 1,080 109,840
2024 6,860 7,800 9,690 9,420 8,000 6,280 3,840 2,140 1,100 110,810
2025 6,750 7,600 9,730 9,670 8,220 6,540 4,020 2,190 1,110 111,770
2026 6,640 7,560 9,570 9,940 8,480 6,760 4,210 2,260 1,140 112,720
2027 6,590 7,530 9,360 10,120 8,770 6,790 4,520 2,380 1,160 113,650
2028 6,560 7,530 9,080 10,320 9,000 6,920 4,800 2,500 1,190 114,550
2029 6,630 7,450 8,770 10,520 9,260 7,090 5,030 2,620 1,220 115,420
2030 6,750 7,340 8,560 10,590 9,520 7,310 5,250 2,740 1,240 116,260
2031 6,890 7,230 8,520 10,430 9,810 7,540 5,430 2,870 1,280 117,050

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



HURON

TABLE 9.33

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 2,960 3,890 4,330 4,650 4,230 3,150 3,210 3,530 4,590 4,510
2006 2,820 3,810 4,270 4,580 4,360 3,190 3,140 3,490 4,440 4,600
2007 2,860 3,580 4,180 4,580 4,350 3,310 3,170 3,420 4,230 4,660
2008 2,870 3,400 4,160 4,530 4,290 3,460 3,180 3,380 4,020 4,690
2009 2,880 3,240 4,150 4,480 4,240 3,560 3,230 3,370 3,800 4,670
2010 2,900 3,170 4,020 4,410 4,250 3,630 3,270 3,330 3,660 4,630
2011 2,940 3,050 3,940 4,350 4,210 3,720 3,330 3,260 3,620 4,490
2012 2,990 3,090 3,720 4,260 4,220 3,720 3,440 3,290 3,570 4,290
2013 3,030 3,110 3,560 4,230 4,190 3,690 3,580 3,300 3,530 4,090
2014 3,070 3,120 3,410 4,210 4,140 3,660 3,670 3,360 3,510 3,870
2015 3,110 3,140 3,340 4,090 4,080 3,680 3,730 3,400 3,470 3,740
2016 3,140 3,190 3,240 4,010 4,040 3,650 3,810 3,460 3,410 3,700
2017 3,160 3,240 3,270 3,810 3,970 3,670 3,810 3,570 3,430 3,650
2018 3,180 3,290 3,300 3,660 3,940 3,660 3,780 3,690 3,450 3,610
2019 3,190 3,330 3,310 3,520 3,920 3,630 3,770 3,780 3,500 3,590
2020 3,200 3,370 3,340 3,450 3,800 3,590 3,790 3,840 3,550 3,550
2021 3,190 3,400 3,390 3,350 3,730 3,550 3,770 3,920 3,620 3,490
2022 3,190 3,430 3,440 3,390 3,560 3,500 3,790 3,920 3,720 3,520
2023 3,170 3,450 3,490 3,410 3,430 3,460 3,790 3,900 3,840 3,530
2024 3,150 3,470 3,530 3,430 3,320 3,440 3,770 3,890 3,930 3,590
2025 3,120 3,480 3,570 3,460 3,270 3,350 3,740 3,910 3,990 3,640
2026 3,090 3,480 3,610 3,510 3,200 3,290 3,700 3,900 4,060 3,710
2027 3,060 3,470 3,640 3,560 3,230 3,170 3,650 3,930 4,070 3,810
2028 3,020 3,460 3,660 3,610 3,250 3,070 3,610 3,940 4,050 3,930
2029 2,980 3,440 3,680 3,650 3,270 2,990 3,580 3,920 4,040 4,010
2030 2,940 3,420 3,690 3,690 3,300 2,940 3,500 3,890 4,070 4,070
2031 2,900 3,390 3,690 3,730 3,350 2,890 3,440 3,860 4,070 4,150

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 4,340 4,080 3,360 2,930 2,470 2,260 1,620 970 470 61,530
2006 4,390 4,210 3,420 3,080 2,420 2,310 1,610 1,000 490 61,600
2007 4,440 4,240 3,600 3,190 2,450 2,270 1,670 990 500 61,690
2008 4,500 4,310 3,750 3,290 2,550 2,210 1,710 1,000 520 61,810
2009 4,560 4,390 3,960 3,360 2,640 2,140 1,740 1,000 560 61,950
2010 4,630 4,460 4,210 3,430 2,710 2,080 1,750 1,010 580 62,120
2011 4,730 4,520 4,350 3,500 2,840 2,050 1,790 1,010 600 62,300
2012 4,800 4,580 4,390 3,700 2,950 2,080 1,770 1,050 600 62,510
2013 4,840 4,650 4,460 3,870 3,050 2,170 1,730 1,070 610 62,730
2014 4,830 4,720 4,560 4,090 3,130 2,250 1,680 1,090 620 62,980
2015 4,800 4,800 4,640 4,340 3,200 2,310 1,640 1,110 640 63,230
2016 4,670 4,910 4,710 4,490 3,280 2,420 1,630 1,130 640 63,500
2017 4,470 4,990 4,790 4,530 3,490 2,520 1,660 1,110 650 63,790
2018 4,270 5,040 4,870 4,610 3,660 2,610 1,730 1,090 660 64,080
2019 4,050 5,040 4,960 4,720 3,860 2,680 1,790 1,060 670 64,380
2020 3,920 5,010 5,050 4,820 4,090 2,750 1,840 1,040 680 64,690
2021 3,880 4,890 5,180 4,910 4,220 2,830 1,930 1,040 690 65,000
2022 3,840 4,690 5,270 5,010 4,270 3,020 2,020 1,070 690 65,310
2023 3,810 4,500 5,330 5,110 4,360 3,170 2,100 1,110 680 65,630
2024 3,790 4,280 5,350 5,210 4,470 3,350 2,170 1,160 670 65,960
2025 3,740 4,150 5,330 5,330 4,580 3,550 2,220 1,190 660 66,280
2026 3,680 4,110 5,210 5,470 4,680 3,670 2,300 1,250 670 66,590
2027 3,710 4,070 5,020 5,570 4,790 3,720 2,460 1,310 680 66,890
2028 3,730 4,040 4,820 5,650 4,890 3,800 2,590 1,370 700 67,180
2029 3,790 4,020 4,610 5,700 5,000 3,900 2,740 1,410 720 67,450
2030 3,840 3,970 4,480 5,690 5,120 4,010 2,900 1,450 720 67,700
2031 3,910 3,920 4,440 5,570 5,260 4,100 3,000 1,510 750 67,930

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



CHATHAM-KENT

TABLE 9.34

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,470 6,590 7,580 8,160 7,780 5,720 6,240 6,930 9,050 9,000
2006 5,410 6,360 7,420 8,000 7,830 5,890 6,090 6,730 8,610 9,130
2007 5,420 6,100 7,240 7,890 7,800 6,110 5,970 6,610 8,140 9,120
2008 5,460 5,890 7,040 7,830 7,660 6,400 5,830 6,530 7,610 9,130
2009 5,440 5,780 6,860 7,750 7,520 6,560 5,820 6,410 7,190 8,990
2010 5,420 5,670 6,690 7,600 7,470 6,710 5,870 6,230 6,850 8,880
2011 5,470 5,600 6,470 7,460 7,360 6,770 6,020 6,100 6,680 8,480
2012 5,520 5,630 6,220 7,290 7,300 6,770 6,210 6,000 6,570 8,040
2013 5,560 5,670 6,020 7,110 7,270 6,680 6,470 5,890 6,510 7,550
2014 5,590 5,660 5,910 6,940 7,200 6,600 6,610 5,900 6,390 7,150
2015 5,620 5,650 5,800 6,770 7,090 6,580 6,750 5,950 6,230 6,830
2016 5,640 5,710 5,740 6,560 6,970 6,520 6,810 6,090 6,100 6,680
2017 5,650 5,760 5,760 6,320 6,840 6,490 6,820 6,260 6,020 6,580
2018 5,650 5,800 5,800 6,130 6,680 6,490 6,750 6,490 5,930 6,520
2019 5,640 5,840 5,800 6,020 6,540 6,450 6,700 6,630 5,940 6,400
2020 5,630 5,880 5,800 5,900 6,400 6,370 6,690 6,750 5,990 6,250
2021 5,600 5,900 5,860 5,850 6,220 6,290 6,650 6,820 6,120 6,140
2022 5,560 5,930 5,900 5,870 6,010 6,190 6,650 6,830 6,290 6,060
2023 5,520 5,940 5,950 5,910 5,830 6,080 6,650 6,780 6,500 5,980
2024 5,470 5,940 6,000 5,910 5,740 5,970 6,620 6,740 6,640 6,000
2025 5,410 5,930 6,030 5,920 5,660 5,850 6,560 6,740 6,760 6,050
2026 5,340 5,910 6,070 5,970 5,610 5,700 6,500 6,720 6,820 6,170
2027 5,280 5,890 6,100 6,030 5,630 5,530 6,400 6,720 6,840 6,330
2028 5,210 5,850 6,110 6,080 5,660 5,390 6,310 6,730 6,790 6,540
2029 5,140 5,810 6,120 6,120 5,670 5,310 6,210 6,710 6,760 6,670
2030 5,080 5,760 6,120 6,160 5,690 5,220 6,090 6,660 6,760 6,790
2031 5,010 5,710 6,110 6,200 5,740 5,170 5,950 6,610 6,750 6,860

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 7,910 6,850 5,350 4,550 3,860 3,530 2,560 1,420 680 109,240
2006 8,040 7,170 5,500 4,650 3,840 3,460 2,610 1,440 710 108,870
2007 8,310 7,180 5,840 4,740 3,920 3,390 2,580 1,480 720 108,550
2008 8,550 7,280 6,110 4,810 4,010 3,330 2,600 1,500 730 108,300
2009 8,780 7,490 6,330 4,940 4,070 3,300 2,610 1,530 740 108,090
2010 8,910 7,660 6,540 5,110 4,130 3,260 2,620 1,570 740 107,930
2011 9,050 7,800 6,850 5,260 4,230 3,250 2,580 1,600 770 107,800
2012 9,060 8,070 6,860 5,600 4,330 3,320 2,540 1,580 810 107,700
2013 9,070 8,310 6,960 5,870 4,410 3,400 2,500 1,580 820 107,630
2014 8,960 8,530 7,160 6,090 4,540 3,460 2,480 1,590 830 107,590
2015 8,870 8,660 7,340 6,300 4,710 3,520 2,460 1,600 840 107,570
2016 8,490 8,810 7,480 6,610 4,860 3,610 2,470 1,580 860 107,570
2017 8,080 8,820 7,740 6,620 5,190 3,710 2,520 1,560 850 107,590
2018 7,610 8,850 7,980 6,730 5,460 3,790 2,590 1,540 850 107,620
2019 7,220 8,760 8,200 6,930 5,670 3,920 2,640 1,530 860 107,670
2020 6,920 8,680 8,330 7,110 5,880 4,070 2,690 1,520 860 107,730
2021 6,770 8,330 8,480 7,260 6,160 4,220 2,770 1,530 860 107,810
2022 6,680 7,940 8,510 7,520 6,190 4,520 2,850 1,560 840 107,890
2023 6,630 7,490 8,550 7,750 6,300 4,760 2,920 1,620 830 107,970
2024 6,510 7,120 8,490 7,970 6,490 4,960 3,030 1,650 830 108,060
2025 6,370 6,840 8,420 8,120 6,670 5,140 3,160 1,690 830 108,140
2026 6,260 6,700 8,110 8,270 6,820 5,390 3,280 1,730 840 108,210
2027 6,180 6,630 7,740 8,320 7,070 5,420 3,540 1,790 850 108,270
2028 6,110 6,580 7,320 8,380 7,300 5,520 3,740 1,840 870 108,310
2029 6,130 6,470 6,980 8,350 7,520 5,700 3,890 1,910 880 108,340
2030 6,190 6,330 6,710 8,300 7,670 5,870 4,040 2,000 890 108,340
2031 6,320 6,220 6,590 8,010 7,830 6,020 4,230 2,090 920 108,330

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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REFERENCE SCENARIO 



LAMBTON

TABLE 9.35

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,880 7,450 8,900 9,670 9,350 7,220 7,240 7,960 10,220 10,780
2006 5,730 7,160 8,680 9,570 9,370 7,440 6,960 7,920 9,740 10,790
2007 5,720 6,890 8,330 9,570 9,310 7,560 6,920 7,880 9,240 10,740
2008 5,740 6,590 8,130 9,530 9,080 7,830 6,860 7,770 8,760 10,720
2009 5,790 6,300 7,950 9,270 9,110 7,930 6,960 7,630 8,430 10,530
2010 5,840 6,140 7,630 9,060 9,090 8,020 7,070 7,480 8,150 10,320
2011 5,880 6,010 7,350 8,850 9,030 8,070 7,280 7,240 8,110 9,870
2012 5,930 6,000 7,090 8,520 9,040 8,040 7,410 7,210 8,070 9,380
2013 5,980 6,030 6,790 8,320 8,990 7,890 7,650 7,170 7,970 8,910
2014 6,010 6,080 6,520 8,140 8,790 7,910 7,760 7,270 7,830 8,580
2015 6,040 6,130 6,370 7,840 8,620 7,910 7,850 7,380 7,690 8,300
2016 6,060 6,190 6,240 7,560 8,440 7,880 7,910 7,580 7,470 8,270
2017 6,070 6,250 6,230 7,300 8,160 7,900 7,910 7,720 7,440 8,230
2018 6,070 6,300 6,270 7,010 7,990 7,900 7,790 7,960 7,400 8,130
2019 6,070 6,340 6,310 6,750 7,830 7,760 7,810 8,080 7,510 7,990
2020 6,050 6,380 6,370 6,600 7,570 7,650 7,820 8,180 7,620 7,860
2021 6,020 6,400 6,430 6,480 7,320 7,520 7,810 8,250 7,820 7,650
2022 5,990 6,420 6,500 6,480 7,080 7,310 7,840 8,250 7,970 7,610
2023 5,940 6,440 6,550 6,510 6,820 7,180 7,860 8,160 8,210 7,590
2024 5,890 6,440 6,600 6,560 6,600 7,050 7,770 8,170 8,330 7,700
2025 5,820 6,430 6,640 6,620 6,470 6,840 7,670 8,200 8,440 7,820
2026 5,750 6,410 6,680 6,690 6,370 6,650 7,570 8,200 8,510 8,020
2027 5,670 6,390 6,710 6,750 6,380 6,440 7,400 8,250 8,520 8,170
2028 5,590 6,350 6,720 6,820 6,420 6,240 7,280 8,280 8,440 8,410
2029 5,500 6,300 6,730 6,870 6,470 6,070 7,170 8,200 8,460 8,540
2030 5,420 6,240 6,730 6,920 6,520 5,960 6,980 8,120 8,490 8,650
2031 5,340 6,180 6,720 6,960 6,590 5,880 6,800 8,030 8,500 8,720

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 10,040 9,160 7,310 5,860 5,180 4,530 3,270 1,520 760 132,280
2006 10,300 9,430 7,620 5,970 5,230 4,520 3,360 1,640 780 132,200
2007 10,520 9,420 8,130 6,240 5,250 4,510 3,360 1,780 810 132,170
2008 10,620 9,510 8,610 6,510 5,290 4,510 3,420 1,890 830 132,200
2009 10,690 9,750 8,980 6,800 5,350 4,480 3,430 2,010 860 132,240
2010 10,710 10,070 9,230 7,150 5,430 4,450 3,450 2,130 900 132,300
2011 10,750 10,340 9,520 7,460 5,550 4,510 3,450 2,190 960 132,390
2012 10,720 10,580 9,520 7,980 5,810 4,530 3,450 2,180 1,040 132,490
2013 10,730 10,700 9,620 8,460 6,070 4,580 3,450 2,220 1,080 132,610
2014 10,570 10,790 9,870 8,830 6,350 4,640 3,440 2,230 1,150 132,750
2015 10,380 10,840 10,210 9,090 6,670 4,730 3,430 2,240 1,210 132,920
2016 9,950 10,900 10,490 9,390 6,960 4,850 3,480 2,250 1,240 133,100
2017 9,480 10,900 10,750 9,410 7,470 5,090 3,500 2,250 1,260 133,310
2018 9,020 10,930 10,890 9,530 7,930 5,330 3,550 2,260 1,280 133,530
2019 8,690 10,800 11,000 9,790 8,280 5,570 3,610 2,250 1,310 133,760
2020 8,420 10,630 11,080 10,130 8,550 5,860 3,690 2,250 1,330 134,010
2021 8,380 10,220 11,170 10,420 8,840 6,120 3,800 2,290 1,340 134,270
2022 8,340 9,760 11,200 10,690 8,880 6,590 4,000 2,310 1,330 134,530
2023 8,250 9,310 11,250 10,850 9,010 7,000 4,190 2,350 1,340 134,800
2024 8,120 8,980 11,160 10,980 9,270 7,320 4,400 2,400 1,330 135,070
2025 7,990 8,710 11,020 11,090 9,600 7,570 4,620 2,450 1,340 135,330
2026 7,790 8,670 10,620 11,210 9,880 7,840 4,830 2,540 1,360 135,580
2027 7,760 8,640 10,170 11,280 10,150 7,880 5,220 2,680 1,370 135,820
2028 7,750 8,550 9,730 11,360 10,320 8,030 5,560 2,820 1,390 136,030
2029 7,860 8,420 9,390 11,300 10,480 8,270 5,820 2,950 1,410 136,210
2030 7,980 8,290 9,130 11,180 10,600 8,580 6,020 3,110 1,440 136,360
2031 8,180 8,100 9,090 10,810 10,750 8,850 6,240 3,250 1,490 136,470

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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MIDDLESEX

TABLE 9.36

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 21,960 26,170 29,430 29,050 32,650 33,440 28,840 31,200 36,690 33,810
2006 21,810 25,460 29,140 29,460 32,480 34,340 28,950 30,930 36,130 34,650
2007 21,920 24,660 28,800 29,830 32,540 34,870 29,470 30,600 35,140 35,640
2008 22,120 24,010 28,320 30,310 32,610 35,170 30,320 30,280 33,940 36,510
2009 22,400 23,530 27,690 30,630 32,640 35,380 31,390 29,910 32,790 37,180
2010 22,740 23,020 27,150 30,550 32,930 35,510 32,390 29,670 32,110 37,130
2011 23,070 22,860 26,460 30,280 33,320 35,560 33,180 29,680 31,860 36,570
2012 23,390 22,960 25,670 29,950 33,720 35,660 33,730 30,090 31,550 35,590
2013 23,670 23,150 25,020 29,490 34,210 35,650 34,110 30,770 31,250 34,390
2014 23,940 23,410 24,540 28,890 34,480 35,690 34,390 31,700 30,890 33,250
2015 24,180 23,740 24,040 28,360 34,370 36,000 34,590 32,580 30,640 32,570
2016 24,390 24,070 23,880 27,670 34,090 36,360 34,710 33,310 30,610 32,310
2017 24,590 24,390 23,990 26,900 33,750 36,730 34,820 33,870 30,960 32,030
2018 24,770 24,690 24,180 26,270 33,310 37,140 34,820 34,320 31,570 31,750
2019 24,920 24,960 24,440 25,800 32,760 37,310 34,890 34,640 32,430 31,400
2020 25,050 25,210 24,760 25,320 32,200 37,190 35,190 34,880 33,260 31,150
2021 25,150 25,440 25,100 25,160 31,490 36,940 35,520 35,040 33,970 31,100
2022 25,220 25,650 25,430 25,280 30,720 36,580 35,860 35,170 34,550 31,420
2023 25,260 25,830 25,740 25,480 30,080 36,130 36,240 35,190 35,030 31,990
2024 25,270 26,000 26,020 25,750 29,580 35,610 36,390 35,280 35,390 32,810
2025 25,240 26,140 26,280 26,070 29,080 35,040 36,320 35,570 35,660 33,610
2026 25,180 26,250 26,520 26,420 28,900 34,320 36,120 35,880 35,850 34,310
2027 25,090 26,330 26,740 26,760 29,030 33,530 35,810 36,230 36,000 34,890
2028 24,960 26,380 26,930 27,080 29,260 32,870 35,430 36,600 36,020 35,400
2029 24,810 26,400 27,110 27,370 29,510 32,380 34,990 36,760 36,120 35,780
2030 24,650 26,380 27,260 27,640 29,830 31,930 34,490 36,710 36,410 36,070
2031 24,470 26,320 27,370 27,890 30,200 31,750 33,850 36,550 36,730 36,280

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 29,490 25,660 19,370 15,040 13,470 11,830 9,200 4,450 2,470 434,220
2006 30,320 26,720 20,190 15,440 13,420 11,980 9,230 4,890 2,520 438,050
2007 31,060 26,900 21,770 16,120 13,310 12,130 9,290 5,240 2,580 441,860
2008 31,830 27,330 22,970 16,970 13,470 12,220 9,340 5,580 2,590 445,870
2009 32,750 27,900 24,000 17,710 13,900 12,090 9,360 5,960 2,630 449,830
2010 33,620 28,870 24,940 18,520 14,170 12,070 9,420 6,150 2,790 453,760
2011 34,470 29,700 25,980 19,310 14,570 12,060 9,560 6,180 3,020 457,670
2012 35,430 30,460 26,170 20,830 15,220 12,000 9,700 6,230 3,200 461,550
2013 36,280 31,230 26,600 21,990 16,020 12,170 9,770 6,270 3,340 465,380
2014 36,940 32,120 27,180 22,990 16,730 12,570 9,690 6,290 3,510 469,200
2015 36,900 32,980 28,130 23,910 17,500 12,850 9,700 6,350 3,650 473,020
2016 36,350 33,830 28,960 24,910 18,270 13,230 9,710 6,460 3,720 476,820
2017 35,380 34,770 29,720 25,110 19,720 13,840 9,700 6,550 3,790 480,600
2018 34,210 35,600 30,490 25,550 20,840 14,590 9,870 6,600 3,830 484,370
2019 33,090 36,250 31,370 26,130 21,800 15,260 10,210 6,560 3,890 488,120
2020 32,430 36,240 32,220 27,070 22,710 15,970 10,450 6,580 3,950 491,830
2021 32,190 35,720 33,070 27,880 23,670 16,680 10,790 6,610 4,010 495,510
2022 31,930 34,790 33,990 28,640 23,890 18,050 11,310 6,620 4,070 499,150
2023 31,660 33,650 34,810 29,410 24,330 19,110 11,950 6,760 4,080 502,730
2024 31,330 32,580 35,460 30,280 24,920 20,010 12,520 7,010 4,070 506,250
2025 31,080 31,940 35,480 31,120 25,830 20,860 13,110 7,190 4,100 509,700
2026 31,020 31,720 34,990 31,960 26,640 21,730 13,710 7,440 4,130 513,080
2027 31,320 31,490 34,100 32,850 27,400 21,970 14,880 7,810 4,150 516,370
2028 31,850 31,240 33,020 33,660 28,180 22,420 15,780 8,280 4,220 519,580
2029 32,640 30,920 32,000 34,300 29,020 23,010 16,550 8,700 4,340 522,700
2030 33,400 30,690 31,390 34,350 29,840 23,890 17,250 9,110 4,430 525,720
2031 34,090 30,620 31,190 33,900 30,680 24,670 17,970 9,530 4,570 528,630

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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OXFORD

TABLE 9.37

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,950 6,920 7,310 7,300 7,250 5,730 6,440 7,370 8,830 8,110
2006 5,850 6,770 7,270 7,300 7,280 5,860 6,180 7,340 8,690 8,380
2007 5,760 6,660 7,220 7,330 7,250 6,080 6,010 7,330 8,410 8,530
2008 5,770 6,550 7,090 7,430 7,100 6,320 5,960 7,270 8,090 8,690
2009 5,790 6,400 7,100 7,340 7,070 6,480 5,970 7,150 7,790 8,830
2010 5,830 6,210 7,030 7,350 7,060 6,600 6,030 7,020 7,580 8,880
2011 5,910 6,120 6,880 7,310 7,090 6,660 6,160 6,800 7,540 8,750
2012 5,990 6,070 6,760 7,260 7,120 6,650 6,360 6,670 7,530 8,490
2013 6,070 6,090 6,650 7,140 7,200 6,560 6,570 6,640 7,470 8,170
2014 6,140 6,110 6,500 7,140 7,130 6,550 6,720 6,680 7,350 7,880
2015 6,200 6,160 6,330 7,060 7,140 6,550 6,840 6,760 7,240 7,670
2016 6,260 6,250 6,250 6,910 7,110 6,590 6,910 6,890 7,040 7,630
2017 6,300 6,330 6,200 6,780 7,050 6,620 6,920 7,090 6,930 7,620
2018 6,350 6,410 6,230 6,670 6,940 6,690 6,860 7,290 6,910 7,560
2019 6,380 6,490 6,260 6,530 6,920 6,650 6,860 7,450 6,960 7,450
2020 6,400 6,560 6,310 6,360 6,840 6,650 6,880 7,570 7,040 7,340
2021 6,410 6,620 6,390 6,290 6,700 6,620 6,910 7,650 7,180 7,150
2022 6,410 6,670 6,480 6,250 6,570 6,560 6,950 7,670 7,370 7,060
2023 6,400 6,720 6,560 6,280 6,450 6,470 7,030 7,630 7,570 7,050
2024 6,380 6,750 6,640 6,310 6,310 6,430 7,010 7,630 7,720 7,100
2025 6,360 6,780 6,710 6,360 6,180 6,350 7,000 7,660 7,850 7,190
2026 6,320 6,790 6,770 6,450 6,110 6,220 6,970 7,710 7,930 7,320
2027 6,280 6,800 6,830 6,530 6,090 6,090 6,910 7,760 7,960 7,500
2028 6,230 6,790 6,880 6,620 6,120 5,980 6,820 7,840 7,920 7,700
2029 6,180 6,780 6,910 6,690 6,160 5,870 6,780 7,820 7,930 7,850
2030 6,120 6,750 6,940 6,760 6,210 5,760 6,690 7,810 7,970 7,980
2031 6,070 6,720 6,960 6,830 6,290 5,700 6,550 7,780 8,020 8,060

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 7,220 6,350 4,800 4,000 3,710 3,310 2,670 1,260 670 105,180
2006 7,380 6,550 5,050 4,080 3,660 3,370 2,710 1,340 710 105,760
2007 7,650 6,530 5,430 4,250 3,670 3,380 2,730 1,440 720 106,360
2008 7,830 6,710 5,740 4,380 3,670 3,400 2,740 1,560 730 107,010
2009 8,020 6,940 6,010 4,560 3,720 3,380 2,700 1,690 750 107,680
2010 8,210 7,210 6,280 4,700 3,780 3,340 2,720 1,770 780 108,370
2011 8,480 7,380 6,490 4,940 3,870 3,310 2,770 1,790 840 109,080
2012 8,630 7,650 6,480 5,320 4,040 3,330 2,780 1,800 890 109,800
2013 8,800 7,830 6,650 5,630 4,180 3,340 2,810 1,810 940 110,540
2014 8,940 8,020 6,890 5,900 4,350 3,380 2,800 1,790 1,000 111,290
2015 9,000 8,220 7,140 6,160 4,500 3,450 2,770 1,810 1,050 112,050
2016 8,870 8,490 7,320 6,370 4,730 3,540 2,760 1,850 1,070 112,820
2017 8,620 8,650 7,590 6,380 5,100 3,700 2,780 1,860 1,080 113,600
2018 8,310 8,820 7,780 6,550 5,400 3,840 2,800 1,880 1,100 114,390
2019 8,020 8,970 7,970 6,780 5,670 4,010 2,850 1,880 1,110 115,180
2020 7,810 9,030 8,170 7,030 5,920 4,150 2,910 1,860 1,140 115,960
2021 7,770 8,910 8,440 7,210 6,130 4,370 3,000 1,860 1,150 116,750
2022 7,760 8,660 8,610 7,480 6,150 4,720 3,140 1,880 1,150 117,530
2023 7,700 8,350 8,790 7,670 6,310 5,000 3,260 1,900 1,170 118,310
2024 7,590 8,070 8,950 7,870 6,540 5,250 3,410 1,930 1,160 119,080
2025 7,480 7,880 9,010 8,080 6,790 5,500 3,540 1,980 1,160 119,840
2026 7,310 7,830 8,890 8,350 6,980 5,700 3,730 2,050 1,170 120,590
2027 7,230 7,820 8,650 8,530 7,230 5,730 4,040 2,150 1,180 121,320
2028 7,220 7,770 8,360 8,720 7,430 5,890 4,300 2,250 1,190 122,020
2029 7,290 7,670 8,090 8,880 7,630 6,100 4,520 2,360 1,210 122,700
2030 7,370 7,570 7,900 8,950 7,840 6,340 4,720 2,440 1,230 123,350
2031 7,510 7,410 7,860 8,840 8,110 6,530 4,890 2,580 1,270 123,970

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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PERTH

TABLE 9.38

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 4,580 4,940 5,460 5,720 5,730 4,960 4,760 5,020 6,240 6,120
2006 4,580 4,830 5,420 5,710 5,820 5,110 4,750 4,920 6,060 6,290
2007 4,660 4,790 5,270 5,760 5,770 5,290 4,740 4,950 5,800 6,400
2008 4,760 4,720 5,180 5,770 5,760 5,440 4,810 4,950 5,570 6,450
2009 4,870 4,660 5,130 5,720 5,730 5,530 4,980 4,870 5,340 6,480
2010 4,980 4,640 5,010 5,660 5,770 5,640 5,080 4,870 5,160 6,410
2011 5,070 4,630 4,900 5,620 5,780 5,720 5,220 4,850 5,070 6,240
2012 5,150 4,700 4,850 5,480 5,820 5,700 5,390 4,840 5,090 5,990
2013 5,240 4,790 4,780 5,390 5,840 5,690 5,530 4,910 5,080 5,750
2014 5,310 4,880 4,710 5,340 5,800 5,670 5,610 5,060 5,010 5,520
2015 5,380 4,980 4,690 5,220 5,740 5,710 5,710 5,150 5,000 5,340
2016 5,440 5,070 4,660 5,100 5,710 5,720 5,790 5,280 4,980 5,250
2017 5,480 5,150 4,720 5,050 5,570 5,760 5,780 5,430 4,970 5,270
2018 5,520 5,230 4,800 4,970 5,490 5,790 5,770 5,560 5,020 5,260
2019 5,550 5,300 4,880 4,900 5,440 5,760 5,770 5,650 5,160 5,190
2020 5,570 5,370 4,970 4,860 5,330 5,720 5,810 5,750 5,250 5,180
2021 5,570 5,430 5,060 4,840 5,230 5,680 5,830 5,830 5,380 5,150
2022 5,570 5,470 5,140 4,900 5,160 5,580 5,880 5,820 5,530 5,140
2023 5,560 5,510 5,220 4,970 5,070 5,500 5,900 5,820 5,660 5,200
2024 5,550 5,540 5,290 5,050 5,000 5,460 5,890 5,820 5,750 5,330
2025 5,530 5,560 5,360 5,140 4,950 5,350 5,850 5,860 5,850 5,430
2026 5,500 5,570 5,410 5,220 4,930 5,250 5,820 5,880 5,920 5,550
2027 5,460 5,570 5,460 5,310 4,980 5,160 5,720 5,930 5,930 5,700
2028 5,420 5,570 5,500 5,390 5,040 5,070 5,650 5,960 5,920 5,830
2029 5,380 5,550 5,530 5,460 5,110 4,990 5,600 5,950 5,920 5,920
2030 5,330 5,530 5,550 5,520 5,190 4,940 5,500 5,920 5,960 6,020
2031 5,290 5,500 5,560 5,580 5,270 4,910 5,400 5,890 5,990 6,100

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 5,330 4,390 3,360 2,850 2,480 2,320 1,820 1,070 480 77,620
2006 5,590 4,520 3,430 2,890 2,470 2,330 1,840 1,110 500 78,160
2007 5,760 4,630 3,590 2,980 2,500 2,280 1,860 1,160 530 78,710
2008 5,900 4,810 3,780 3,030 2,560 2,210 1,850 1,200 570 79,290
2009 6,020 5,040 3,970 3,060 2,610 2,190 1,860 1,210 600 79,870
2010 6,190 5,230 4,150 3,150 2,630 2,150 1,870 1,230 630 80,460
2011 6,360 5,480 4,280 3,220 2,680 2,140 1,890 1,240 660 81,050
2012 6,480 5,650 4,390 3,380 2,770 2,170 1,850 1,260 680 81,640
2013 6,540 5,790 4,550 3,570 2,830 2,230 1,810 1,250 710 82,240
2014 6,580 5,910 4,760 3,760 2,870 2,280 1,790 1,260 720 82,830
2015 6,520 6,090 4,950 3,930 2,960 2,300 1,760 1,280 730 83,430
2016 6,360 6,260 5,170 4,060 3,040 2,350 1,760 1,290 740 84,040
2017 6,110 6,380 5,340 4,160 3,210 2,440 1,790 1,270 760 84,640
2018 5,880 6,450 5,480 4,300 3,390 2,500 1,840 1,240 760 85,240
2019 5,650 6,500 5,600 4,500 3,560 2,550 1,890 1,230 770 85,840
2020 5,470 6,450 5,760 4,670 3,730 2,640 1,910 1,220 780 86,440
2021 5,390 6,290 5,930 4,880 3,860 2,720 1,960 1,220 780 87,030
2022 5,410 6,050 6,050 5,040 3,950 2,890 2,040 1,250 770 87,620
2023 5,390 5,830 6,120 5,180 4,090 3,050 2,100 1,280 760 88,200
2024 5,330 5,610 6,170 5,300 4,270 3,210 2,150 1,320 750 88,770
2025 5,310 5,440 6,130 5,470 4,440 3,370 2,230 1,340 750 89,330
2026 5,280 5,370 6,000 5,630 4,630 3,490 2,310 1,380 750 89,880
2027 5,270 5,390 5,780 5,750 4,780 3,560 2,460 1,440 770 90,410
2028 5,330 5,370 5,570 5,820 4,920 3,690 2,610 1,490 780 90,920
2029 5,460 5,310 5,370 5,880 5,040 3,860 2,750 1,530 800 91,410
2030 5,560 5,300 5,210 5,860 5,210 4,010 2,880 1,590 800 91,890
2031 5,680 5,260 5,160 5,740 5,370 4,190 2,980 1,650 820 92,340

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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REFERENCE SCENARIO 



ALGOMA

TABLE 9.39

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,190 6,180 7,500 8,600 8,120 5,730 5,980 7,210 9,740 10,180
2006 4,960 5,920 7,190 8,310 8,140 5,830 5,590 6,950 9,180 10,210
2007 4,860 5,600 6,900 8,090 8,010 5,880 5,410 6,770 8,610 10,040
2008 4,740 5,450 6,530 7,900 7,820 6,080 5,230 6,530 8,050 9,870
2009 4,680 5,250 6,260 7,600 7,650 6,240 5,170 6,220 7,570 9,700
2010 4,630 5,070 6,000 7,260 7,510 6,350 5,220 5,890 7,110 9,390
2011 4,600 4,870 5,770 6,980 7,310 6,390 5,320 5,560 6,890 8,880
2012 4,570 4,800 5,460 6,730 7,160 6,330 5,380 5,390 6,730 8,350
2013 4,540 4,700 5,320 6,390 7,020 6,220 5,560 5,240 6,520 7,830
2014 4,510 4,650 5,140 6,140 6,800 6,120 5,710 5,190 6,230 7,380
2015 4,480 4,620 4,960 5,890 6,540 6,050 5,810 5,250 5,930 6,950
2016 4,440 4,600 4,790 5,670 6,330 5,930 5,860 5,340 5,620 6,750
2017 4,400 4,590 4,720 5,390 6,130 5,850 5,830 5,420 5,470 6,600
2018 4,350 4,580 4,640 5,240 5,860 5,790 5,750 5,590 5,330 6,410
2019 4,300 4,560 4,600 5,080 5,650 5,660 5,680 5,730 5,300 6,140
2020 4,240 4,540 4,580 4,910 5,450 5,490 5,630 5,840 5,350 5,860
2021 4,180 4,520 4,580 4,750 5,270 5,350 5,560 5,900 5,450 5,570
2022 4,110 4,490 4,580 4,690 5,030 5,210 5,510 5,880 5,520 5,430
2023 4,050 4,450 4,570 4,620 4,900 5,010 5,470 5,820 5,690 5,300
2024 3,970 4,420 4,560 4,590 4,760 4,860 5,380 5,760 5,840 5,280
2025 3,900 4,380 4,540 4,570 4,620 4,720 5,250 5,730 5,950 5,330
2026 3,820 4,330 4,530 4,570 4,490 4,570 5,140 5,680 6,010 5,430
2027 3,740 4,280 4,510 4,580 4,440 4,390 5,020 5,650 6,000 5,510
2028 3,670 4,220 4,490 4,580 4,400 4,280 4,860 5,630 5,940 5,680
2029 3,590 4,160 4,470 4,570 4,390 4,170 4,730 5,550 5,900 5,820
2030 3,520 4,090 4,430 4,570 4,380 4,060 4,600 5,440 5,880 5,930
2031 3,450 4,030 4,390 4,560 4,390 3,970 4,470 5,340 5,840 5,990

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 9,350 8,710 7,200 6,470 5,870 4,570 2,780 1,260 660 121,290
2006 9,500 8,860 7,430 6,540 5,880 4,750 2,900 1,310 680 120,120
2007 9,710 8,820 7,830 6,700 5,820 4,900 2,980 1,440 670 119,030
2008 9,830 8,870 8,120 6,890 5,870 4,930 3,120 1,540 670 118,040
2009 9,780 9,080 8,450 6,970 5,970 4,960 3,230 1,640 680 117,090
2010 9,860 9,290 8,700 7,120 6,030 4,980 3,370 1,720 710 116,190
2011 9,920 9,450 8,880 7,360 6,110 5,010 3,520 1,790 730 115,330
2012 9,790 9,680 8,860 7,790 6,280 4,970 3,630 1,840 780 114,510
2013 9,660 9,810 8,910 8,100 6,480 5,030 3,670 1,930 830 113,740
2014 9,520 9,790 9,140 8,440 6,580 5,130 3,700 1,990 870 113,010
2015 9,240 9,890 9,360 8,710 6,730 5,200 3,720 2,090 910 112,320
2016 8,770 9,970 9,540 8,900 6,980 5,290 3,760 2,180 940 111,670
2017 8,270 9,870 9,780 8,900 7,410 5,440 3,750 2,250 980 111,040
2018 7,770 9,770 9,940 8,970 7,730 5,640 3,800 2,280 1,020 110,460
2019 7,340 9,650 9,950 9,210 8,070 5,740 3,890 2,300 1,060 109,890
2020 6,940 9,400 10,070 9,450 8,340 5,890 3,950 2,330 1,110 109,360
2021 6,750 8,950 10,180 9,660 8,540 6,120 4,030 2,360 1,150 108,840
2022 6,610 8,480 10,110 9,920 8,550 6,530 4,160 2,360 1,180 108,340
2023 6,440 7,990 10,040 10,100 8,650 6,830 4,320 2,400 1,210 107,860
2024 6,190 7,570 9,950 10,150 8,890 7,130 4,420 2,460 1,220 107,380
2025 5,930 7,170 9,730 10,300 9,140 7,380 4,540 2,500 1,250 106,920
2026 5,650 6,990 9,310 10,440 9,360 7,570 4,730 2,570 1,280 106,450
2027 5,520 6,870 8,850 10,410 9,630 7,590 5,070 2,650 1,280 105,980
2028 5,400 6,700 8,360 10,380 9,840 7,700 5,320 2,770 1,300 105,510
2029 5,380 6,470 7,950 10,320 9,910 7,930 5,560 2,830 1,330 105,030
2030 5,440 6,220 7,560 10,130 10,080 8,180 5,750 2,920 1,360 104,540
2031 5,540 5,950 7,390 9,740 10,250 8,390 5,900 3,050 1,400 104,030

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



COCHRANE

TABLE 9.40

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 4,210 5,280 6,100 6,610 6,040 4,400 5,350 5,790 7,680 7,530
2006 4,050 5,030 5,850 6,430 6,050 4,410 5,050 5,610 7,260 7,590
2007 4,010 4,690 5,660 6,240 6,020 4,490 4,710 5,490 6,710 7,660
2008 4,010 4,400 5,400 6,170 5,810 4,670 4,470 5,320 6,230 7,600
2009 3,980 4,180 5,230 6,000 5,670 4,800 4,320 5,130 5,740 7,540
2010 3,940 4,040 4,980 5,810 5,620 4,860 4,240 4,880 5,450 7,250
2011 3,920 3,900 4,760 5,600 5,510 4,900 4,270 4,630 5,290 6,880
2012 3,900 3,870 4,470 5,420 5,390 4,900 4,370 4,360 5,190 6,380
2013 3,890 3,870 4,210 5,190 5,340 4,770 4,530 4,170 5,050 5,940
2014 3,870 3,850 4,010 5,040 5,200 4,680 4,650 4,040 4,880 5,490
2015 3,850 3,820 3,880 4,810 5,060 4,670 4,720 3,990 4,660 5,220
2016 3,830 3,810 3,760 4,610 4,890 4,600 4,760 4,030 4,440 5,080
2017 3,800 3,810 3,730 4,340 4,750 4,530 4,770 4,110 4,190 4,980
2018 3,760 3,810 3,740 4,110 4,580 4,510 4,670 4,260 4,020 4,860
2019 3,730 3,800 3,720 3,930 4,450 4,420 4,600 4,370 3,920 4,700
2020 3,680 3,790 3,710 3,800 4,270 4,330 4,600 4,440 3,880 4,500
2021 3,620 3,780 3,700 3,690 4,110 4,210 4,560 4,490 3,920 4,290
2022 3,560 3,760 3,700 3,670 3,890 4,120 4,510 4,500 4,010 4,070
2023 3,500 3,740 3,700 3,680 3,700 3,980 4,500 4,420 4,140 3,920
2024 3,430 3,710 3,700 3,670 3,560 3,890 4,440 4,380 4,250 3,820
2025 3,360 3,670 3,700 3,660 3,460 3,760 4,350 4,380 4,330 3,790
2026 3,290 3,630 3,690 3,660 3,380 3,640 4,260 4,350 4,370 3,840
2027 3,210 3,580 3,680 3,660 3,370 3,480 4,170 4,320 4,380 3,920
2028 3,140 3,530 3,670 3,660 3,370 3,340 4,060 4,320 4,320 4,050
2029 3,080 3,470 3,650 3,660 3,370 3,220 3,970 4,270 4,290 4,160
2030 3,020 3,410 3,620 3,670 3,370 3,140 3,860 4,200 4,300 4,240
2031 2,960 3,350 3,580 3,670 3,370 3,070 3,750 4,130 4,270 4,280

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 6,340 5,570 3,970 3,290 2,860 2,330 1,510 720 330 85,910
2006 6,480 5,710 4,130 3,290 2,860 2,330 1,560 750 320 84,740
2007 6,640 5,750 4,400 3,310 2,840 2,340 1,610 780 310 83,660
2008 6,840 5,810 4,610 3,400 2,860 2,330 1,650 810 310 82,680
2009 6,990 5,830 4,860 3,490 2,870 2,320 1,650 840 320 81,750
2010 7,130 5,940 5,100 3,580 2,880 2,300 1,680 880 330 80,870
2011 7,210 6,080 5,240 3,730 2,880 2,310 1,680 910 350 80,030
2012 7,280 6,240 5,280 3,980 2,920 2,290 1,690 940 360 79,220
2013 7,230 6,430 5,340 4,170 3,000 2,320 1,690 960 370 78,450
2014 7,180 6,580 5,360 4,410 3,090 2,330 1,690 970 380 77,710
2015 6,920 6,720 5,480 4,630 3,170 2,350 1,670 990 410 77,000
2016 6,570 6,800 5,610 4,770 3,310 2,360 1,680 990 420 76,300
2017 6,120 6,870 5,770 4,810 3,540 2,390 1,680 1,000 440 75,640
2018 5,700 6,840 5,950 4,870 3,720 2,470 1,700 1,000 440 74,990
2019 5,280 6,800 6,100 4,900 3,940 2,550 1,720 990 440 74,360
2020 5,030 6,570 6,230 5,020 4,140 2,620 1,740 980 460 73,760
2021 4,900 6,250 6,310 5,140 4,260 2,740 1,750 1,000 460 73,170
2022 4,820 5,820 6,390 5,300 4,310 2,940 1,780 990 460 72,600
2023 4,710 5,440 6,360 5,480 4,370 3,100 1,840 1,010 460 72,040
2024 4,570 5,050 6,340 5,620 4,420 3,280 1,910 1,020 450 71,500
2025 4,380 4,820 6,130 5,740 4,530 3,460 1,970 1,040 450 70,960
2026 4,180 4,700 5,840 5,830 4,650 3,560 2,060 1,060 460 70,440
2027 3,970 4,630 5,450 5,910 4,800 3,610 2,220 1,080 460 69,910
2028 3,830 4,530 5,100 5,900 4,960 3,670 2,350 1,120 470 69,390
2029 3,750 4,400 4,750 5,880 5,100 3,720 2,490 1,160 470 68,870
2030 3,730 4,220 4,540 5,710 5,220 3,820 2,620 1,200 470 68,350
2031 3,780 4,030 4,440 5,450 5,320 3,930 2,710 1,260 480 67,830

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



MANITOULIN

TABLE 9.41

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 590 810 1,030 1,040 830 460 640 940 980 1,010
2006 570 770 1,010 1,090 830 480 580 930 970 1,020
2007 580 700 1,000 1,080 860 510 520 900 970 1,030
2008 580 670 970 1,080 870 560 510 860 950 1,010
2009 590 630 930 1,110 860 600 500 810 930 1,000
2010 600 610 890 1,070 900 620 510 750 920 980
2011 610 590 850 1,050 930 620 520 690 910 970
2012 610 590 790 1,040 910 640 550 640 880 960
2013 620 590 750 1,010 920 640 590 620 850 940
2014 620 600 710 970 940 630 620 610 800 920
2015 620 610 690 930 910 650 640 620 750 910
2016 630 610 670 880 890 660 640 630 690 890
2017 630 620 680 830 880 660 650 660 640 870
2018 630 620 680 790 850 660 650 690 620 840
2019 630 630 690 750 820 670 640 720 620 800
2020 630 630 690 730 790 650 660 740 630 750
2021 620 640 700 710 760 650 670 750 650 700
2022 610 640 700 720 710 630 670 760 670 660
2023 610 640 710 720 680 620 670 750 700 640
2024 600 640 710 720 650 600 680 750 730 640
2025 590 630 720 730 640 580 660 760 750 650
2026 580 630 720 730 630 560 660 770 750 660
2027 570 630 720 740 630 540 650 770 760 680
2028 560 620 730 740 630 520 640 780 760 710
2029 550 620 720 750 630 500 620 780 750 740
2030 540 610 720 760 640 490 610 770 770 750
2031 530 600 720 760 640 480 590 760 780 760

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 930 940 940 790 560 430 260 160 60 13,400
2006 970 950 940 820 600 440 270 160 60 13,450
2007 1,020 920 980 860 600 450 280 160 70 13,500
2008 1,060 950 990 880 640 450 290 160 70 13,540
2009 1,070 990 1,040 870 670 460 300 150 80 13,580
2010 1,090 1,040 1,040 910 690 460 310 150 80 13,610
2011 1,100 1,090 1,050 920 720 490 310 160 80 13,640
2012 1,120 1,140 1,030 960 750 490 320 160 80 13,660
2013 1,100 1,180 1,050 970 770 520 320 170 80 13,690
2014 1,090 1,190 1,100 1,020 770 560 320 180 80 13,720
2015 1,070 1,210 1,150 1,030 810 570 320 180 80 13,740
2016 1,060 1,240 1,200 1,040 810 590 350 180 90 13,770
2017 1,050 1,250 1,250 1,020 850 620 360 190 90 13,800
2018 1,020 1,240 1,300 1,050 870 640 380 190 90 13,820
2019 1,000 1,240 1,310 1,100 910 640 400 190 90 13,850
2020 980 1,230 1,340 1,150 920 670 410 190 90 13,880
2021 970 1,210 1,360 1,190 930 680 430 210 90 13,910
2022 950 1,190 1,390 1,240 920 720 460 210 90 13,930
2023 920 1,160 1,380 1,290 950 730 470 230 90 13,960
2024 880 1,130 1,380 1,310 990 770 470 240 90 13,990
2025 830 1,100 1,370 1,340 1,040 780 500 250 100 14,010
2026 780 1,090 1,350 1,370 1,080 790 500 270 110 14,020
2027 740 1,070 1,320 1,390 1,130 790 530 280 110 14,040
2028 730 1,040 1,290 1,390 1,170 810 550 290 110 14,050
2029 730 1,000 1,250 1,390 1,190 850 570 290 120 14,050
2030 740 960 1,220 1,390 1,220 890 580 300 120 14,050
2031 750 910 1,210 1,370 1,250 930 590 310 130 14,050

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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NIPISSING

TABLE 9.42

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 3,770 4,750 5,640 6,140 5,970 4,810 4,730 5,400 7,530 7,110
2006 3,640 4,610 5,440 6,120 6,110 4,930 4,470 5,320 7,210 7,390
2007 3,610 4,470 5,250 6,090 6,130 5,040 4,390 5,250 6,810 7,560
2008 3,650 4,290 5,070 6,040 6,100 5,210 4,400 5,250 6,310 7,650
2009 3,680 4,130 4,940 5,950 6,070 5,340 4,430 5,150 5,880 7,690
2010 3,710 3,970 4,850 5,760 6,060 5,470 4,580 4,910 5,620 7,570
2011 3,740 3,860 4,720 5,580 6,060 5,590 4,700 4,680 5,540 7,270
2012 3,760 3,840 4,580 5,400 6,050 5,610 4,820 4,600 5,480 6,890
2013 3,780 3,870 4,400 5,230 6,010 5,590 4,970 4,600 5,470 6,420
2014 3,800 3,900 4,250 5,100 5,930 5,580 5,100 4,610 5,380 6,000
2015 3,820 3,930 4,100 5,010 5,770 5,580 5,210 4,740 5,160 5,750
2016 3,830 3,950 4,000 4,880 5,630 5,590 5,320 4,860 4,940 5,660
2017 3,840 3,980 3,980 4,740 5,480 5,590 5,340 4,980 4,860 5,610
2018 3,840 4,010 4,010 4,570 5,330 5,580 5,320 5,130 4,850 5,600
2019 3,840 4,040 4,030 4,420 5,220 5,530 5,320 5,250 4,860 5,510
2020 3,830 4,060 4,060 4,270 5,130 5,410 5,340 5,370 4,980 5,300
2021 3,810 4,080 4,090 4,170 5,000 5,310 5,350 5,460 5,100 5,100
2022 3,790 4,090 4,130 4,150 4,860 5,200 5,360 5,490 5,220 5,020
2023 3,770 4,100 4,160 4,180 4,690 5,070 5,370 5,480 5,370 5,000
2024 3,730 4,100 4,190 4,200 4,560 4,980 5,330 5,480 5,500 5,010
2025 3,690 4,100 4,210 4,230 4,420 4,890 5,240 5,500 5,610 5,130
2026 3,650 4,090 4,230 4,260 4,340 4,780 5,160 5,520 5,710 5,250
2027 3,600 4,070 4,250 4,300 4,330 4,640 5,060 5,540 5,740 5,370
2028 3,550 4,050 4,260 4,340 4,360 4,510 4,960 5,560 5,730 5,520
2029 3,500 4,030 4,270 4,370 4,380 4,400 4,870 5,530 5,740 5,650
2030 3,450 4,000 4,270 4,400 4,410 4,290 4,790 5,460 5,760 5,770
2031 3,400 3,950 4,270 4,420 4,450 4,220 4,680 5,380 5,780 5,860

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 6,080 5,710 4,650 3,990 3,310 2,600 1,780 960 430 85,360
2006 6,170 5,890 4,700 4,080 3,410 2,610 1,830 970 460 85,330
2007 6,340 5,860 4,940 4,210 3,390 2,690 1,870 1,000 470 85,370
2008 6,600 5,890 5,090 4,340 3,450 2,730 1,890 1,040 480 85,460
2009 6,840 5,990 5,300 4,430 3,520 2,750 1,930 1,070 480 85,560
2010 7,150 6,070 5,540 4,430 3,580 2,790 1,980 1,090 520 85,660
2011 7,430 6,180 5,720 4,500 3,660 2,880 1,990 1,120 530 85,760
2012 7,610 6,360 5,710 4,750 3,790 2,880 2,060 1,150 540 85,860
2013 7,700 6,610 5,750 4,910 3,920 2,940 2,090 1,160 560 85,970
2014 7,750 6,850 5,850 5,120 4,000 3,010 2,110 1,190 570 86,090
2015 7,640 7,160 5,940 5,350 4,030 3,070 2,150 1,220 590 86,210
2016 7,360 7,430 6,060 5,530 4,100 3,150 2,210 1,230 600 86,330
2017 7,000 7,600 6,250 5,520 4,350 3,270 2,220 1,270 610 86,470
2018 6,540 7,700 6,490 5,570 4,510 3,390 2,270 1,290 630 86,600
2019 6,140 7,760 6,720 5,680 4,700 3,470 2,330 1,300 640 86,740
2020 5,900 7,660 7,020 5,780 4,920 3,500 2,390 1,320 660 86,880
2021 5,810 7,400 7,280 5,910 5,080 3,580 2,470 1,360 660 87,020
2022 5,750 7,050 7,460 6,100 5,090 3,810 2,560 1,370 680 87,150
2023 5,740 6,610 7,560 6,340 5,140 3,960 2,660 1,410 690 87,290
2024 5,660 6,220 7,630 6,570 5,260 4,140 2,730 1,450 690 87,420
2025 5,470 5,990 7,550 6,850 5,370 4,330 2,770 1,490 700 87,540
2026 5,270 5,910 7,300 7,110 5,490 4,480 2,840 1,550 720 87,660
2027 5,190 5,860 6,970 7,290 5,680 4,500 3,040 1,620 730 87,770
2028 5,170 5,850 6,550 7,400 5,910 4,550 3,170 1,680 750 87,860
2029 5,180 5,760 6,190 7,470 6,120 4,660 3,320 1,730 770 87,940
2030 5,290 5,580 5,960 7,410 6,390 4,780 3,470 1,760 790 88,000
2031 5,410 5,390 5,890 7,180 6,630 4,900 3,600 1,810 820 88,050

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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PARRY SOUND

TABLE 9.43

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 1,810 2,100 2,400 2,690 2,360 1,490 2,020 2,540 3,380 3,290
2006 1,790 2,040 2,360 2,690 2,380 1,570 1,920 2,470 3,310 3,330
2007 1,770 2,020 2,310 2,670 2,390 1,640 1,860 2,420 3,180 3,410
2008 1,760 1,990 2,260 2,640 2,390 1,720 1,820 2,390 3,030 3,500
2009 1,740 1,980 2,230 2,610 2,370 1,800 1,800 2,360 2,870 3,550
2010 1,720 1,950 2,220 2,550 2,380 1,890 1,790 2,330 2,740 3,540
2011 1,740 1,920 2,160 2,510 2,390 1,920 1,860 2,250 2,680 3,480
2012 1,760 1,910 2,130 2,460 2,380 1,940 1,930 2,200 2,640 3,350
2013 1,780 1,910 2,090 2,410 2,360 1,940 2,010 2,160 2,620 3,200
2014 1,800 1,900 2,070 2,380 2,340 1,930 2,090 2,150 2,580 3,050
2015 1,820 1,900 2,030 2,360 2,290 1,940 2,160 2,170 2,550 2,920
2016 1,830 1,920 2,010 2,300 2,270 1,950 2,190 2,230 2,470 2,860
2017 1,850 1,940 2,000 2,260 2,230 1,950 2,220 2,300 2,430 2,830
2018 1,860 1,960 2,010 2,220 2,180 1,950 2,220 2,380 2,400 2,810
2019 1,870 1,980 2,000 2,200 2,150 1,940 2,220 2,460 2,400 2,770
2020 1,870 2,000 2,010 2,150 2,140 1,910 2,230 2,530 2,420 2,730
2021 1,880 2,020 2,030 2,130 2,090 1,890 2,240 2,570 2,480 2,660
2022 1,880 2,030 2,050 2,120 2,050 1,860 2,250 2,590 2,540 2,620
2023 1,870 2,050 2,070 2,130 2,010 1,830 2,250 2,590 2,620 2,600
2024 1,870 2,060 2,100 2,140 1,990 1,810 2,250 2,600 2,700 2,600
2025 1,860 2,060 2,120 2,140 1,950 1,780 2,230 2,610 2,770 2,630
2026 1,850 2,070 2,130 2,170 1,930 1,750 2,210 2,620 2,810 2,690
2027 1,840 2,070 2,150 2,190 1,930 1,710 2,180 2,640 2,830 2,750
2028 1,820 2,070 2,160 2,210 1,940 1,680 2,150 2,650 2,840 2,830
2029 1,810 2,060 2,170 2,240 1,940 1,660 2,120 2,650 2,840 2,910
2030 1,800 2,060 2,180 2,260 1,960 1,630 2,090 2,630 2,860 2,970
2031 1,780 2,050 2,190 2,270 1,980 1,610 2,040 2,600 2,870 3,010

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 3,220 3,430 3,250 2,760 2,140 1,520 1,100 480 200 42,180
2006 3,320 3,470 3,360 2,860 2,170 1,550 1,120 500 210 42,430
2007 3,400 3,460 3,550 2,940 2,200 1,580 1,130 540 220 42,690
2008 3,440 3,480 3,660 3,100 2,250 1,580 1,110 610 230 42,970
2009 3,520 3,520 3,780 3,170 2,360 1,590 1,130 640 240 43,260
2010 3,540 3,670 3,890 3,250 2,390 1,640 1,140 680 250 43,560
2011 3,600 3,790 3,960 3,370 2,480 1,660 1,160 690 260 43,870
2012 3,680 3,890 3,960 3,580 2,560 1,700 1,180 690 280 44,190
2013 3,780 3,950 4,000 3,710 2,700 1,740 1,190 680 320 44,520
2014 3,840 4,050 4,060 3,840 2,770 1,820 1,200 690 330 44,870
2015 3,840 4,090 4,220 3,980 2,840 1,850 1,240 700 350 45,230
2016 3,770 4,180 4,360 4,060 2,950 1,920 1,270 710 360 45,600
2017 3,650 4,270 4,480 4,070 3,150 1,980 1,290 730 360 45,980
2018 3,500 4,390 4,570 4,120 3,280 2,090 1,320 730 370 46,360
2019 3,340 4,470 4,690 4,190 3,410 2,160 1,390 740 380 46,740
2020 3,210 4,480 4,770 4,360 3,530 2,220 1,410 770 390 47,120
2021 3,160 4,420 4,880 4,500 3,610 2,310 1,470 780 390 47,500
2022 3,130 4,290 5,000 4,640 3,620 2,480 1,520 800 400 47,880
2023 3,110 4,120 5,140 4,740 3,680 2,590 1,610 820 390 48,240
2024 3,080 3,950 5,230 4,870 3,760 2,690 1,670 870 400 48,600
2025 3,040 3,820 5,250 4,970 3,910 2,790 1,720 890 410 48,950
2026 2,970 3,770 5,190 5,100 4,040 2,860 1,790 930 420 49,280
2027 2,930 3,740 5,040 5,230 4,170 2,880 1,930 960 430 49,600
2028 2,920 3,730 4,860 5,370 4,270 2,930 2,020 1,020 440 49,900
2029 2,920 3,690 4,680 5,470 4,390 3,000 2,110 1,060 460 50,170
2030 2,950 3,650 4,550 5,500 4,500 3,130 2,190 1,090 470 50,430
2031 3,010 3,570 4,500 5,440 4,620 3,230 2,250 1,140 490 50,660

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



GREATER SUDBURY

TABLE 9.44

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 6,870 9,410 10,590 10,760 11,260 9,480 9,890 11,510 14,020 13,290
2006 6,640 8,940 10,570 10,740 10,980 9,650 9,430 11,330 13,690 13,670
2007 6,580 8,430 10,380 10,870 10,740 9,780 9,030 11,310 13,090 13,880
2008 6,550 7,910 10,220 10,980 10,530 9,860 8,840 11,180 12,470 14,010
2009 6,500 7,520 9,940 11,000 10,480 9,840 8,890 10,780 12,050 14,060
2010 6,450 7,210 9,650 10,880 10,500 9,800 8,960 10,410 11,630 14,030
2011 6,440 6,990 9,220 10,840 10,500 9,690 9,130 9,960 11,470 13,700
2012 6,430 6,950 8,730 10,650 10,610 9,560 9,300 9,590 11,440 13,110
2013 6,420 6,930 8,240 10,460 10,690 9,410 9,430 9,400 11,320 12,490
2014 6,410 6,900 7,870 10,180 10,700 9,370 9,490 9,440 10,940 12,070
2015 6,400 6,860 7,560 9,900 10,560 9,400 9,510 9,510 10,590 11,660
2016 6,400 6,860 7,350 9,470 10,500 9,410 9,450 9,690 10,160 11,500
2017 6,390 6,870 7,300 9,000 10,290 9,480 9,380 9,880 9,810 11,470
2018 6,380 6,870 7,290 8,520 10,100 9,550 9,270 10,050 9,620 11,350
2019 6,370 6,880 7,270 8,150 9,830 9,540 9,240 10,140 9,660 10,990
2020 6,340 6,880 7,250 7,850 9,560 9,420 9,270 10,200 9,730 10,650
2021 6,310 6,890 7,260 7,640 9,180 9,340 9,280 10,170 9,900 10,230
2022 6,270 6,890 7,270 7,600 8,750 9,160 9,350 10,120 10,100 9,890
2023 6,210 6,890 7,290 7,590 8,340 8,990 9,420 10,010 10,290 9,710
2024 6,150 6,880 7,300 7,580 8,040 8,770 9,410 9,990 10,400 9,750
2025 6,070 6,860 7,320 7,560 7,790 8,550 9,310 10,030 10,470 9,820
2026 5,980 6,830 7,330 7,580 7,620 8,260 9,230 10,050 10,460 10,000
2027 5,880 6,800 7,340 7,610 7,590 7,920 9,070 10,120 10,420 10,200
2028 5,780 6,760 7,340 7,630 7,590 7,610 8,910 10,200 10,330 10,390
2029 5,680 6,700 7,330 7,650 7,580 7,380 8,720 10,190 10,310 10,510
2030 5,570 6,620 7,320 7,670 7,580 7,180 8,520 10,090 10,360 10,590
2031 5,470 6,540 7,300 7,680 7,620 7,050 8,260 10,010 10,380 10,600

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 11,940 10,890 8,310 6,470 5,980 4,850 3,350 1,480 650 160,990
2006 11,990 11,160 8,520 6,640 5,890 4,960 3,480 1,590 680 160,540
2007 12,300 11,040 9,050 6,910 5,780 5,000 3,550 1,760 690 160,160
2008 12,630 10,950 9,510 7,230 5,730 5,090 3,590 1,860 720 159,860
2009 12,850 11,120 9,790 7,490 5,820 5,070 3,640 1,970 730 159,550
2010 13,060 11,330 10,130 7,670 5,910 5,100 3,650 2,060 780 159,250
2011 13,440 11,410 10,390 7,880 6,080 5,050 3,760 2,150 850 158,940
2012 13,660 11,720 10,300 8,390 6,340 4,970 3,800 2,190 920 158,630
2013 13,780 12,040 10,230 8,820 6,640 4,950 3,870 2,220 970 158,320
2014 13,830 12,270 10,400 9,090 6,890 5,050 3,870 2,250 1,010 158,010
2015 13,800 12,480 10,610 9,420 7,060 5,140 3,900 2,260 1,050 157,690
2016 13,470 12,850 10,700 9,680 7,270 5,310 3,890 2,330 1,110 157,380
2017 12,900 13,060 11,000 9,600 7,750 5,540 3,840 2,370 1,140 157,060
2018 12,290 13,180 11,320 9,560 8,160 5,820 3,840 2,420 1,160 156,740
2019 11,870 13,240 11,540 9,740 8,420 6,040 3,930 2,420 1,170 156,430
2020 11,480 13,210 11,750 9,960 8,740 6,190 4,020 2,440 1,190 156,120
2021 11,330 12,900 12,110 10,060 8,990 6,390 4,160 2,460 1,240 155,810
2022 11,300 12,350 12,320 10,360 8,940 6,830 4,350 2,430 1,260 155,520
2023 11,190 11,780 12,450 10,670 8,930 7,200 4,580 2,440 1,280 155,250
2024 10,840 11,390 12,500 10,890 9,110 7,450 4,760 2,510 1,280 154,970
2025 10,510 11,020 12,490 11,100 9,340 7,730 4,890 2,570 1,290 154,710
2026 10,110 10,880 12,200 11,450 9,460 7,960 5,060 2,680 1,310 154,430
2027 9,790 10,850 11,690 11,660 9,750 7,940 5,420 2,810 1,310 154,150
2028 9,620 10,750 11,160 11,790 10,060 7,950 5,730 2,960 1,320 153,860
2029 9,660 10,420 10,790 11,860 10,280 8,140 5,930 3,070 1,350 153,550
2030 9,740 10,120 10,450 11,850 10,500 8,370 6,150 3,160 1,380 153,220
2031 9,910 9,740 10,320 11,590 10,830 8,500 6,350 3,270 1,440 152,860

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



SUDBURY

TABLE 9.45

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 930 1,100 1,490 1,590 1,340 750 1,290 1,440 1,980 2,030
2006 850 1,060 1,430 1,530 1,350 760 1,160 1,380 1,850 2,100
2007 830 1,010 1,300 1,520 1,320 800 1,040 1,360 1,700 2,100
2008 830 960 1,200 1,520 1,270 850 950 1,330 1,570 2,070
2009 830 920 1,100 1,490 1,230 890 890 1,290 1,480 1,990
2010 830 870 1,050 1,430 1,230 930 860 1,230 1,400 1,950
2011 830 820 1,010 1,370 1,200 940 870 1,130 1,350 1,830
2012 830 810 970 1,270 1,200 920 900 1,040 1,330 1,700
2013 840 800 920 1,180 1,200 900 940 980 1,310 1,580
2014 840 800 880 1,110 1,180 890 970 950 1,270 1,490
2015 840 800 840 1,050 1,140 890 1,000 920 1,220 1,420
2016 840 810 800 1,020 1,100 880 1,010 940 1,140 1,380
2017 830 810 790 980 1,030 880 1,000 970 1,060 1,360
2018 820 810 790 930 980 890 990 1,000 1,010 1,340
2019 820 820 790 900 930 880 980 1,030 980 1,310
2020 810 820 790 860 900 860 980 1,060 970 1,260
2021 800 820 790 830 880 840 980 1,060 990 1,180
2022 790 820 800 820 840 810 980 1,060 1,010 1,110
2023 780 820 800 820 800 780 990 1,050 1,040 1,070
2024 770 820 810 820 780 760 980 1,040 1,070 1,050
2025 750 820 810 820 750 740 970 1,050 1,100 1,040
2026 740 810 810 830 730 720 950 1,050 1,100 1,060
2027 720 800 820 830 730 690 930 1,050 1,100 1,090
2028 710 790 820 840 730 670 910 1,060 1,090 1,120
2029 690 780 820 840 730 650 880 1,060 1,090 1,150
2030 680 770 820 850 730 630 860 1,040 1,100 1,160
2031 670 760 810 850 740 620 840 1,030 1,100 1,170

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 1,790 1,800 1,610 1,310 880 580 370 180 90 22,550
2006 1,820 1,810 1,620 1,360 950 550 390 190 90 22,240
2007 1,850 1,790 1,720 1,390 960 560 420 180 100 21,960
2008 1,890 1,770 1,770 1,440 1,000 590 420 190 100 21,700
2009 1,950 1,780 1,780 1,470 1,060 620 410 200 100 21,480
2010 1,960 1,810 1,810 1,490 1,090 660 410 210 100 21,270
2011 2,030 1,830 1,820 1,510 1,130 710 390 220 100 21,080
2012 2,040 1,870 1,810 1,600 1,160 720 400 230 100 20,900
2013 2,020 1,920 1,790 1,660 1,200 750 420 240 110 20,740
2014 1,960 1,970 1,800 1,670 1,230 790 440 230 110 20,590
2015 1,920 1,990 1,840 1,710 1,250 810 470 230 110 20,460
2016 1,820 2,060 1,870 1,730 1,270 840 500 220 120 20,330
2017 1,700 2,070 1,910 1,720 1,360 870 510 230 130 20,210
2018 1,590 2,070 1,960 1,710 1,400 900 530 240 130 20,100
2019 1,510 2,010 2,010 1,730 1,420 930 560 250 130 20,000
2020 1,440 1,990 2,040 1,760 1,450 950 580 270 120 19,900
2021 1,400 1,890 2,110 1,800 1,470 970 610 290 120 19,810
2022 1,390 1,780 2,130 1,840 1,470 1,030 620 290 130 19,730
2023 1,380 1,670 2,130 1,890 1,470 1,070 650 300 130 19,650
2024 1,340 1,600 2,090 1,950 1,490 1,090 670 320 140 19,560
2025 1,290 1,530 2,060 1,970 1,520 1,120 680 330 150 19,480
2026 1,220 1,490 1,970 2,040 1,550 1,130 700 350 150 19,400
2027 1,160 1,480 1,870 2,070 1,600 1,130 750 360 150 19,320
2028 1,120 1,470 1,760 2,070 1,650 1,140 780 380 160 19,230
2029 1,100 1,430 1,680 2,040 1,690 1,160 800 390 170 19,140
2030 1,100 1,380 1,620 2,020 1,720 1,180 820 400 170 19,050
2031 1,120 1,310 1,590 1,950 1,780 1,210 830 410 180 18,950

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



TIMISKAMING

TABLE 9.46

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 1,450 2,010 2,110 2,590 2,290 1,390 1,830 2,050 2,710 2,970
2006 1,390 1,940 2,010 2,480 2,330 1,320 1,740 1,960 2,560 3,010
2007 1,350 1,820 1,980 2,380 2,260 1,360 1,620 1,920 2,420 2,950
2008 1,340 1,670 1,940 2,300 2,210 1,410 1,520 1,880 2,230 2,920
2009 1,340 1,570 1,890 2,220 2,150 1,450 1,410 1,820 2,110 2,830
2010 1,340 1,450 1,880 2,090 2,120 1,490 1,330 1,750 2,010 2,750
2011 1,320 1,390 1,820 2,000 2,070 1,530 1,300 1,670 1,930 2,600
2012 1,300 1,370 1,710 1,970 1,990 1,500 1,330 1,570 1,890 2,470
2013 1,280 1,370 1,590 1,930 1,940 1,480 1,380 1,490 1,860 2,290
2014 1,260 1,370 1,510 1,880 1,880 1,460 1,420 1,410 1,810 2,170
2015 1,250 1,370 1,400 1,870 1,800 1,450 1,460 1,360 1,740 2,060
2016 1,230 1,350 1,350 1,810 1,740 1,420 1,490 1,330 1,670 1,990
2017 1,210 1,340 1,340 1,720 1,710 1,390 1,480 1,370 1,590 1,960
2018 1,200 1,330 1,330 1,610 1,690 1,370 1,460 1,410 1,520 1,930
2019 1,180 1,320 1,330 1,530 1,650 1,340 1,450 1,450 1,460 1,880
2020 1,160 1,310 1,330 1,430 1,630 1,300 1,440 1,490 1,410 1,810
2021 1,150 1,310 1,330 1,380 1,580 1,270 1,430 1,520 1,400 1,750
2022 1,130 1,300 1,320 1,370 1,500 1,250 1,410 1,520 1,430 1,670
2023 1,120 1,290 1,320 1,370 1,410 1,230 1,400 1,500 1,480 1,610
2024 1,100 1,270 1,310 1,370 1,350 1,210 1,380 1,490 1,520 1,550
2025 1,080 1,260 1,310 1,380 1,290 1,200 1,340 1,490 1,560 1,520
2026 1,060 1,250 1,310 1,370 1,260 1,160 1,320 1,480 1,590 1,510
2027 1,040 1,240 1,300 1,370 1,260 1,120 1,300 1,470 1,590 1,540
2028 1,020 1,230 1,290 1,370 1,260 1,070 1,280 1,470 1,570 1,590
2029 1,000 1,210 1,280 1,370 1,260 1,030 1,260 1,450 1,570 1,630
2030 990 1,200 1,270 1,370 1,270 990 1,240 1,420 1,570 1,670
2031 970 1,180 1,260 1,370 1,270 970 1,210 1,400 1,560 1,700

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 2,680 2,600 2,030 1,730 1,490 1,100 830 390 190 34,450
2006 2,710 2,610 2,120 1,740 1,520 1,080 840 420 170 33,930
2007 2,750 2,580 2,260 1,750 1,520 1,090 860 440 180 33,450
2008 2,840 2,540 2,360 1,810 1,470 1,120 840 450 180 33,020
2009 2,890 2,580 2,440 1,830 1,490 1,150 810 470 190 32,620
2010 2,920 2,590 2,520 1,900 1,490 1,160 790 480 190 32,230
2011 2,960 2,610 2,530 1,990 1,510 1,180 780 490 200 31,870
2012 2,920 2,660 2,510 2,120 1,520 1,190 790 500 210 31,530
2013 2,890 2,750 2,480 2,220 1,580 1,160 810 480 220 31,210
2014 2,820 2,800 2,520 2,300 1,610 1,180 830 470 230 30,900
2015 2,740 2,830 2,530 2,380 1,670 1,190 840 450 240 30,620
2016 2,610 2,880 2,570 2,400 1,750 1,200 860 450 240 30,360
2017 2,480 2,850 2,620 2,380 1,870 1,220 870 460 250 30,110
2018 2,310 2,830 2,710 2,360 1,960 1,270 850 480 250 29,870
2019 2,190 2,770 2,770 2,400 2,040 1,290 870 490 240 29,640
2020 2,090 2,700 2,810 2,430 2,100 1,350 880 490 240 29,410
2021 2,030 2,580 2,860 2,470 2,130 1,410 900 500 230 29,200
2022 1,990 2,460 2,840 2,520 2,120 1,510 910 510 240 29,000
2023 1,970 2,290 2,830 2,610 2,110 1,590 950 500 240 28,810
2024 1,920 2,180 2,770 2,670 2,160 1,650 970 520 240 28,630
2025 1,850 2,090 2,720 2,720 2,180 1,710 1,010 520 250 28,460
2026 1,790 2,030 2,600 2,770 2,220 1,730 1,070 540 250 28,300
2027 1,720 2,000 2,480 2,760 2,280 1,740 1,150 550 260 28,140
2028 1,670 1,970 2,320 2,750 2,370 1,730 1,200 580 260 27,980
2029 1,610 1,930 2,210 2,710 2,430 1,770 1,250 590 260 27,820
2030 1,580 1,870 2,130 2,660 2,480 1,800 1,300 610 260 27,670
2031 1,580 1,810 2,070 2,560 2,530 1,840 1,320 650 270 27,510

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



KENORA

TABLE 9.47

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 5,010 5,020 5,250 5,390 4,930 4,130 4,240 4,400 5,400 5,240
2006 4,950 4,930 5,180 5,350 4,950 4,090 4,170 4,250 5,180 5,370
2007 4,860 4,940 5,090 5,280 5,000 4,110 4,110 4,150 4,950 5,390
2008 4,840 4,960 4,960 5,290 4,980 4,230 4,020 4,090 4,640 5,430
2009 4,870 4,880 4,910 5,230 4,980 4,360 3,980 4,030 4,400 5,380
2010 4,900 4,830 4,830 5,140 4,990 4,470 4,000 3,960 4,210 5,290
2011 4,930 4,790 4,760 5,080 4,980 4,540 4,010 3,910 4,090 5,090
2012 4,960 4,720 4,750 5,010 4,940 4,610 4,060 3,850 4,010 4,880
2013 4,990 4,700 4,760 4,880 4,950 4,600 4,180 3,770 3,950 4,580
2014 5,010 4,720 4,680 4,830 4,900 4,600 4,300 3,740 3,890 4,340
2015 5,030 4,750 4,620 4,740 4,830 4,610 4,410 3,760 3,810 4,160
2016 5,040 4,780 4,580 4,670 4,780 4,600 4,480 3,780 3,750 4,050
2017 5,050 4,810 4,510 4,650 4,710 4,570 4,540 3,840 3,700 3,970
2018 5,050 4,830 4,500 4,640 4,600 4,590 4,520 3,950 3,630 3,910
2019 5,050 4,860 4,510 4,570 4,550 4,560 4,520 4,060 3,610 3,850
2020 5,040 4,880 4,540 4,500 4,480 4,500 4,530 4,160 3,630 3,770
2021 5,030 4,890 4,570 4,460 4,400 4,460 4,530 4,230 3,650 3,710
2022 5,010 4,900 4,590 4,400 4,380 4,400 4,520 4,280 3,700 3,660
2023 4,980 4,910 4,620 4,390 4,360 4,300 4,540 4,270 3,810 3,590
2024 4,940 4,910 4,640 4,410 4,290 4,250 4,510 4,270 3,920 3,570
2025 4,900 4,910 4,670 4,430 4,230 4,180 4,460 4,280 4,010 3,590
2026 4,860 4,900 4,680 4,460 4,190 4,110 4,420 4,290 4,080 3,610
2027 4,810 4,880 4,700 4,490 4,150 4,070 4,360 4,280 4,130 3,670
2028 4,760 4,850 4,710 4,520 4,150 4,040 4,260 4,300 4,110 3,780
2029 4,710 4,820 4,710 4,540 4,170 3,980 4,210 4,280 4,110 3,880
2030 4,670 4,780 4,710 4,570 4,190 3,920 4,140 4,230 4,130 3,980
2031 4,630 4,740 4,700 4,580 4,220 3,880 4,070 4,190 4,140 4,050

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 4,350 3,640 2,620 2,230 1,840 1,410 970 370 140 66,550
2006 4,480 3,770 2,670 2,240 1,900 1,400 950 430 140 66,400
2007 4,670 3,800 2,880 2,250 1,910 1,410 920 480 150 66,370
2008 4,860 3,890 3,060 2,280 1,930 1,420 950 500 150 66,480
2009 5,020 4,020 3,240 2,310 1,940 1,430 960 520 160 66,600
2010 5,110 4,170 3,380 2,370 1,940 1,470 960 520 170 66,710
2011 5,260 4,320 3,520 2,430 1,960 1,520 960 510 190 66,840
2012 5,300 4,510 3,560 2,630 1,980 1,530 970 500 210 66,960
2013 5,330 4,700 3,650 2,800 2,010 1,550 980 520 210 67,090
2014 5,290 4,860 3,780 2,960 2,040 1,560 990 520 220 67,220
2015 5,200 4,950 3,930 3,100 2,100 1,570 1,020 520 220 67,340
2016 5,020 5,100 4,070 3,230 2,150 1,590 1,060 530 220 67,470
2017 4,810 5,140 4,260 3,270 2,340 1,610 1,070 530 230 67,600
2018 4,520 5,170 4,440 3,360 2,490 1,650 1,090 540 240 67,720
2019 4,300 5,140 4,590 3,480 2,640 1,680 1,110 550 240 67,840
2020 4,120 5,060 4,690 3,630 2,770 1,740 1,110 570 240 67,950
2021 4,010 4,890 4,830 3,760 2,890 1,780 1,140 590 240 68,050
2022 3,930 4,690 4,870 3,940 2,940 1,940 1,160 600 240 68,140
2023 3,880 4,410 4,910 4,120 3,020 2,070 1,180 620 240 68,210
2024 3,820 4,190 4,890 4,270 3,140 2,200 1,210 620 250 68,270
2025 3,740 4,030 4,810 4,360 3,270 2,310 1,250 630 250 68,320
2026 3,680 3,920 4,650 4,490 3,400 2,420 1,290 640 260 68,340
2027 3,630 3,850 4,460 4,540 3,570 2,460 1,410 660 260 68,360
2028 3,570 3,800 4,200 4,580 3,740 2,540 1,510 680 270 68,360
2029 3,550 3,750 4,000 4,560 3,870 2,630 1,600 690 270 68,340
2030 3,580 3,670 3,840 4,500 3,970 2,760 1,690 720 280 68,310
2031 3,590 3,620 3,750 4,360 4,090 2,870 1,760 740 290 68,270

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.

80      O N T A R I O   P O P U L A T I O N   P R O J E C T I O N S  U P D A T E,  2 0 0 5 - 2 0 3 1

POPULATION BY FIVE-YEAR AGE GROUP, EACH YEAR, 2005-2031 
REFERENCE SCENARIO 



RAINY RIVER

TABLE 9.48

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 1,110 1,410 1,700 1,660 1,430 1,140 1,280 1,440 1,780 1,790
2006 1,070 1,340 1,630 1,650 1,450 1,110 1,230 1,370 1,710 1,820
2007 1,060 1,240 1,590 1,660 1,440 1,100 1,200 1,320 1,610 1,820
2008 1,060 1,130 1,550 1,650 1,430 1,130 1,140 1,310 1,540 1,780
2009 1,040 1,090 1,470 1,650 1,410 1,140 1,100 1,290 1,470 1,730
2010 1,020 1,060 1,380 1,630 1,420 1,150 1,080 1,240 1,390 1,730
2011 1,010 1,040 1,310 1,570 1,430 1,180 1,060 1,200 1,330 1,670
2012 1,010 1,020 1,220 1,530 1,440 1,190 1,060 1,180 1,290 1,580
2013 1,000 1,030 1,120 1,490 1,430 1,180 1,080 1,130 1,270 1,510
2014 1,000 1,010 1,080 1,420 1,430 1,170 1,100 1,090 1,260 1,440
2015 1,010 990 1,060 1,330 1,420 1,180 1,120 1,070 1,210 1,360
2016 1,010 980 1,030 1,270 1,370 1,190 1,140 1,050 1,170 1,300
2017 1,010 980 1,020 1,190 1,340 1,190 1,150 1,060 1,150 1,260
2018 1,010 980 1,020 1,100 1,300 1,190 1,140 1,080 1,100 1,250
2019 1,000 990 1,000 1,050 1,250 1,190 1,130 1,110 1,070 1,230
2020 1,000 990 980 1,030 1,180 1,180 1,150 1,120 1,060 1,190
2021 990 990 980 1,010 1,120 1,150 1,150 1,140 1,050 1,150
2022 980 990 990 990 1,060 1,130 1,160 1,160 1,050 1,130
2023 970 1,000 990 1,000 990 1,100 1,160 1,150 1,080 1,100
2024 950 990 990 980 960 1,060 1,160 1,140 1,110 1,070
2025 940 990 1,000 970 940 1,010 1,150 1,150 1,120 1,050
2026 920 990 1,000 970 920 980 1,120 1,160 1,140 1,050
2027 900 980 1,010 970 910 930 1,110 1,170 1,160 1,050
2028 870 970 1,010 980 920 870 1,080 1,170 1,150 1,080
2029 850 960 1,010 980 910 850 1,050 1,170 1,140 1,100
2030 830 940 1,010 990 900 830 1,010 1,160 1,160 1,120
2031 820 930 1,010 1,000 900 820 970 1,140 1,160 1,140

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 1,600 1,340 1,050 880 780 780 540 350 160 22,210
2006 1,610 1,430 1,050 890 780 750 560 340 170 21,960
2007 1,640 1,460 1,110 900 790 720 580 340 180 21,740
2008 1,710 1,450 1,190 920 800 680 590 320 200 21,560
2009 1,730 1,490 1,250 960 810 650 590 320 190 21,380
2010 1,740 1,530 1,300 1,000 800 650 580 340 190 21,210
2011 1,770 1,540 1,380 1,000 810 660 560 350 190 21,050
2012 1,770 1,570 1,410 1,060 820 670 530 370 200 20,890
2013 1,740 1,640 1,400 1,140 840 670 510 370 200 20,740
2014 1,690 1,660 1,450 1,190 870 680 490 370 190 20,600
2015 1,690 1,670 1,480 1,240 920 680 490 360 200 20,460
2016 1,630 1,710 1,500 1,330 920 690 500 350 200 20,330
2017 1,540 1,710 1,530 1,350 970 710 510 340 210 20,210
2018 1,480 1,680 1,600 1,350 1,050 720 510 320 210 20,090
2019 1,420 1,640 1,620 1,390 1,100 750 520 310 210 19,980
2020 1,340 1,640 1,640 1,430 1,150 790 510 310 210 19,880
2021 1,280 1,580 1,670 1,450 1,230 800 530 320 200 19,790
2022 1,250 1,500 1,680 1,480 1,260 850 540 320 200 19,700
2023 1,230 1,430 1,650 1,550 1,260 920 550 330 190 19,620
2024 1,220 1,370 1,610 1,570 1,300 960 580 330 180 19,540
2025 1,180 1,300 1,610 1,590 1,330 1,000 610 330 180 19,460
2026 1,150 1,250 1,560 1,630 1,350 1,070 620 350 180 19,380
2027 1,130 1,210 1,470 1,640 1,390 1,100 660 350 180 19,300
2028 1,090 1,200 1,410 1,610 1,450 1,100 710 360 180 19,220
2029 1,060 1,190 1,360 1,580 1,480 1,140 750 380 180 19,140
2030 1,050 1,150 1,290 1,580 1,500 1,170 780 400 180 19,050
2031 1,040 1,120 1,240 1,530 1,540 1,190 840 400 190 18,960

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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THUNDER BAY

TABLE 9.49

Year (July 1) 0-4    5-9   10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29  30-34  35-39  40-44  45-49  

2005 7,310 8,830 10,160 10,570 10,750 8,750 9,340 10,780 13,060 13,410
2006 7,000 8,520 9,950 10,300 10,650 8,810 8,740 10,630 12,540 13,520
2007 6,870 8,070 9,640 10,270 10,440 9,030 8,310 10,360 11,970 13,430
2008 6,780 7,840 9,170 10,290 10,180 9,250 8,060 10,040 11,290 13,360
2009 6,680 7,500 8,930 10,110 10,000 9,450 8,030 9,590 10,850 13,090
2010 6,580 7,220 8,650 9,920 9,870 9,500 8,100 9,110 10,540 12,740
2011 6,560 6,970 8,370 9,740 9,690 9,510 8,210 8,600 10,410 12,260
2012 6,540 6,870 7,970 9,460 9,690 9,410 8,430 8,230 10,170 11,720
2013 6,530 6,790 7,750 9,030 9,720 9,230 8,650 8,000 9,890 11,060
2014 6,520 6,710 7,440 8,800 9,590 9,110 8,860 7,980 9,480 10,640
2015 6,510 6,630 7,180 8,530 9,420 9,040 8,930 8,050 9,030 10,330
2016 6,490 6,620 6,950 8,260 9,260 8,920 8,970 8,160 8,550 10,210
2017 6,480 6,620 6,850 7,890 9,020 8,950 8,910 8,380 8,210 9,990
2018 6,450 6,620 6,790 7,680 8,650 8,990 8,780 8,600 8,000 9,730
2019 6,430 6,620 6,720 7,380 8,450 8,890 8,690 8,810 7,980 9,340
2020 6,390 6,620 6,650 7,140 8,220 8,770 8,650 8,900 8,050 8,910
2021 6,350 6,620 6,650 6,920 7,980 8,640 8,570 8,960 8,160 8,460
2022 6,290 6,610 6,660 6,840 7,640 8,450 8,600 8,920 8,380 8,140
2023 6,230 6,600 6,670 6,780 7,440 8,150 8,650 8,810 8,610 7,940
2024 6,160 6,580 6,680 6,710 7,190 7,980 8,580 8,740 8,820 7,920
2025 6,080 6,550 6,680 6,660 6,980 7,780 8,480 8,720 8,920 8,000
2026 5,990 6,510 6,680 6,670 6,800 7,570 8,380 8,660 8,990 8,110
2027 5,900 6,470 6,680 6,690 6,730 7,290 8,210 8,690 8,960 8,320
2028 5,800 6,420 6,680 6,700 6,690 7,120 7,950 8,760 8,870 8,550
2029 5,700 6,350 6,660 6,710 6,650 6,910 7,800 8,700 8,800 8,770
2030 5,590 6,280 6,640 6,730 6,610 6,740 7,620 8,610 8,790 8,880
2031 5,490 6,200 6,620 6,730 6,640 6,600 7,430 8,520 8,740 8,950

Year (July 1) 50-54  55-59  60-64  65-69  70-74  75-79  80-84  85-89  90+  Total

2005 11,910 10,200 7,200 5,860 5,260 4,660 3,460 1,590 800 153,870
2006 12,170 10,530 7,510 5,980 5,140 4,620 3,570 1,700 790 152,650
2007 12,510 10,620 8,160 6,090 5,050 4,600 3,590 1,820 800 151,610
2008 12,770 10,820 8,670 6,280 5,060 4,560 3,620 1,910 820 150,750
2009 12,900 11,190 9,090 6,450 5,140 4,520 3,590 2,010 820 149,930
2010 13,010 11,440 9,660 6,630 5,210 4,450 3,550 2,110 860 149,160
2011 13,150 11,720 9,990 6,940 5,330 4,370 3,540 2,180 900 148,410
2012 13,080 12,060 10,090 7,550 5,450 4,310 3,530 2,190 960 147,700
2013 13,020 12,330 10,300 8,030 5,630 4,330 3,510 2,210 990 147,020
2014 12,780 12,460 10,670 8,430 5,800 4,410 3,490 2,190 1,030 146,370
2015 12,450 12,590 10,920 8,970 5,970 4,480 3,440 2,180 1,080 145,740
2016 11,990 12,730 11,190 9,290 6,250 4,600 3,390 2,180 1,120 145,150
2017 11,480 12,690 11,530 9,400 6,820 4,710 3,360 2,180 1,140 144,570
2018 10,850 12,650 11,800 9,600 7,270 4,890 3,390 2,180 1,150 144,030
2019 10,430 12,430 11,950 9,950 7,630 5,040 3,460 2,160 1,150 143,500
2020 10,140 12,130 12,070 10,200 8,130 5,200 3,520 2,140 1,160 142,990
2021 10,020 11,690 12,230 10,470 8,430 5,460 3,630 2,110 1,160 142,500
2022 9,810 11,200 12,200 10,800 8,540 5,960 3,720 2,100 1,170 142,020
2023 9,570 10,590 12,180 11,070 8,740 6,360 3,880 2,120 1,160 141,550
2024 9,200 10,190 11,990 11,220 9,080 6,700 4,010 2,180 1,160 141,070
2025 8,790 9,920 11,710 11,360 9,320 7,140 4,150 2,220 1,140 140,600
2026 8,370 9,800 11,300 11,520 9,580 7,410 4,360 2,290 1,130 140,130
2027 8,060 9,610 10,830 11,520 9,900 7,530 4,770 2,360 1,130 139,640
2028 7,870 9,380 10,250 11,510 10,160 7,720 5,110 2,470 1,140 139,140
2029 7,860 9,030 9,880 11,340 10,320 8,020 5,390 2,560 1,170 138,630
2030 7,940 8,650 9,620 11,090 10,460 8,260 5,740 2,650 1,190 138,090
2031 8,050 8,240 9,520 10,720 10,630 8,500 5,970 2,790 1,220 137,530

Sources:  Statistics Canada estimates, 2005, and projections of Ontario Ministry of Finance.
Note:  Figures may not add to totals due to rounding.
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